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 √ÿª¢ÈÕ¡Ÿ≈∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π

Õ—µ√“ Ë«π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π (Financial Ratio )

2551/2008 2550/2007 2549/2006
°”‰√ (¢“¥∑ÿπ)  ÿ∑∏‘µËÕÀÿÈπ (∫“∑)  Earnings (Loss) per share (Baht) (0.87) (0.10) 0.11
‡ß‘πª—πº≈µËÕÀÿÈπ (∫“∑)  Dividends per share (Baht) - - -
¡Ÿ≈§Ë“ÀÿÈπµ“¡∫—≠™’ (∫“∑)  Total Shareholdersû equity per share (Baht) 11.02 11.55 11.64
Õ—µ√“°”‰√(¢“¥∑ÿπ)  ÿ∑∏‘µËÕ√“¬‰¥È√«¡ (%)  Return on sales (%) (1.78) 0.98 1.25
Õ—µ√“º≈µÕ∫·∑πºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ (%)  Return on Equity (ROE) (%) (2.66) 2.35 3.84
Õ—µ√“º≈µÕ∫·∑π®“° ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï (%)  Return on Assets (%) (1.39) 1.04 1.40
Õ—µ√“ Ë«πÀπ’È ‘πµËÕ Ë«π¢ÕßºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ (‡∑Ë“ )  Debt/Equity ratio 0.76 1.06 1.48

Summary of Financial Information

¢ÈÕ¡Ÿ≈∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π (Financial Highlights)                               ÀπË«¬ 1,000 ∫“∑/Unit:1,000 Baht
2551/2008 2550/2007 2549/2006

√«¡ ‘π∑√—æ¬ÏÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π  Total current assets 401,072 657,611 877,443
‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ√–¬–¬“« -  ÿ∑∏‘Õ◊Ëπ Ê  Other long-term investment-net 88,882 113,749 120,149
‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„π∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡   Investments in associated company 188,599 56,249 72,261
∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√ ·≈–Õÿª°√≥Ï- ÿ∑∏‘  Property, Plant and equipment, net 481,485 595,461 664,885
√«¡ ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï   Total assets 1,162,551 1,423,907 1,735,416
√«¡Àπ’È ‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π  Total current liabilities 392,084 672,204 940,812
√«¡Àπ’È ‘π‰¡ËÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π  Total non current liabilities 109,358 58,822 96,230
√«¡ Ë«π¢ÕßºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ  Total shareholdersû equity 661,109 692,881 698,374
√«¡√“¬‰¥È  Total revenues 1,009,507 1,665,056 2,057,378
µÈπ∑ÿπ¢“¬ ·≈–∫√‘°“√  Cost of sale and services 847,365 1,409,640 1,862,618
§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬¢“¬ ·≈–∫√‘À“√  Selling and administrative expenses 121,663 204,479 127,103
§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬Õ◊Ëπ Other expenses 20,968 - -
√«¡§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬ Total Expenses 989,996 1,614,119 1,989,721
§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π  Finance costs 21,650 37,956 46,022
 Ë«π·∫Ëß°”‰√(¢“¥∑ÿπ)®“°‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„π∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡ Share of income(loss) from
    investments in associates (15,843) 3,401 4,162
°”‰√ (¢“¥∑ÿπ)  ÿ∑∏‘ Net income(loss) for the year (17,982) 16,382 25,797



3

ª’ 2551  ¿“«–°“√≥Ï∑“ß‡»√…∞°‘®¡’·π«‚πÈ¡™–≈Õµ—«µËÕ‡π◊ËÕß¡“®“°ª’°ËÕπ  ®π°√–∑—Ëß‡¢È“ ŸË ¿“«–∂¥∂Õ¬„π™Ë«ßª≈“¬ª’  „π√–À«Ë“ßª’
¡’ª—®®—¬≈∫ ”§—≠À≈“¬ª√–°“√∑’Ë Ëßº≈°√–∑∫µËÕµÈπ∑ÿπ°“√º≈‘µ ·≈–§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬µË“ßÊ Õ“∑‘‡™Ëπ ª—≠À“‡ß‘π∫“∑∑’Ë·¢Áß§Ë“¢÷Èπ„π™Ë«ß§√÷Ëßª’·√° √“§“«—µ∂ÿ¥‘∫∑¬Õ¬
ª√—∫µ—« Ÿß¢÷Èπµ“¡≈”¥—∫ √«¡∂÷ß§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬¥È“πæ≈—ßß“π ·≈–¡’°“√ª√—∫¢÷Èπ§Ë“®È“ß¢—ÈπµË”√«¡ 2 §√—Èß ª—®®—¬‡À≈Ë“π’È≈È«π¡’º≈°√–∑∫„π∑“ß≈∫∑’Ë√ÿπ·√ß ¡“°°«Ë“
º≈≈—æ∏Ï®“°¡“µ√°“√µË“ß Ê ∑’Ë∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥Èæ¬“¬“¡Õ¬Ë“ßµËÕ‡π◊ËÕß‡æ◊ËÕ≈¥µÈπ∑ÿπ°“√º≈‘µ ·≈–§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬≈ß

®“°°“√∑’Ë∫√‘…—∑œ · «ßÀ“·π«∑“ß„π°“√¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®Õ◊ËπÊ ∑’Ë®–¡“™Ë«¬‡ √‘¡„ÀÈ∫√‘…—∑œ  “¡“√∂¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®µËÕ‰ª ‚¥¬¡’º≈µÕ∫·∑π∑’Ë§ÿÈ¡§Ë“
‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë24 ¡‘∂ÿπ“¬π 2551 ∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡§≥–°√√¡°“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥È¡’¡µ‘Õπÿ¡—µ‘√Ë«¡∑ÿπ√–À«Ë“ß∫√‘…—∑œ°—∫∫√‘…—∑ Ten Cate Advance Textiles BV ª√–‡∑»
‡π‡∏Õ√Ï·≈π¥Ï ‡æ◊ËÕ®—¥µ—Èß∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡∑ÿπ™◊ËÕ ∫√‘…—∑ ‡∑π§“‡µÈ - ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‚ª√‡∑§∑’ø·ø∫∫√‘§‡Õ‡™’¬ ®”°—¥ ¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®Õÿµ “À°√√¡øÕ°¬ÈÕ¡ºÈ“∑’Ë„™ÈªÈÕß°—π¿—¬·≈–
Õ—πµ√“¬®“°°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘ÀπÈ“∑’Ë ®“°·ºπ∏ÿ√°‘®¢Õß∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡∑ÿπ„À¡Ëπ’È §“¥À¡“¬«Ë“®–„ÀÈº≈µÕ∫·∑π∑’Ë§ÿÈ¡§Ë“‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ¿“¬„π°√Õ∫‡«≈“ 5 ª’

„πª’ 2551  ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 µ“¡ß∫°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë· ¥ß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπµ“¡«‘∏’ Ë«π‰¥È‡ ’¬ ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’√“¬‰¥È√«¡ 1,010 ≈È“π∫“∑
 Ë«π„À≠Ë‡ªÁπ√“¬‰¥È®“°°“√¢“¬  ·≈–∫√‘°“√®”π«π 918 ≈È“π∫“∑  ≈¥≈ß®“°ª’°ËÕπ√ÈÕ¬≈– 40 ¡’ “‡Àµÿ¡“®“°≈Ÿ°§È“™–≈Õ§” —Ëß ◊́ÈÕ ·≈–∫√‘…—∑œ  ‰¥ÈÀ¬ÿ¥°“√¥”‡π‘π
∏ÿ√°‘®„π Ë«π°√–∫«π°“√øÕ°¬ÈÕ¡µ—Èß·µË«—π∑’Ë 16  .§. 51 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’√“¬‰¥ÈÕ◊Ëπ√«¡∑—Èß ‘Èπ 92 ≈È“π∫“∑ ª√–°Õ∫¥È«¬ √“¬‰¥È®“°°“√¢“¬‡»…«—µ∂ÿ¥‘∫ °”‰√®“°
°“√®”ÀπË“¬ ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï∑’Ë‰¡Ë¡’·ºπ„™Èß“π ·≈–Õ◊ËπÊ ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬√«¡ 990 ≈È“π∫“∑ ‡ªÁπµÈπ∑ÿπ¢“¬ ·≈–∫√‘°“√ 847 ≈È“π∫“∑ §Ë“„™È®Ë“¬„π°“√¢“¬ ·≈–
∫√‘À“√ 122 ≈È“π∫“∑ ·≈–§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬Õ◊ËπÊ §◊Õ§Ë“‡º◊ËÕ°“√¥ÈÕ¬§Ë“¢Õß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πÀÿÈπ “¡—≠ ‡ªÁπ‡ß‘π 21 ≈È“π∫“∑ ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’º≈°”‰√°ËÕπ§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π®”π«π
20 ≈È“π∫“∑ §Ë“„™È®Ë“¬∑“ß°“√‡ß‘πª√–°Õ∫¥È«¬  ¥Õ°‡∫’È¬®Ë“¬  ·≈–§Ë“∏√√¡‡π’¬¡∏π“§“√ ‡ªÁπ‡ß‘π 22 ≈È“π∫“∑   ·≈–√—∫√ŸÈ Ë«π·∫Ëßº≈¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„π
∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡ ‡ªÁπ‡ß‘π 16 ≈È“π∫“∑

 √ÿªº≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¢Õß ∫√‘…—∑œ  ”À√—∫ª’ 2551 µ“¡ß∫°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë· ¥ß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπµ“¡«‘∏’ Ë«π‰¥È‡ ’¬ ¡’º≈¢“¥∑ÿπ ÿ∑∏‘ 18 ≈È“π∫“∑
≈¥≈ß®“°ª’°ËÕπ 34 ≈È“π∫“∑ ·≈–µ“¡ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡©æ“–°‘®°“√ ¡’º≈°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ 30 ≈È“π∫“∑ ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ®“°ª’°ËÕπ13 ≈È“π∫“∑

„πµÈπª’ 2552 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¬—ß§ß‡º™‘≠°—∫º≈°√–∑∫®“°«‘°ƒµ‡»√…∞°‘®∑’Ë‡°‘¥¢÷ÈπÕ¬Ë“ß°«È“ß¢«“ß∑—Ë«‚≈° °≈Ë“«§◊Õ ≈Ÿ°§È“™–≈Õ§” —Ëß´◊ÈÕ
≈—°…≥–°“√ —àß´◊ÈÕ·µË≈–§√—Èß¡’®”π«ππÈÕ¬≈ß ·≈– Ëß¡Õ∫‡√Ëß¥Ë«π ¥È“π°“√µ≈“¥ √“§“ ‘π§È“¬—ß‡ªÁπª—®®—¬ ”§—≠¢Õß°“√·¢Ëß¢—π πÕ°®“°π’Èµ≈“¥„π°≈ÿË¡
ª√–‡∑» EU ‰¥È„ÀÈ§«“¡ ”§—≠°—∫¡“µ√∞“π ·≈–‡√◊ËÕß§«“¡√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫µËÕ —ß§¡ ‡™Ëπº≈‘µ¿—≥±Ï∑’Ë‡ªÁπ¡‘µ√µËÕ ‘Ëß·«¥≈ÈÕ¡ ¡“µ√∞“π§ÿÈ¡§√Õß·√ßß“π‡ªÁπµÈπ
´÷Ëß∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥Èµ‘¥µ“¡ ∂“π°“√≥Ï ‡æ◊ËÕ°”Àπ¥·π«∑“ß∫√‘À“√®—¥°“√„ÀÈ¡’ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ ·≈–ª√—∫°√–∫«π°“√º≈‘µ‡æ◊ËÕµÕ∫ πÕß§«“¡µÈÕß°“√¢Õß≈Ÿ°§È“  ·≈–
¡“µ√∞“πµË“ßÊ  Õπ÷Ëß ®“°º≈°√–∑∫¥—ß°≈Ë“«¢È“ßµÈπ Õ“® Ëßº≈°√–∑∫¥È“π≈∫µËÕ ∂“π–∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ¥—ßπ—Èπ∫√‘…—∑œ ®÷ß„ÀÈ§«“¡ ”§—≠‡ªÁπæ‘‡»…
µËÕ°“√∫√‘À“√§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß¥È“π°“√‡ß‘π ‚¥¬‡©æ“–Õ¬Ë“ß¬‘Ëß¥È“π ¿“æ§≈ËÕß∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π Õ¬Ë“ß‰√°Áµ“¡‡ªÁπ∑’Ë§“¥À¡“¬«Ë“ ∂“π°“√≥ÏµË“ßÊ ®–‡√‘Ë¡ø◊Èπµ—«¢÷Èπ„π™Ë«ß
ª≈“¬ª’ 2552

„ππ“¡¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑œ  ºŸÈ∫√‘À“√ ·≈–æπ—°ß“π ¢Õ¢Õ∫æ√–§ÿ≥∑Ë“πºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ ·≈–ºŸÈ¡’ Ë«π‰¥â‡ ’¬ ∑’Ë‰¥È„ÀÈ°“√ π—∫ πÿπ∫√‘…—∑œ
¥È«¬¥’¡“‚¥¬µ≈Õ¥ ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡ÿËß¡—Ëπ∑’Ë®–∑”ß“πÕ¬Ë“ß‡µÁ¡§«“¡ “¡“√∂ª√—∫µ—«√—∫ ∂“π°“√≥Ï ·≈–ª—≠À“®“°°“√·¢Ëß¢—π¥È“π∏ÿ√°‘® ‚¥¬®–æ¬“¬“¡√—°…“ ∂“π¿“æ
∑“ß∏ÿ√°‘„ÀÈ “¡“√∂¥”‡π‘πß“π‰¥ÈÕ¬Ë“ßµËÕ‡π◊ËÕß ·≈–„ÀÈ¡’º≈µÕ∫·∑π·°Ë∑Ë“πºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ„π√–¬–¬“«

π“ß “«»√’«“√‘π∑√Ï ®‘√–æ√√§§≥“
ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√

√“¬ß“π

¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑
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In 2008, the Thai economy tended to slow down continuously from the previous year and entered into the regression

during the year-end period.   In the middle of the year, there were several significant negative factors affecting the cost of

production and expenses; for examples, Baht appreciation during the first half of the year; gradually increasing prices of raw

materials, including fuel expenses and minimum wage adjustments for twice.   These factors had more severe negative impacts

than the outcomes from the Company’s measures to reduce the cost of production and expenses.

As the Company has sought some other supplementary guidelines for its continuous business operations with some

worthy returns; on June 24th, 2008, the Board of Directors’ Meeting has passed its resolution to approve an establishment of a

joint venture between the Company and Ten Cate Advanced Textiles BV of the Netherlands under the name of Ten Cate-Union

Protective Fabrics Asia Ltd., to operate its business in dyeing and finishing industry for the protective and safety workware.

According to the business plan of the new joint venture, it was expected that the investment returns would be worthy within a

timeframe of 5 years.

As of December 31st, 2008, according to the financial statements in which the equity method is applied, the

Company had its total income of 1,010 million Baht; whereas, the majority of its incomes was obtained from its sale and

services, totally 918 million Baht, decreased by 40% from the previous year because its customers have postponed the

purchase orders and the Company has ceased its business operation in the dyeing process as from August 16th, 2008;

meanwhile, the Company had its other income of 92 million Baht, including incomes from the sale of remnants of raw materials,

profits from the disposal of unused assets, and the like; the Company had its total expenses of 990 million Baht, including the

cost of sale and services, totally 847 million Baht; selling and administrative expenses, totally 122 million Baht, and other

expenses including allowance for impairment of investments in ordinary shares, totally 21 million Baht.   The Company had its

profits before financial expenses, totally 20 million Baht; the financial expenses included the interest expense and bank fees,

totally 22 million Baht; and the recognition of its share of loss from investments in the joint venture, totally 16 million Baht.

In summary, the Company’s operating result of 2008, according to the financial statements in which the equity method

is applied, the Company had its net loss of 18 million Baht, decreased by 34 million Baht from the previous year; and according

to the Separate financial statements, the Company had its net profit of 30 million Baht, increased by 13 million Baht from the

previous year.

In early 2009, the Company has still been facing impacts from the world economic crisis, i.e., its customers have

postponed the purchase orders and the quantity of products at each time of purchase has decreased, and the hand-over of

product has been urgent; in marketing, the product prices were crucial factors of the situation of competitions; moreover, the

EU market has emphasized the standard of products and social responsibility such as environmental-friendly products, labour

protection standard, etc.  The Company has followed up the situation to determine effective guidelines of administration and

management and to adjust its production process to meet the customers’ demands and standards; moreover, the above-

mentioned situation may have negative impact on the Company’s financial status; therefore, the Company has specially

emphasized its financial risk management, particularly the financial liquidity; however, it was expected that the situations would

start to recover by the year-end of 2009.

On behalf of the Board of Directors, the management, and employees of the Company, I would like to thank all

shareholders and stakeholders for their continuous support to the Company; the Company is committed to operate the work at

its full capacity in order to cope with the situations and problems from business competitions and is in attempt to maintain its

continuous business operations and to generate the investment returns to its shareholders in the long term.

Board of Directors’ Report

Miss Sriwarin Jirapakkana

Chairman
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§≥–°√√¡°“√

Board of Directors
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§≥–°√√¡°“√

Board of Directors
π“ß “«»√’«“√‘π∑√Ï  ®‘√–æ√√§§≥“ ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√
Õ“¬ÿ  61 ª’
®”π«πª’∑’Ë‡ªÁπ°√√¡°“√ 15 ª’
®”π«πÀÿÈπ∑’Ë∂◊Õ 27,010 ÀÿÈπ
Miss Sriwarin Jirapakkana Chairman
Age 61
Years of Directorship 15 Years
Shareholding 27,010 Shares
«ÿ≤‘°“√»÷°…“ : ë ª√‘≠≠“‚∑ ∫√‘À“√∏ÿ√°‘®  “¢“°“√®—¥°“√  ∂“∫—π∫—≥±‘µ∫√‘À“√∏ÿ√°‘®»»‘π∑√Ï ·ÀËß ®ÿÃ“≈ß°√≥Ï¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬

ë ª√‘≠≠“µ√’ æ“≥‘™¬»“ µ√Ï·≈–°“√∫—≠™’ ®ÿÃ“≈ß°√≥Ï¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬ ë Director Accreditation Program (DAP) √ÿËπ 18/2004
ª√– ∫°“√≥Ï  : ë °√√¡°“√ºŸÈÕ”π«¬°“√ ∫¡®.  À¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π  ë °√√¡°“√ºŸÈÕ”π«¬°“√ ∫¡®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬πÕÿµ “À°√√¡ ‘Ëß∑Õ

ë ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ ∫¡®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬πæ≈“ µ‘§ ë ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ ∫®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‰∑¬-π‘®‘∫—π  ë ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ ∫®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‚™®‘√ÿ™‘
µ”·ÀπËßß“πª—®®ÿ∫—π : ë ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ ∫¡®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬πÕÿµ “À°√√¡ ‘Ëß∑Õ  ë ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ ∫¡®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‰æ‚Õ‡π’¬√Ï

ë √Õßª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ “¬°“√‡ß‘π·≈–°“√≈ß∑ÿπ ∫¡®.  À¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π  ë √Õßª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ ∫¡®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬πæ≈“ µ‘°
ë √Õßª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ ∫¡®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‡∑§‚π‚≈¬’Ë (2008)  ë ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ ∫®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬ππ‘ø‚°È
ë °√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑µË“ßÊ „π°≈ÿË¡ À¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π

Education ; ë Bachelorûs Degree, Accounting ,Chulalongkorn University ë Director Accreditation Program (DAP) 18/2004
ë Masterûs Degree (Management), SASIN Graduate Institute of Business Administration of Chulalongkorn University

Experiences : ë President, Saha - Union Plc. ë Director, Union Textiles Industries Plc. ë President, Union Plastic Plc.
ë Chairman, Union Thai-Nichiban Co., Ltd. ë Chairman, Union Zojirushi Co., Ltd.

Current Positions : ë Chairman, Union Textiles Industries Plc.. ë Chairman, Union Pioneer Plc.
ë Vice Chairman (Securities Department)/ President, Saha-Union Plc. ë Vice Chairman, Union Plastic Plc.
ë Vice Chairman, Union Technology(2008) Plc. ë Chairman, Union Nifco Co., Ltd. ë Director, Companies in Saha-Union Group

¥√. æπ—    ‘¡–‡ ∂’¬√ √Õßª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√
Õ“¬ÿ  76  ª’
®”π«πª’∑’Ë‡ªÁπ°√√¡°“√ 12 ª’
®”π«πÀÿÈπ∑’Ë∂◊Õ 0 ÀÿÈπ
Dr.Panas Simasathien Vice Chairman
Age 76
Years of Directorship 15 Years
Shareholding 0 Shares
«ÿ≤‘°“√»÷°…“  : ë ª√‘≠≠“‡Õ° «‘™“°“√∫—≠™’, University of Illinois, U.S.A. ë ª√‘≠≠“‚∑ «‘™“°“√∫—≠™’, University of Illinois, U.S.A.

ë B.A.(Cum Laude) ∫√‘À“√∏ÿ√°‘®, Claremont Menûs College, California, U.S.A. ë ª√–°“»π’¬∫—µ√ «‘™“°“√∫—≠™’  ¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬∏√√¡»“ µ√Ï
ë Director Accreditation Program (DAP) 2/2003

ª√– ∫°“√≥Ï   : ë Õ∏‘∫¥’°√¡∫—≠™’°≈“ß ë Õ∏‘∫¥’°√¡ √√æ“°√ ë ª≈—¥°√–∑√«ß°“√§≈—ß ë ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ ∏π“§“√°√ÿß‰∑¬ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)
ë √—∞¡πµ√’«Ë“°“√°√–∑√«ß°“√§≈—ß ë ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ °“√‰øøÈ“ΩË“¬º≈‘µ·ÀËßª√–‡∑»‰∑¬

µ”·ÀπËßß“πª—®®ÿ∫—π : ë √Õßª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ “¬°“√∫√‘À“√  ∫¡®.  À¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π  ë ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ ∫¡®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‡∑§‚π‚≈¬’Ë (2008)
ë √Õßª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ ∫¡®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬πÕÿµ “À°√√¡ ‘Ëß∑Õ  ë °√√¡°“√ ∫¡®. ªŸπ ’́‡¡πµÏ‰∑¬
ë √Õßª√–∏“π·≈–ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√ ∫®.  ¬“¡æ‘«√√∏πÏ  ë ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ ∫®. §Õ¡æ‘«‡µÕ√Ï¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π
ë ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ ∫®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‡∑§‚π‚≈¬’Ë  ë ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ ∫®, ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‡ÕÁπ‡πÕ√Ï¬’Ë  ë °√√¡°“√ ∫®, ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‡ÕÁπ‡πÕ√Ï¬’Ë (‰™πË“)
ë ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ §≥–°√√¡°“√æ—≤π“°“√‡»√…∞°‘®·≈– —ß§¡·ÀËß™“µ‘ ë ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√°ƒ…Æ’°“ §≥–∑’Ë 12   ”π—°ß“π§≥–°√√¡°“√°ƒ…Æ’°“

Education : ë Ph.D.(Accounting), University of Illinois, USA.  ë M.S.( Accounting ), University of Illinois, USA.
ë B.A.,(Cum Laude), Claremont Menûs College, California, USA. ë Certificate in Accounting, Thammasat University
ë Director Accreditation Program (DAP) 2/2003

Experience : ë Director General, Comptroller Generalûs Department ë Director General, Revenue Department
ë Permanent Secretary of Ministry of Finance .  ë Chairman Krung Thai Bank Plc. ë Minister of Finance .
ë Chairman of Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand

Current Positions : ë Vice Chairman (Executive), Saha-Union Plc. ë Chairman, Union Technology (2008) Plc. ë Vice Chairman , Union Textile Industries Plc.
ë Director, Siam Cement Plc. ë Vice chairman and executive Chairman, Siam Piwat Co., Ltd.
ë Chairman¡, Computer Union Co., Ltd. ë Chairman, Union Technology Company Limited ë Director, Union Energy Co., Ltd.
ë Director, Union Energy (China) Co., Ltd.ë Chairman, National Economic and Social Development Board
ë Chairman Board of Law Councillor (Law committee Number 12)
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π“¬ª√– ß§Ï   ÿ¢ÿ¡ °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–·≈–ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
Õ“¬ÿ 78 ª’
®”π«πª’∑’Ë‡ªÁπ°√√¡°“√ 15 ª’
®”π«πÀÿÈπ∑’Ë∂◊Õ 0 ÀÿÈπ
Mr. Prasong Sukhum Independent Director and Chairman of the Audit Committee
Age 78
Years of Directorship 15 Years
Shareholding 0 Shares
«ÿ≤‘°“√»÷°…“ : ë ª√‘≠≠“‚∑ ∫√‘À“√∏ÿ√°‘® ¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬Œ“«“√Ï¥ ë Director Accreditation Program (DAP) √ÿËπ11/2004
ª√– ∫°“√≥Ï  : ë √—∞¡πµ√’™Ë«¬«Ë“°“√°√–∑√«ß§¡π“§¡ ë √—∞¡πµ√’™Ë«¬«Ë“°“√°√–∑√«ßæ“≥‘™¬Ï ë  ¡“™‘° ¿“π‘µ‘∫—≠≠—µ‘ ë ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√Õß§Ï°“√§≈—ß ‘π§È“

ë °√√¡°“√·≈–√Õß°√√¡°“√Õ”π«¬°“√ ∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬ÕÕ¬≈Ï ®”°—¥ ë °√√¡°“√ °“√√∂‰ø·ÀËßª√–‡∑»‰∑¬
ë °√√¡°“√ ∏π“§“√‡æ◊ËÕ°“√‡°…µ√·≈– À°√≥Ï

µ”·ÀπËßß“πª—®®ÿ∫—π : ë °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–/ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ∫¡®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬πÕÿµ “À°√√¡ ‘Ëß∑Õ  ë √Õßª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ ∫√‘…—∑ ‚Õ ∂ ¿“ ®”°—¥
Education : ë Masterûs Degree on Business Administration Harvard University ë Director Accreditation Program (DAP) 11/2004
Experience : ë Deputy Communication Minister ë Deputy Commercial Minister  ë Member of Legislation Council

ë Chairman of Warehouse Organization  ë Director and Deputy Director Thai Oil Co., Ltd.
ë Director of State Railway Authority of Thailand ë Director of The Bank of Agriculture & Cooperative

Current Positions : ë Independent Director and Chairman of the Audit Committee Union Textile Industries Plc. ë Vice Chairman Osothsapa Co., Ltd.

π“¬ ¡¿æ  Õ¡“µ¬°ÿ≈ °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √– / °√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ /  ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ √√À“·≈–°”Àπ¥§Ë“µÕ∫·∑π
Õ“¬ÿ 68 ª’
®”π«πª’∑’Ë‡ªÁπ°√√¡°“√ 12 ª’
®”π«πÀÿÈπ∑’Ë∂◊Õ 10,000 ÀÿÈπ
Mr.Sompop Amatayakul Independent Director, Audit Committee, and Chairman of the Nominating and Remuneration
Age 68
Years of Directorship 12 Years
Shareholding 10,000 Shares
«ÿ≤‘°“√»÷°…“  : ë §≥–æ“≥‘™¬»“ µ√Ï·≈–°“√∫—≠™’ ¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬∏√√¡»“ µ√Ï ™—Èπª’∑’Ë 3 ë ª√‘≠≠“µ√’ ∫√‘À“√∏ÿ√°‘® ¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬ÀÕ°“√§È“‰∑¬

ë ª√‘≠≠“¥ÿ…Æ’∫—≥±‘µ°‘µµ‘¡»—°¥‘Ï §≥–æ“≥‘™¬»“ µ√Ï·≈–°“√∫—≠™’ ¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬∏√√¡»“ µ√Ï
ë ª√‘≠≠“¥ÿ…Æ’∫—≥±‘µ°‘µµ‘¡»—°¥‘Ï  “¢“∫√‘À“√∏√°‘®  ∂“∫—π∫—≥±‘µæ—≤π∫√‘À“√»“ µ√Ï

ª√– ∫°“√≥Ï : ë √—∞¡πµ√’™Ë«¬«Ë“°“√°√–∑√«ßÕÿµ “À°√√¡ ë ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ ∏π“§“√»√’π§√ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) ë ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ °“√√∂‰ø·ÀËßª√–‡∑»‰∑¬
ë °√√¡°“√ºŸÈÕ”π«¬°“√ ∫¡®.  À¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π  ë ºŸÈ®—¥°“√„À≠Ë ∫√‘…—∑ ‰Õ ∫’ ‡ÕÁ¡ ª√–‡∑»‰∑¬ ®”°—¥

µ”·ÀπËßß“πª—®®ÿ∫—π : ë √Õßª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ “¬µ√«® Õ∫·≈–ª√–‡¡‘πº≈°‘®°“√„πª√–‡∑»   °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–·≈–ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ∫¡®.  À¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π
ë  °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–·≈–ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ∫¡®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‡∑§‚π‚≈¬’Ë (2008)
ë °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–·≈–ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ∫¡®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‰æ‚Õ‡π’¬√Ï  ë °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–·≈–ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ∫¡®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬πæ≈“ µ‘°
ë ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ∫‘…—∑ ‡Õ ‚ Ë́ ª√–‡∑»‰∑¬ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) ë °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–·≈–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ∫¡®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬πÕÿµ “À°√√¡ ‘Ëß∑Õ
ë ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√ ∫®. ∫’.∫’.∫‘  ‘́‡π  ·¡‡π®‡¡π∑Ï

Education : ë 3rd year of Commercial and Accounting, Thammasat University
ë Bachelor Degreeûs, Business Management, The University of the Thai Chamber of Commerce
ë Honorary Doctorateûs Degree from Thammasat University
ë Honorary Doctorateûs Degree from the National Institute of Development Administration

Experiences : ë Deputy minister, Ministry of Industry ë Chairman, Bank of Sri Nakorn Plc. ë Chairman, State Railway of Thailand
ë President, Saha-Union Plc. ë General Manager, IBM Thailand Co., Ltd.

Current Positions : ë Independent Director, Audit Committee, and Chairman of Nominating and Remuneration committee, Saha-Union Plc.
ë Independent Director and Chairman of Audit Committee, Union Technology (2008) Plc.
ë Independent Director and Chairman of Audit Committee, Union Pioneer Plc.
ë Independent Director and Chairman of Audit Committee, Union Plastic Plc. ë Chairman of Audit Committee, Esso Thailand Plc.
ë Independent Director, Audit Committee, and Chairman of Nominating and Remuneration committee,
   Union Textiles Industries Public Co.,Ltd ë Executive Chairman, B.B. Business Management Co., Ltd.
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π“ß· ß «Ë“ß  ¡—≈≈‘°–¡“  °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √– / °√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ / °√√¡°“√ √√À“·≈–°”Àπ¥§Ë“µÕ∫·∑π
Õ“¬ÿ  67  ª’
®”π«πª’∑’Ë‡ªÁπ°√√¡°“√ 7 ª’
®”π«πÀÿÈπ∑’Ë∂◊Õ 0 ÀÿÈπ
Mrs. Sanagsawang Malikamas Independent Director / Audit Committee / Nominating and Remuneration Committee
Age 67
Years of Directorship 10 Years
Shareholding 0 Shares
«ÿ≤‘°“√»÷°…“  : ë ª√‘≠≠“µ√’ §≥–æ“≥‘™¬»“ µ√Ï·≈–°“√∫—≠™’  ®ÿÃ“≈ß°√≥Ï¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬ ë Director Accreditation Program (DAP) √ÿËπ2/2003
ª√– ∫°“√≥Ï  : ë ºŸÈ™Ë«¬ºŸÈ®—¥°“√„À≠Ë ∏π“§“√°√ÿß‡∑æ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) ë °√√¡°“√ ∫¡®. ‰∑¬‡ Á́π∑√—≈‡§¡’  ë °√√¡°“√ ∫®. ∫“ß°Õ°‡ Á́π∑√—≈≈‘´ ‘́Ëß
µ”·ÀπËßß“πª—®®ÿ∫—π : ë °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–·≈–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ∫¡®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‡∑§‚π‚≈¬’Ë (2008)  ë °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–·≈–ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫  ∫¡®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬πæ≈“ µ‘°

ë °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–·≈–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ∫¡®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‰æ‚Õ‡π’¬√Ï  ë °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–·≈–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ∫¡®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬πÕÿµ “À°√√¡ ‘Ëß∑Õ
Education  : ë Bachelorûs Degree, Commercial and Accounting, Chulalongkorn University ë Director Accreditation Program (DAP) 2/2003
Experiences : ë Manager-Business Investment Division, Bangkok Bank Plc. ë Director, Thai Central Chemical Plxc.

ë Director, Bangkok Central Leasing Co., Ltd.
Current Positions  : ë Independent Director and Audit Committee , Union Technology(2008) Plc.

ë Independent Director and Chairman of the Audit Committee, Union Plastic Plc.
ë Independent Director and Audit Committee, Union Pioneer Plc.
ë Independent Director and Audit Committee , Union Textile Industries  Plc.

π“¬«‘™—¬  ™—¬∞“π’¬™“µ‘ °√√¡°“√ºŸÈ®—¥°“√
Õ“¬ÿ 64 ª’
®”π«πª’∑’Ë‡ªÁπ°√√¡°“√ 4 ª’
®”π«πÀÿÈπ∑’Ë∂◊Õ 0 ÀÿÈπ
Mr. Vichai Chaitaneeyachat Managing Director
Age 64
Years of Directorship 4 Years
Shareholding 0 Shares
«ÿ≤‘°“√»÷°…“  : ë ª√‘≠≠“‚∑  “¢“«‘™“∫√‘À“√∏ÿ√°‘® ®ÿÃ“≈ß°√≥Ï¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬ ë Director Accreditation Program (DAP) √ÿËπ 55/2006
ª√– ∫°“√≥Ï  : ë °√√¡°“√ ∫®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬ππ‘ø‚°È  ë °√√¡°“√ ∫®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π ·µπ‡≈  µ’≈ ‚ª√¥—° Ï  ë °√√¡°“√ºŸÈ®—¥°“√ ∫®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‚™®‘√ÿ™‘
µ”·ÀπËßß“πª—®®ÿ∫—π  ; ë °√√¡°“√ºŸÈ®—¥°“√ ∫¡®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬πÕÿµ “À°√√¡ ‘Ëß∑Õ  ë °√√¡°“√ ∫®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‡∑§Õ’ µÏ ë °√√¡°“√ ∫®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‰¡§√Õπ§≈’π

ë °√√¡°“√ ∫®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π°“√Ï‡¡Èπ∑Ï ë °√√¡°“√  ∫®. ‡∑π§“‡µÈ - ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‚ª√‡∑§∑’ø·ø∫∫√‘§‡Õ‡™’¬
Education : ë Masterûs Degree in Business Administration, Chulalongkorn University ë Director Accreditation Program (DAP) 55/2006
Experience : ë Director, Union Nifco Co., Ltd. ë Director , Union Stainless Steel Products Co., Ltd.  ë Managing Director , Union Zojirushi Co., Ltd.
Current Positions : ë Managing Director, Union Textile Industries Plc., ë Director, Union Tex-East Co.,Ltd. ë Director, Union Micron Clean Co.,Ltd.

ë Director, Union Garment Co.,Ltd. ë Director, Ten Cate - Union Protective Fabrics Asia Co.
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¥√. ∞‘µ‘«—≤πÏ   ◊∫· ß °√√¡°“√
Õ“¬ÿ  55  ª’
®”π«πª’∑’Ë‡ªÁπ°√√¡°“√ 1 ª’
®”π«πÀÿÈπ∑’Ë∂◊Õ 0 ÀÿÈπ
Dr. Thitivat Suebsaeng Director
Age 55
Years of Directorship 1 Years
Shareholding 0 Shares
«ÿ≤‘°“√»÷°…“  : ë «‘∑¬“»“ µ√Ï¥ÿ…Ø’∫—≥±‘µ ( “¢“‡§¡’) Marquette University, U.S.A. ë «‘∑¬“»“ µ√Ï¡À“∫—≥±‘µ ( “¢“Õπ‘π∑√’¬Ï‡§¡’) ¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬‡™’¬ß„À¡Ë

ë «‘∑¬“»“ µ√Ï∫—≥±‘µ ( “¢“‡§¡’) ¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬‡™’¬ß„À¡Ë ë Director Accreditation Program (DAP) √ÿËπ2/2003
ª√– ∫°“√≥Ï : ë æ.». 2546 - 2547   °√√¡°“√ Union Education Management Co. Ltd.

ë æ.». 2546 - 2550   ºŸÈ®—¥°“√∑—Ë«‰ª Saha-Union Investment (China) Co.,Ltd
µ”·ÀπËßß“πª—®®ÿ∫—π : ë °√√¡°“√ºŸÈÕ”π«¬°“√  ∫¡®,  À¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π  ë ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√  ∫¡®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬πæ≈“ µ‘° ë °√√¡°“√ ∫¡®, ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬πÕÿµ “À°√√¡ ‘Ëß∑Õ

ë °√√¡°“√ ∫¡®.  ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‡∑§‚π‚≈¬’Ë (2008)   ë °√√¡°“√ ∫¡®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‰æ‚Õ‡π’¬√Ï  ë ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ ∫®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‚™®‘√ÿ™‘
ë ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ ∫®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π ‡µπ‡≈ ¥µ’≈‚ª√¥—° Ï  ë ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√  ∫®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π°“√Ï‡¡π∑Ï ë ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√  ∫®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‰∑¬-π‘®‘∫—π
ë °√√¡°“√  ∫®.  ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬ππ‘ø‚°È  ë °√√¡°“√ ∫®.∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‡ÕÁπ‡πÕ√Ï¬’Ë (‰™πË“)  ë °√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑º≈‘µ‰øøÈ“„πª√–‡∑»®’π  5  ∫√‘…—∑
ë °√√¡°“√  ∫®. ‡∑π§“‡µÈ - ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‚ª√‡∑§∑’ø·ø∫∫√‘§

Education : ë Ph.D. in Chemistry from Marquette University, U.S.A. ë M.Sc. (Chemistry), Chiangmai University
ë B.Sc. (Chemistry), Chiangmai University ë Director Accreditation Program (DAP) 21/2004

Experiences : ë Director, Union Education Management Co. Ltd. ë General Manager, Saha-Union Investment (China) Co.,Ltd
Current Positions ë President, Saha-Union Public Plc. ë Chairman, Union Plastic Plc. ë Director, Union Textile Industries Plc.

ë Director, Union Technology (2008) Plc. ë Director, Union Pioneer Plc. ë Chairman, Union Zojirushi Co., Ltd.
ë Chairman, Union Garment Co.,Ltd. ë Chairman, Union Stainless Steel Products Co., Ltd. ë Chairman, Union Thai-Nichiban Co., Ltd.
ë Director, Union Nifco Co., Ltd. ë Director, Union Energy (China) Co., Ltd. ë Director, 5 Cogeneration Companies in China
ë Director, Ten Cate - Union Protective Fabrics  Asia Ltd.

π“ß»ÿ¿“ß§Ï  µ—Èß ÿ®√‘µæ—π∏Ï °√√¡°“√√ÕßºŸÈ®—¥°“√
Õ“¬ÿ  59  ª’
®”π«πª’∑’Ë‡ªÁπ°√√¡°“√ 5 ª’
®”π«πÀÿÈπ∑’Ë∂◊Õ 69,020 ÀÿÈπ
Mrs.Supung Tangsujaritpunt Director
Age 59
Years of Directorship 5 Years
Shareholding 69,020 Shares
«ÿ≤‘°“√»÷°…“  : ë ª√–°“»π’¬∫—µ√«‘™“™’æ (∫—≠™’) ë Director Accreditation Program (DAP)  √ÿËπ 2/2003
ª√– ∫°“√≥Ï  : ë ºŸÈ®—¥°“√ΩË“¬°“√‡ß‘π·≈–∫—≠™’ ∫®, ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬πÕÿµ “À°√√¡¥È“¬  ë ºŸÈ®—¥°“√ΩË“¬°“√‡ß‘π·≈–∫—≠™’ ∫¡®. À¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π  ‡¢µ≈“¥æ√È“«

ë °√√¡°“√ºŸÈ®—¥°“√ ∫®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π ª‘ππ‘Ëß¡‘≈≈Ï
µ”·ÀπËßß“πª—®®ÿ∫—π : ë °√√¡°“√ ∫¡®.  À¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π ë °√√¡°“√√ÕßºŸÈ®—¥°“√ ∫¡®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬πÕÿµ “À°√√¡ ‘Ëß∑Õ ë °√√¡°“√ ∫®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‡ÕÁπ‡πÕ√Ï¬’Ë (‰™πË“)

ë °√√¡°“√ ∫®. «’π— ‡∏√Á¥ ë °√√¡°“√ ∫®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π ª‘ππ‘Ëß¡‘≈≈Ï ë °√√¡°“√ ∫®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π ‘́∫
ë °√√¡°“√ ∫®. ‡∑π§“‡µÈ - ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‚ª√‡∑§∑’ø·ø∫∫√‘§ ¤

Education : ë Certificate of Vocational Education (Accounting) ë Director Accreditation Program (DAP) 2/2003
Experience : ë Finance and Accounting Manager, Union Spinning Mills Co., Ltd ë Finance and Accounting Manager, Saha-Union Plc. (Lad Prao)

ë Managing Director, Union Spinning Mill Co.Ltd.
Current Positions  : ë Director, Saha Union Plc. ë Vice Managing Director, Union Textile Industries Plc. ë Director, Union Energy (China) Co., Ltd.

ë Director, Venus Thread Co., Ltd. ë Director , Union Spinning Mills Co., Ltd. ë Director, Union Zipper Co., Ltd.
ë Director, Ten Cate - Union Protective Fabrics Asia Ltd.
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π“ß “«¥“≈—¥¬Ï  ∑√—æ¬Ï∑«’™—¬°ÿ≈ °√√¡°“√
Õ“¬ÿ  52  ª’
®”π«πª’∑’Ë‡ªÁπ°√√¡°“√ 14 ª’
®”π«πÀÿÈπ∑’Ë∂◊Õ 45,000 ÀÿÈπ
Miss Dalad Sapthavichaikul Director
Age 52
Years of Directorship 14 Years
Shareholding 45,000 Shares
«ÿ≤‘°“√»÷°…“ : ë ª√‘≠≠“‚∑  “¢“§Õ¡æ‘«‡µÕ√Ï, ¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬Õ‘≈≈‘πÕ¬ Ï ‡¡◊Õß·™¡‡æπ®Ï-‡ÕÕ√Ï∫“π“ ª√–‡∑» À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“

ë ª√‘≠≠“µ√’ (‡°’¬√µ‘π‘¬¡Õ—π¥—∫ 1) §≥–‡»√…∞»“ µ√Ï ®ÿÃ“≈ß°√≥Ï¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬
ë Awarded Diploma by passing the Examination of Australian IOD ª’ 2001 ë Director Certification Program (DCP)  √ÿËπ 9/2001
ë Finance For Non-Finance Director (FN) √ÿËπ 1/2003 ë Audit Committee Program (ACP) √ÿËπ 10/2005

ª√– ∫°“√≥Ï : ë °√√¡°“√·≈–‡≈¢“πÿ°“√  ∫®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‡ÕÁπ‡πÕ√Ï¬’Ë ë °√√¡°“√·≈–‡≈¢“πÿ°“√  ∫®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‡ÕÁπ‡πÕ√Ï¬’Ë (‰™πË“)
ë °√√¡°“√ºŸÈ®—¥°“√ ∫®.¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‡ÕÁ° ‘́¡§Õ≈ —́≈·Õπ¥Ï‡´Õ√Ï«‘  ë °√√¡°“√  ∫¡®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‰æ‚Õ‡π’¬√Ï
ë °√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√·≈–°√√¡°“√ºŸÈ™Ë«¬ºŸÈÕ”π«¬°“√ ∫¡®.  À¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π  ë °√√¡°“√  Union Education Management Ltd.

µ”·ÀπËßß“πª—®®ÿ∫—π : ë °√√¡°“√ºŸÈ®—¥°“√ ∫®. ¬Ÿπ‘‰ø‡∫Õ√Ï  ë °√√¡°“√ ∫¡®.  À¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π  ë °√√¡°“√ ∫®. §Õ¡æ‘«‡µÕ√Ï¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π
ë °√√¡°“√ºŸÈ®—¥°“√ ∫®. §Õ¡æ‘«‡µÕ√Ï¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π  ë °√√¡°“√ºŸÈ®—¥°“√ ∫®.  À¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‚Œ≈¥‘Èß  ë °√√¡°“√ ∫¡®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬πÕÿµ “À°√√¡ ‘Ëß∑Õ
ë °√√¡°“√  ∫®. «‘ “À°‘®¬“ß‰∑¬ ë °√√¡°“√  ∫®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬πÕ‘§«‘µ’È  (∫®. ∏“π‘π∑√Ï¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬πÕÿµ “À°√√¡ )
ë °√√¡°“√ ∫®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π·Õ ‡´∑ ¥’‡«≈≈Õª‡¡Èπ∑Ï (∫®. ∏“π‘π∑√Ï¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‡´≈≈Ï ·Õπ¥Ï‡´Õ√Ï«‘  )
ë °√√¡°“√ Yunan Energy Qujing-Union Power Co., Ltd. ë °√√¡°“√ Yunan Energy Luliang-Union Power Co., Ltd.
ë °√√¡°“√ ∫®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬πÕÿµ “À°√√¡¥È“¬ ë °√√¡°“√ ∫®. ‚√ßß“π√«¡Õÿµ “À°√√¡ ë °√√¡°“√ ∫®. »Ÿπ¬Ïª√–¡«≈º≈
ë °√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑µË“ßÊ °≈ÿË¡ À¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π

Education : ë Masterûs Degree in Computer Science, University of Illinois at Urbana - Champaign, USA.
ë Bachelorûs Degree (First class honor) in Economics, Chulalongkorn University
ë Awarded Diploma by passing the Examination of Australian IOD 2001
ë Director Certification Program (DCP) 9/2001 . Finance For Non-Finance Director (FN) 1/2003
ë Audit Committee Program (ACP) 10/2005 .

Experience : ë Director and Secretary, Union Energy Co., Ltd. ë Director and Secretary, Union Energy (China) Co., Ltd.
ë Managing Director, Union Exim Consult and Services Co., Ltd. ë Director, Union Pioneer Plc.
ë Executive Director and Assistant Managing Director,  Saha-Union Plc. ë Director, Union Education Management Ltd.

Current Positions : ë Managing Director , Uni-Fiber Co., Ltd. ë Director, Saha-Union Plc. ë Director, Computer Union Co., Ltd.
ë Managing Director, Computer Union Co., Ltd. ë Managing Director, Saha Union Holding Co., Ltd.
ë Director, Union Textile Industries Plc. ë Director, Thai Rubber Enterprise Co.Ltd.
ë Director, Union Equity Co., Ltd. ( Thanin Union Industries Co., Ltd.)
ë Director, Union Asset Development Co., Ltd. ( Thanin Union Sales and Services Co., Ltd.)
ë Director, Yunan Energy Qujing-Union Power Co., Ltd. ë Director, Yunan Energy Luliang-Union Power Co., Ltd.
ë Director, Union Thread Industries Co., Ltd. ë Director, Union Industries Co., Ltd. ë Director , Processing Center Co., Ltd.
ë Director, companies in Saha-Union group

π“ß®—π∑√µ√’  ¥“√°“ππ∑Ï °√√¡°“√
Õ“¬ÿ  45  ª’
®”π«πª’∑’Ë‡ªÁπ°√√¡°“√ 7 ª’
 ®”π«πÀÿÈπ∑’Ë∂◊Õ 27,700 ÀÿÈπ
Mrs. Chantorntree Darakananda Director
Age 45
Years of Directorship 7 Years
Shareholding 27,700 Shares
«ÿ≤‘°“√»÷°…“  : ë ª√‘≠≠“µ√’ ·æ∑¬Ï»“ µ√Ï ®ÿÃ“≈ß°√≥Ï¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬ ë Director Accreditation Program (DAP) √ÿËπ 5/2003
ª√– ∫°“√≥Ï  : ë °√√¡°“√ ∫√‘…—∑µË“ß Ê „π°≈ÿË¡ À¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π
µ”·ÀπËßß“πª—®®ÿ∫—π : ë °√√¡°“√ ∫¡®.  À¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π ë °√√¡°“√ ∫¡®. ‚√ßæ¬“∫“≈≈“¥æ√È“«  ë °√√¡°“√ ∫¡®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬πÕÿµ “À°√√¡ ‘Ëß∑Õ

ë °√√¡°“√√ÕßºŸÈ®—¥°“√ ∫®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬πÕÿµ “°√√¡¥È“¬  ë °√√¡°“√√ÕßºŸÈ®—¥°“√ ∫®. ‚√ßß“π√«¡Õÿµ “À°√√¡  ë °√√¡°“√ ∫®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π ª‘ππ‘Ëß¡‘≈≈Ï
ë °√√¡°“√ ∫®. «’π— ‡∏√Ï¥  ë °√√¡°“√ ∫√‘…—∑µË“ß Ê „π°≈ÿË¡ À¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π

Education : ë Bachelorûs Degree in Medicine, Chulalongkorn University. ë Director Accreditation Program (DAP) 5/2003
Experience : ë Director of various companies of Saha-Union Group.
Current Positions : ë Director, Saha - Union Plc. ë Director, Ladprao General Hospital Plc. ë Director, Union Textile Industries Plc.

ë Assistant Managing Director, Union Thread Industries Co., Ltd. ë Assistant Managing Director, Union Industries Co., Ltd.
ë Director, Union Spinning Mills Co., Ltd. ë Director, Venus Thread Co., Ltd. ë Director, Companies in Saha-Union Group
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π“¬Õ—°…√ª√– ‘∑∏‘Ï   ¥“√°“ππ∑Ï °√√¡°“√
Õ“¬ÿ  47 ª’
®”π«πª’∑’Ë‡ªÁπ°√√¡°“√ 15  ª’
®”π«πÀÿÈπ∑’Ë∂◊Õ 568,000 ÀÿÈπ
Mr.Aksornprasit Darakananda Director
Age 47
Years of Directorship 15 Years
Shareholding 568,000 Shares
«ÿ≤‘°“√»÷°…“ :
ª√‘≠≠“µ√’ «‘»«°√√¡»“ µ√Ï  “¢“‡§¡’, Georgia Institute of Technology, U.S.A.
Awarded Diploma by Examination of Australian IOD ª’ 2001
Director Certification Program (DCP)  √ÿËπ 5/2001
ª√– ∫°“√≥Ï  : ë °√√¡°“√ ∫√‘…—∑µË“ß Ê „π°≈ÿË¡ À¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π ë °√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√ / °√√¡°“√ ¿“Õÿµ “À°√√¡·ÀËßª√–‡∑»‰∑¬
µ”·ÀπËßß“πª—®®ÿ∫—π : ë °√√¡°“√ ∫®. ‚√ßß“π√«¡Õÿµ “À°√√¡ ë °√√¡°“√ ∫®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‡ÕÁπ‡πÕ√Ï¬’Ë  ë °√√¡°“√ ∫¡®.  ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬πÕÿµ “À°√√¡ ‘Ëß∑Õ

ë °√√¡°“√ ∫¡®.  ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‰æ‚Õ‡π’¬√Ï ë °√√¡°“√ ∫¡®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬πæ≈“ µ‘° ë °√√¡°“√ ∫®.  À¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‚Œ≈¥‘Èß ë °√√¡°“√ ∫®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π ª‘ππ‘Ëß¡‘≈≈Ï
ë °√√¡°“√·≈–°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√ ∫®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‡ÕÁπ‡πÕ√Ï¬’Ë (‰™πË“) ë °√√¡°“√ ∫®.‡™’¬ß„À¡Ë‰π∑Ï∫“´“√Ï ë °√√¡°“√ ∫®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬πÕÿµ “À°√√¡¥È“¬
ë °√√¡°“√ºŸÈ®—¥°“√ ∫®. «’π— ‡∏√Ï¥ ë °√√¡°“√ ∫¡®.  À¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π

Education : ë Bachelorûs Degree in Engineering, Field of Chemistry, Georgia Institute of Technology, USA.
ë Awarded Diploma by Examination of Australian IOD  2001 ë Director Certification Program (DCP) 5/2001

Experience : . ë Director, companies in Saha-Union Group ë Executive Director / Director,  The Federation of Thai Industries.
Current Positions : ë Director, Union Industries Co., Ltd. ë Director, Union Energy Co., Ltd. ë Director, Union Textile Industries Plc.

ë Director, Union Pioneer Plc. ë Director, Union Plastic Plc. ë Director, Saha Union Holding Co., Ltd.
ë Director, Union Spinning Mills Co., Ltd. ë Director and Executive Director, Union Energy (China) Co., Ltd.
ë Director, Chaingmai Night Bazaar, Co., Ltd. ë Director, Union Thread Industries Co.,Ltd.
ë Managing Director, Venus Thread Co., Ltd. ë Director, Saha-Union Plc.

π“«“‡Õ° ÿæ‘™   —ß¢‚°«‘∑ °√√¡°“√ºŸÈ™Ë«¬ºŸÈ®—¥°“√
Õ“¬ÿ  59 ª’
®”π«πª’∑’Ë‡ªÁπ°√√¡°“√ 2 ª’
®”π«πÀÿÈπ∑’Ë∂◊Õ 0 ÀÿÈπ
Capt. Supich Sankhagowit Assistant Managing Director
Age 59
Years of Directorship 2 Years
Shareholding 0 Shares
«ÿ≤‘°“√»÷°…“ : ë ª√‘≠≠“‚∑ Industrial Engineering, University of Pittsburgh, U.S.A.

ë ª√–°“»π’¬∫—µ√ ‚√ß‡√’¬π‡ π“∏‘°“√∑À“√‡√◊Õ  ∂“∫—π«‘™“°“√∑À“√‡√◊Õ™—Èπ Ÿß ë ª√‘≠≠“µ√’«‘»«°√√¡‡§√◊ËÕß°≈‡√◊Õ ‚√ß‡√’¬ππ“¬‡√◊Õ
ë Director Accreditation Program (DAP)  √ÿËπ 63/2007

ª√– ∫°“√≥Ï : ë ºŸÈ®—¥°“√ ”π—°µ√«® Õ∫¿“¬„π ∫¡®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬πÕÿµ “À°√√¡ ‘Ëß∑Õ  ë °√√¡°“√ºŸÈ®—¥°“√ ∫®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π ‡µπ‡≈  µ’≈ ‚ª√¥—° Ï
µ”·ÀπËßß“πª—®®ÿ∫—π : ë °√√¡°“√ºŸÈ™Ë«¬ºŸÈ®—¥°“√ ∫¡®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬πÕÿµ “À°√√¡ ‘Ëß∑Õ
Education : ë MS in Industrial Engineering, University of Pittsburgh,U.S.A. ë Certificate in Naval Staff Course, Naval Staff College

ë BSc, Royal Thai Naval Academy ë Director Accreditation Program (DAP) 63/2007
Experience : ë Internal Audit Manager, Union Textile Industries Plc. ë Managing Director of Union Stainless Steel Products Co., Ltd.
Current Positions : ë Assistant Managing Director Of Union Textile Industries Plc.
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¢ÈÕ¡Ÿ≈∑—Ë«‰ª¢Õß∫√‘…—∑

∫√‘…—∑¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬πÕÿµ “À°√√¡ ‘Ëß∑Õ ®”°—¥(¡À“™π)
ª√–°Õ∫∏ÿ√°‘®ª√–‡¿∑

∫√‘…—∑œ ª√–°Õ∫∏ÿ√°‘®ª√–‡¿∑ ‘Ëß∑Õ ª—Ëπ¥È“¬ ·≈–∑ÕºÈ“
∑ÿπ∑’Ë™”√–·≈È«

∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π 600 ≈È“π∫“∑ ‡√’¬°™”√–·≈È« 600 ≈È“π∫“∑ ·∫Ëß‡ªÁπ
ë ÀÿÈπ “¡—≠  45  ≈È“πÀÿÈπ  ¡Ÿ≈§Ë“ÀÿÈπ≈– 10 ∫“∑
ë ÀÿÈπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘ 15 ≈È“πÀÿÈπ  ¡Ÿ≈§Ë“ÀÿÈπ≈– 10 ∫“∑

 ”π—°ß“π„À≠Ë
∑’Ëµ—Èß : ‡≈¢∑’Ë 1828 ∂ππ ÿ¢ÿ¡«‘∑ ·¢«ß∫“ß®“°  ‡¢µæ√–‚¢πß °√ÿß‡∑æ 10260
‚∑√»—æ∑Ï : 0-2311-5111-9, 0-2323-5600
‚∑√ “√ : 0-2323-3123

 “¢“∑’Ë  1
∑’Ëµ—Èß : ‡≈¢∑’Ë 205 À¡ŸË 4 ∂ππ ÿ¢ÿ¡«‘∑ (°.¡. 39.5) µ”∫≈∫“ßªŸ„À¡Ë Õ”‡¿Õ‡¡◊Õß ¡ÿ∑√ª√“°“√ ®—ßÀ«—¥ ¡ÿ∑√ª√“°“√ 10280
‚∑√»—æ∑Ï : 0-2323-1085-91
‚∑√ “√ : 0-2323-9216

 “¢“∑’Ë 2
∑’Ëµ—Èß : ‡≈¢∑’Ë 65 À¡ŸË 5 ∂ππ∫“ßπ“ - µ√“¥ °.¡.38  µ”∫≈∫“ß ¡—§√  Õ”‡¿Õ∫“ßª–°ß ®—ßÀ«—¥©–‡™‘ß‡∑√“ 24180
‚∑√»—æ∑Ï : 0-3853-8499, 0-3853-8640-3
‚∑√ “√ : 0-3853-8639, 0-3853-8470

General Information of The Company

Union Textile Industries Public Company Limited
Type of Business Operations:

The Company operates the businesses of textile, yarn spinning, and fabric weaving.

Paid-up Capital:

The Company has its registered paid-up capital of 600 million Baht, divided into:

ë 45,000,000 ordinary shares of 10 Baht each;

ë 15,000,000 preferred shares of 10 Baht each;

Head Office :

Location : 1828 Sukhumvit Rd. Kwaeng Bangchak Khet Phrakanong, Bangkok 10260.

Telephone : (662) 311-5111-9 , 332-5600

Fax : (662) 332-3123

Branch 1

Location : 205 Moo 4, Sukhumvit Rd. (km 39.5) Bangpoo Mai, Muang District,Samutprakarn 10280.

Telephone: (662) 323-1085-91

Fax: (662) 323-9216

Branch 2

Location : 65 Moo 5, Bangna Trad Rd.(km.38) Bangsamak Bangpakong District, Chachoengsao 24180.

Telephone : (038) 538-499, 538-640-3

Fax : (038) 538-639, 538-470
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π‘µ‘∫ÿ§§≈∑’Ë∫√‘…—∑∂◊ÕÀÿÈπµ—Èß·µË√ÈÕ¬≈– 10 ¢÷Èπ‰ª
™◊ËÕ∫√‘…—∑ ª√–‡¿∑∏ÿ√°‘® ª√–‡¿∑ÀÿÈπ ®”π«πÀÿÈπ ®”π«πÀÿÈπ  —¥ Ë«π

ÕÕ°®”ÀπË“¬ ∑’Ë∂◊Õ °“√∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ
1. ∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿπ‘‰æ‡∫Õ√Ï ®”°—¥ µ—«·∑π  “¡—≠ 1,200,000 250,001 20.83 %

1828 ∂ππ ÿ¢ÿ¡«‘∑ ·¢«ß∫“ß®“° ®”ÀπË“¬ ‘π§È“
‡¢µæ√–‚¢πß °√ÿß‡∑æœ 10260
‚∑√»—æ∑Ï 0-2311-5111-9
‚∑√ “√ 0-2311-5668, 0-2332-5615

2. ∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π∫√‘À“√∏ÿ√°‘® ®”°—¥ ≈ß∑ÿπ„π°“√∫√‘°“√  “¡—≠ 5,000,000 949,993 19.00%
1828 ∂ππ ÿ¢ÿ¡«‘∑ ·¢«ß∫“ß®“° ·≈–√—∫ª√÷°…“
‡¢µæ√–‚¢πß °√ÿß‡∑æœ 10260 ¥È“π°“√∫√‘°“√Õ◊Ëπ Ê
‚∑√»—æ∑Ï 0-2311-5111-9, 0-2322-5600
‚∑√ “√ 0-2311-5616

3. ∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‰¡§√Õπ§≈’π ®”°—¥ º≈‘µ ‘π§È“  “¡—≠ 500,000 65,000 13.00%
1828 ∂ππ ÿ¢ÿ¡«‘∑ ·¢«ß∫“ß®“°
‡¢µæ√–‚¢πß °√ÿß‡∑æœ 10260
‚∑√»—æ∑Ï 0-2311-5111-9, 0-2322-5600
‚∑√ “√ 0-2741-6145

4. ∫√‘…—∑ ‡∑π§“‡µÈ-¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‚ª√‡∑§∑’ø º≈‘µ ®”ÀπË“¬ºÈ“ ’  “¡—≠ 3,850,000 1,900,000 49.35%
·ø∫∫√‘§‡Õ‡™’¬ ®”°—¥
205/1 À¡ŸË 4  ∂ππ ÿ¢ÿ¡«‘∑ °¡. 39.5
µ.∫“ßªŸ„À¡Ë Õ.‡¡◊Õß ®. ¡ÿ∑√ª√“°“√ 10280
‚∑√»—æ∑Ï (02) 323 1088
‚∑√ “√  (02)  323 1089

PERSONS HOLDING SHARES OF THE COMPANY AT 10% OR MORE OF PAID UP CAPITAL

TYPE OF TYPE OF ON.OF NO.OF PERCENTAGE

COMPANY  BUSINESS SHARES   SHARES SHARES OF SHARE

ISSUED HELD HOLDING

1. Uni-Fibre Co.,Ltd. Agent Ordinary 1,200,000 250,001 20.83 %

1828 Sukhumvit Road, Kwaeng Bangjak,

Khet Phrakanong,Bangkok 10260

Tel. 0-2311-5111-9 Fax. 0-2332-5615

2. Union Business Management Co.,Ltd. Holding Ordinary 5,000,000 949,993 19%

1828 Sukhumvit Road, Kwaeng Bangckak, Services,

Khet Phrakanong,Bangkok 10260 Consultant

Tel. 0-2311-5111-9, 0-2322-5600 and Others

Fax. 0-2311-5616

3. Union Micron Clean Co.,Ltd. Manufacturing Ordinary 500,000 65,000 13%

1828 Sukhumvit Road, Kwaeng Bangchak,

Khet Phrakanong, Bangkok 10260

Tel. 0-2311-5111-9, 0-2322-5600

Fax. 0-2741-6145

4. Ten Cate – Union Protective Fabrics Asia Ltd. Manufacturing Ordinary 3,850,000 1,900,000 49.35%

205/1 Moo 4, Sukhumvit Rd. Km. 39.5, fabrics

Bangpoo  Mai, Muang Distric, for work wear

Samutprakarn 10280

Tel   :  (02) 323 1088

Fax  : (02)  323 1089
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∫ÿ§§≈ÕÈ“ßÕ‘ßÕ◊Ëπ Ê
π“¬∑–‡∫’¬πÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬Ï :

∫√‘…—∑ »Ÿπ¬Ï√—∫Ω“°À≈—°∑√—æ¬Ï (ª√–‡∑»‰∑¬) ®”°—¥
∑’Ëµ—Èß : ‡≈¢∑’Ë 62 Õ“§“√µ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬Ï·ÀËßª√–‡∑»‰∑¬ ™—Èπ 4,7 ∂ππ√—™¥“¿‘‡…° ·¢«ß§≈Õß‡µ¬ ‡¢µ§≈Õß‡µ¬ °√ÿß‡∑æœ 10110
‚∑√»—æ∑Ï : 0-2359-1200-1
‚∑√ “√ : 0-2359-1259

ºŸÈ Õ∫∫—≠™’  :
π“¬≥√ß§Ï  æ—πµ“«ß§Ï
π“¬»ÿ¿™—¬  ª—≠≠“«—≤‚π
π“ß “«»‘√“¿√≥Ï   ‡Õ◊ÈÕÕπ—πµÏ°ÿ≈
∫√‘…—∑ ‡Õ‘π Ï∑ ·Õπ¥Ï ¬—ß ®”°—¥ ™—Èπ 33 Õ“§“√‡≈§√—™¥“
193/136-137  ∂ππ√—™¥“¿‘‡…°µ—¥„À¡Ë  °√ÿß‡∑æœ 10110
‚∑√»—æ∑Ï :  0-2264-0777
‚∑√ “√ : 0-2264-0789, 0-2661-9192

Other references
Registrar :

Thailand Securitier Depository Co., Ltd.

Address : 62  The Stock Exchange of Thailand  Building 4,7 Floor Ratchadapisek Road, Klongtoey,

Bangkok 10110 Thailand

Telephone : (662) 359-1200-1

Fax : (662) 359-1259

Auditor :

Mr.Narong Puntawong

Mr. Supachai Phanyawattano

Miss Siraporn Ouaanunkun

Ernst & Young 33rd Floor, Lake Rajada Office Complex

193/136-137 Rajada Road, Bangkok 10110

Telephone: (662) 264-0777

Fax: (662) 264-0789, 661-9192
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∫√‘…—∑œ °ËÕµ—Èß¢÷Èπ‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë  21 ¡’π“§¡ 2520   ‚¥¬ª√–°Õ∫∏ÿ√°‘®Õÿµ “À°√√¡ ‘Ëß∑Õ∑’Ë§√∫«ß®√ ‰¥È·°Ë  ª—Ëπ¥È“¬  ∑ÕºÈ“  øÕ°¬ÈÕ¡·≈–µ°·µËß ”‡√Á®
‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 30 ¡’π“§¡ 2537  ∫√‘…—∑œ ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π‡ªÁπ∫√‘…—∑¡À“™π ®”°—¥ µ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬‰∑¬ ´÷Ëßª—®®ÿ∫—π¡’∫√‘…—∑ À¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) ·≈–∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π
∫√‘À“√∏ÿ√°‘® ®”°—¥ ‡ªÁπºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ√“¬„À≠Ë „π —¥ Ë«π√ÈÕ¬≈– 49.882  ·≈– 16.948 µ“¡≈”¥—∫

°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß·≈–°“√æ—≤π“∑’Ë ”§—≠„π™Ë«ß 5 ª’∑’ËºË“π¡“ ∫√‘…—∑œ‰¥Èæ—≤π“ ª√—∫ª√ÿß√–∫∫°“√®—¥°“√¥È“π°“√π”Õß§Ï°√   °“√¡ÿËß‡πÈπ≈Ÿ°§È“·≈–
µ≈“¥ ·≈–°“√ª√—∫ª√ÿß°√–∫«π°“√¿“¬„π √«¡∂÷ß°“√µÕ∫ πÕßµËÕ°Ø ¢ÈÕ∫—ß§—∫¢Õß∑“ß√“™°“√∑’Ë¡’º≈∫—ß§—∫„À¡Ë ‡™Ëπ æ√∫.§«∫§ÿ¡Õ“§“√ æ.». 2522   ∂÷ß·¡È«Ë“
∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥Èæ¬“¬“¡Õ¬Ë“ßµËÕ‡π◊ËÕß‡æ◊ËÕ≈¥µÈπ∑ÿπ°“√º≈‘µ ·≈–§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬≈ß ·µËº≈≈—æ∏Ï∑’Ë‰¥È‰¡Ë¡“°æÕ∑’Ë®–‡Õ“™π–ª—®®—¬≈∫®“°¿“«–«‘°ƒµ‡»√…∞°‘®∑’Ë‡°‘¥¢÷ÈπÕ¬Ë“ß
°«È“ß¢«“ß∑—Ë«‚≈°„πª—®®ÿ∫—π  Ëßº≈°√–∑∫µËÕµÈπ∑ÿπ°“√º≈‘µ  ·≈–§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬µË“ßÊ Õ“∑‘ ‡™Ëπ ª—≠À“‡ß‘π∫“∑∑’Ë·¢Áß§Ë“¢÷Èπ  √“§“«—µ∂ÿ¥‘∫∑¬Õ¬ª√—∫µ—« Ÿß¢÷Èπµ“¡
≈”¥—∫ √«¡∂÷ß§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬¥È“πæ≈—ßß“π ·≈–¡’°“√ª√—∫¢÷Èπ§Ë“®È“ß¢—ÈπµË”√«¡ 2 §√—Èß„πª’ 2551

ª—®®ÿ∫—π  ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥ÈÀ¬ÿ¥¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®¥È“π°“√øÕ°¬ÈÕ¡·≈–µ°·µËß ”‡√Á®µ—Èß·µË 16  ‘ßÀ“§¡ 2551 À≈—ß®“°∑’Ë∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥È√Ë«¡∑ÿπ°—∫∫√‘…—∑ Ten
Cate Advance Textiles BV ª√–‡∑»‡π‡∏Õ√Ï·≈π¥Ï  ®—¥µ—Èß∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡∑ÿπ™◊ËÕ ∫√‘…—∑ ‡∑π§“‡µÈ-¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‚ª√‡∑§∑’ø·ø∫∫√‘§‡Õ‡™’¬ ®”°—¥ ¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®Õÿµ “À°√√¡
øÕ°¬ÈÕ¡º≈‘µºÈ“∑’Ë„™ÈªÈÕß°—π¿—¬·≈–Õ—πµ√“¬®“°°“√∑”ß“π µ“¡¡µ‘∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡§≥–°√√¡°“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 24 ¡‘∂ÿπ“¬π 2551

πÕ°®“°°“√¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®À≈—°§◊Õº≈‘µ  ®”ÀπË“¬·≈–∫√‘°“√¥È“π ‘Ëß∑Õ·≈È«  ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥È∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ„π∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡ ¥—ßπ’È
ë  ∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿπ‘‰ø‡∫Õ√Ï ®”°—¥ ´÷Ëßª√–°Õ∫∏ÿ√°‘®µ—«·∑π®”ÀπË“¬ΩÈ“¬ ‡ Èπ„¬ —ß‡§√“–ÀÏ·≈–∫√‘°“√ „πÕ—µ√“√ÈÕ¬≈–   20.83
ë  ∫√‘…—∑ ‡∑π§“‡µÈ-¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‚ª√‡∑§∑’ø·ø∫∫√‘§‡Õ‡™’¬ ®”°—¥ ´÷Ëßª√–°Õ∫∏ÿ√°‘®º≈‘µ·≈–®”ÀπË“¬ºÈ“ ’  „πÕ—µ√“√ÈÕ¬≈– 49.35
∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥È√—∫ Ë«π·∫Ëß°”‰√®“°‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„π∫√‘…—∑œ √Ë«¡µ“¡«‘∏’ Ë«π‰¥È‡ ’¬πÈÕ¬°«Ë“ 10% ¢Õß√“¬‰¥È√«¡¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ®÷ß‰¡Ë‡ªÁπ “√– ”§—≠
π‚¬∫“¬°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ·≈–∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡ ¡’°“√∫√‘À“√ß“π·¬°µË“ßÀ“°‡ªÁπÕ‘ √–®“°°—π

≈—°…≥–°“√ª√–°Õ∫∏ÿ√°‘®

√“¬‰¥È®“°°“√ª√–°Õ∫∏ÿ√°‘®·µË≈–ª√–‡¿∑¢Õß°≈ÿË¡∫√‘…—∑„π√–¬– 3 ª’ ∑’ËºË“π¡“                        ÀπË«¬ : ≈È“π∫“∑
 “¬º≈‘µ¿—≥±Ï/°≈ÿË¡∏ÿ√°‘® ¥”‡π‘π°“√‚¥¬ % °“√∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ ª’ 2551 %  ª’ 2550 %  ª’ 2549 %

¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ √“¬‰¥Èª’ √“¬‰¥È √“¬‰¥È
∫√‘…—∑ :
º≈‘µ·≈–®”ÀπË“¬ºÈ“, ∫¡®. ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π 918.45 101.75 1,541.38 99.78 1.955.53 99.79
¥È“¬·≈–∫√‘°“√ Õÿµ “À°√√¡ ‘Ëß∑Õ
∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡ :
*ºŸÈ·∑π®”ÀπË“¬ΩÈ“¬, ∫®. ¬Ÿπ‘‰ø‡∫Õ√Ï 20.83 3.12 0.35 3.40 0.22 4.16 0.21
‡ Èπ„¬ —ß‡§√“–ÀÏ·≈–∫√‘°“√
º≈‘µ·≈–®”ÀπË“¬ºÈ“ ’ ∫®.‡∑π§“‡µÈ- 49.35 (18.96) (2.1)

¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‚ª√‡∑§∑’ø
·ø∫∫√‘§‡Õ‡™’¬

                        √«¡ 902.61 100 1,544.78 100 1,959.69 100.00

        À¡“¬‡Àµÿ  * √“¬‰¥È  „ÀÈ√«¡∂÷ß Ë«π·∫Ëß°”‰√®“°‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„π∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡µ“¡«‘∏’ Ë«π‰¥È‡ ’¬ ®“°°“√≈ß∑ÿπ¥È«¬

 ¿“æ°“√·¢Ëß¢—π¿“¬„πÕÿµ “À°√√¡
 ¿“æ°“√·¢Ëß¢—π¿“¬„πÕÿµ “À°√√¡  °“√·¢Ëß¢—π ‘π§È“ ‘Ëß∑Õ¬—ß¡’§«“¡√ÿπ·√ß∑—Èß∑“ß¥È“π√“§“ §ÿ≥¿“æ ·≈–°“√ Ëß¡Õ∫ ∑—Èßµ≈“¥„πª√–‡∑»

´÷Ëß¡’°“√π”‡¢È“ ‘π§È“√“§“∂Ÿ°®“°µË“ª√–‡∑»∑’Ë¡’µÈπ∑ÿπ·√ßß“πµË”°«Ë“¢Õß‰∑¬   ·≈–µ≈“¥µË“ßª√–‡∑»¡’§ŸË·¢ËßÕ¬Ë“ß®’π Õ‘π‡¥’¬ ª“°’ ∂“π Õ‘π‚¥π’‡´’¬ ‡ªÁπµÈπ
πÕ°®“°π’È °≈ÿË¡ª√–‡∑» EU ‰¥È°”Àπ¥·π«∑“ßªØ‘∫—µ‘∑’Ë¥’ (Code of Conduct) „π‡√◊ËÕß°“√§ÿÈ¡§√Õß·√ßß“π·≈–§«“¡√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫µËÕ —ß§¡ „ÀÈºŸÈ¢“¬∂◊ÕªØ‘∫—µ‘

§ŸË·¢Ëß¢—π   ®”π«π§ŸË·¢Ëß∑—Èß„πª√–‡∑» ·≈–µË“ßª√–‡∑»¡’ª√–¡“≥  10  √“¬
 ∂“π¿“æ·≈–»—°¬¿“æ„π°“√·¢Ëß¢—π ∫√‘…—∑œ ¬—ß‡ªÁπ∑’ËπË“‡™◊ËÕ∂◊Õ¢Õß≈Ÿ°§È“„π‡√◊ËÕß§ÿ≥¿“æ ·≈–°“√ Ëß¡Õ∫

·π«‚πÈ¡¿“«–Õÿµ “À°√√¡·≈– ¿“æ°“√·¢Ëß¢—π„πÕπ“§µ
Õ—µ√“°“√‡µ‘∫‚µµ≈“¥ ‘Ëß∑Õ„π§√÷Ëßª’·√°¢Õßª’ 2552 ¡’·π«‚πÈ¡≈¥≈ß¡“° ́ ÷Ëß¡’º≈¡“®“°«‘°ƒµ‡»√…∞°‘®‚≈° ·≈–≈Ÿ°§È“™–≈Õ§” —Ëß ◊́ÈÕ®“°°“√∑’Ë¡’ ‘π§È“

§ß§≈—ß¡“°
ªí®®—¬·≈–Õ‘∑∏‘æ≈À≈—°∑’ËÕ“®¡’º≈µàÕ°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π À√◊Õ∞“π–°“√‡ß‘π„πÕπ“§µ

ë  ≈Ÿ°§â“™–≈Õ§” —Ëß´◊ÈÕ·≈–°“√ —Ëß´◊ÈÕ·µà≈–§√—Èß¡’®”π«ππâÕ¬≈ß ·≈– àß¡Õ∫‡√àß¥à«π ́ ÷Ëß‡ªìπº≈°√–∑∫®“°«‘°ƒµ‘‡»√…∞°‘®∑’Ë‡°‘¥¢÷ÈπÕ¬à“ß°«â“ß¢«“ß
∑—Ë«‚≈°

ë √“§“ ‘π§â“¬—ß‡ªìπªí®®—¬ ”§—≠¢Õß°“√·¢àß¢—π
ë µ≈“¥„π°≈ÿà¡ª√–‡∑» EU ‰¥â„Àâ§«“¡ ”§—≠°—∫¡“µ√∞“πº≈‘µ¿—≥±å∑’Ë‡ªìπ¡‘µ√µàÕ ‘Ëß·«¥≈âÕ¡·≈–¡“µ√∞“π§âÿ¡§√Õß·√ßß“π·≈–§«“¡√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫µàÕ

 —ß§¡·≈–∂◊Õ‡ªìπ¢âÕ°”Àπ¥„ÀâºŸâ¢“¬„™â‡ªìπ·π«∑“ßªØ‘∫—µ‘(Coade of Conduct)
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Nature of Business Operation
The Company was established on March 21st, 1997, operating its integrated businesses in the textile industry,

 including yarn spinning, fabric weaving, dyeing, and finishing.   On March 30th, 1994, the Company was registered as a public
company under the Thai law; and at present, Saha-Union (Public) Co., Ltd., and Union Business Management Co., Ltd., are
majority shareholders, holding 49.882% and 16.948% of the total shares, respectively.

Regarding the significant changes and development during the past 5 years, the Company has developed and
improved its organizational management system, as well as the internal processes, with focuses on customers and markets,
compliance with the government rules and regulations newly enforced such as the Building Control Act 1979.   Though, the
Company has continuously attempted to reduce the cost of production and expenses; but the outcomes obtained were not
enough to overcome the negative factors from the global economic crisis and affecting the cost of production and expenses
such as the problem of Baht appreciation, increasing prices of raw materials, energy expenses, and adjustments of minimum
wages for twice in 2008.

At present, the Company has ceased its business operations of dyeing and finishing since August 16th, 2008, after
the Company has joint-ventured with Ten Cate Advanced Textiles BV of the Netherlands to establish a joint venture under the
name of Ten Cate-Union Protective Fabric Asia Co., Ltd., to operate its business in the safety clothes dyeing industry, according
to the Resolution of the Board of Directors’ Meeting on June 24th, 2008.

In addition to its main business operations in textile manufacturing, distribution and services, the Company holds
shares in its associated companies, as follows:

ë  Uni-Fibre Co., Ltd., operating a business of dealer of cottons, synthetic fibres, and services (at the rate of 20.83%);
ë  Ten Cate-Union Protective Fabric Asia Co., Ltd., operating a business of manufacturing and distribution of colour
     fabric (at the rate of 49.35%);
The Company has received its profit share from investments in its associated companies, according to the equity

method, for less than 10% of the total incomes of the Company, which is therefore regarded as insignificant profit share.
According to the business operation policy, the Company and its associated companies have their separate and

independent management.

Situation of Competitions in the Industry
Situation of competitions in the industry.   Competitions in the textile industry remained severe in terms of pricing,

quality, and hand-over of products.   In domestic markets, cheaper products were imported from countries with lower labour
costs; and in foreign markets, the Company had competitors such as China, India, Pakistan, Indonesia, etc.; moreover, EU
countries have determined the code of conduct on labour protection and social responsibility for sellers.

Competitors. The Company had approximately 10 local and overseas competitors.
Status and Potentials in the Competitions.   The Company has still been reliable among its customers on the

quality and hand-over of products.
Trends of in the Industry and Competition

In the first half of the year 2009, the growth rate of the textile market tends to decrease steeply, resulting from the
global economic crisis and the customer’s delay of purchase orders because they still have a lot of stocks.
Main factors and influences which may affect the operations or financial status in the future

The Company’s customers postponed their purchase orders and limited the quantity of each purchase; and the
hand-over of products was urgent, resulting from the global economic crisis.

Product prices are crucial factors of competition.
EU markets have emphasized the standard of environmental-friendly products and labour protection standard and

social responsibility and have determined the code of conduct for sellers.

        Unit: 1,000 Baht
% of

Product Line/ Business Group Operated By : shareholding Incomes %  Incomes % Incomes %
of the Company of 2008  of 2007 of 2006

Company : Union textile 918.45 101.75 1,541.38 99.78 1.955.53 99.79
Manufacturing and industries
distribution of fabric,thread, PCL.
and services
Associated companies: Uni-Fibre CL 20.83 3.12 0.35 3.40 0.22 4.16 0.21
*Dealer of cottons,
 synthetic fibre,
and services
Manufacturing and Ten Cate-Union 49.35 (18.96) (2.1)
 distribution of colour fabric  Protective

Fabrics Asia CL
                        Total 902.61 100 1,544.78 100 1,959.69 100.00

       Note: * Incomes shall include profit share from investments in the associated companies based on the equity method

Revenues from Businesses Operation in Each Type of Affiliated Companies in Previous 3 Years
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ª—®®—¬§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß

§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑’Ë‡°‘¥®“°§” —Ëß´◊ÈÕ∑’Ë≈¥≈ß
º≈°√–∑∫®“°«‘°ƒµ‡»√…∞°‘®∑’Ë‡°‘¥¢÷ÈπÕ¬Ë“ß°«È“ß¢«“ß·≈–√ÿπ·√ß∑—Ë«‚≈° ∑”„ÀÈ≈Ÿ°§È“À≈—°¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ÷́Ëß Ë«π„À≠Ë´◊ÈÕºÈ“¥‘∫‰ª‡ªÁπ«—µ∂ÿ¥‘∫ ‡√‘Ë¡

™–≈Õ§” —Ëß´◊ÈÕ À√◊Õ´◊ÈÕ„π®”π«π∑’Ë≈¥≈ß √«¡∂÷ß°“√¢Õ‡≈◊ËÕπ°“√ Ëß¡Õ∫  ´÷Ëß§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°§” —Ëß´◊ÈÕ∑’Ë≈¥≈ß Õ“® Ëßº≈„π∑“ß≈∫µËÕ ∂“π–∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π¢Õß
∫√‘…—∑œ ∂÷ß·¡È«Ë“∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥Èª√—∫≈¥°”≈—ß°“√º≈‘µ  °“√ª√—∫‡«≈“∑”ß“π·≈È«  ·µË‡æ◊ËÕ≈¥§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑’ËÕ“®‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ  ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥Èª√—∫≈¥·ºπ¢“¬¡“°°«Ë“√ÈÕ¬≈–
30 ®“°¬Õ¥¢“¬‡©≈’Ë¬ª°µ‘µËÕ‡¥◊Õπ   √«¡∑—Èß¡’°“√µ‘¥µ“¡§” —Ëß´◊ÈÕ·≈–°“√ Ëß¡Õ∫ ‘π§È“„π·µË≈–‡¥◊ÕπÕ¬Ë“ß„°≈È™‘¥  ‡æ◊ËÕ¬◊π¬—π°“√ Ëß¡Õ∫·≈– ª√—∫·ºπº≈‘µ

§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑’Ë‡°‘¥®“° ¿“æ§≈ËÕß∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π
∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß‡°’Ë¬«°—∫ ¿“æ§≈ËÕß∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π ‚¥¬‡©æ“–Õ¬Ë“ß¬‘Ëß µ—Èß·µË™Ë«ß∑’Ë‡°‘¥ª—≠À“«‘°ƒµ∑“ß‡»√…∞°‘®∑—Ë«‚≈° ∑’Ë‰¥È Ëßº≈°√–∑∫∑”„ÀÈ

√“¬‰¥È¢Õß∫√‘…—∑≈¥≈ßÕ¬Ë“ß¡’π—¬ ”§—≠ ∫√‘…—∑œ ®÷ß„ÀÈ§«“¡ ”§—≠¡“°¬‘Ëß¢÷Èπ‡ªÁπæ‘‡»…„π¥È“π°“√∫√‘À“√°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥
§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑’Ë‡°‘¥®“°°“√„ÀÈ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ
∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß¥È“π°“√„ÀÈ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«‡π◊ËÕß°—∫≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§È“   ΩË“¬∫√‘À“√§«∫§ÿ¡§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ßπ’È‚¥¬°“√°”Àπ¥„ÀÈ¡’π‚¬∫“¬·≈–«‘∏’°“√„π°“√

§«∫§ÿ¡ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ∑’Ë‡À¡“– ¡ ¥—ßπ—Èπ∫√‘…—∑œ®÷ß‰¡Ë§“¥«Ë“®–‰¥È√—∫§«“¡‡ ’¬À“¬∑’Ë‡ªÁπ “√– ”§—≠®“°°“√„ÀÈ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ
§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑’Ë‡°‘¥®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π
∫√‘…—∑œ¡’§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬πÕ—π‡°’Ë¬«‡π◊ËÕß®“°°“√´◊ÈÕ«—µ∂ÿ¥‘∫·≈–¢“¬ ‘π§È“‡ªÁπ‡ß‘πµ√“µË“ßª√–‡∑» ́ ÷Ëß§«“¡º—πº«π¢Õß§Ë“‡ß‘π∫“∑Õ“®

 Ëßº≈°√–∑∫∑—Èß„π∑“ß∫«°·≈–≈∫µËÕ√“¬‰¥È¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ  ‡æ◊ËÕ≈¥§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°§«“¡º—πº«π¢ÕßÕ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π  ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥Èµ°≈ß∑” —≠≠“¢“¬‡ß‘πµ√“µË“ß
ª√–‡∑»≈Ë«ßÀπÈ“´÷Ëß Ë«π„À≠Ë¡’Õ“¬ÿ —≠≠“‰¡Ë‡°‘πÀπ÷Ëßª’ ·≈–‡§√◊ËÕß¡◊Õ∑“ß°“√‡ß‘πÕ◊ËπÊ ‡æ◊ËÕ™Ë«¬≈¥º≈°√–∑∫ „π®—ßÀ«–‡«≈“∑’Ë‡À¡“– ¡

§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑’Ë‡°‘¥®“°Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬
∫√‘…—∑œ¡’§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬∑’Ë ”§—≠Õ—π‡°’Ë¬«‡π◊ËÕß°—∫‡ß‘πΩ“°∏π“§“√ ‡ß‘π‡∫‘°‡°‘π∫—≠™’ ·≈–‡ß‘π°ŸÈ¬◊¡√–¬– —Èπ Õ¬Ë“ß‰√°Áµ“¡ ‡π◊ËÕß®“°

 ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï·≈–Àπ’È ‘π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π Ë«π„À≠Ë¡’Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬∑’Ëª√—∫¢÷Èπ≈ßµ“¡Õ—µ√“µ≈“¥ §«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ®÷ßÕ¬ŸË„π√–¥—∫µË”

Risk Factors
Risk from a decrease of purchase orders

The global severe economic crisis has caused the Company’s main customers, mostly purchasing grey fabrics as raw

materials, starting to postpone their purchase orders as well as the hand-over of products; and the risk from a decrease of

purchase orders may have negative impacts on the Company’s financial status, though, the Company has reduced its

production capacity and has adjusted the working time. To reduce potential risks, the Company has reduced its sales plans for

over 30% of the average gross sales per month and has closely followed up the purchase orders and hand-over of products in

each month to confirm the hand-over of products and to adjust the production plans.

Risk from financial liquidity

The Company had its risk from financial liquidity, particularly during the global economic crisis, which caused a

significant decrease in the Company’s incomes; therefore, the Company has paid its special attention to its cash flow

management.

Risk from provision of loans

The Company had its risk from provision of loans in connection with accounts receivable.  The Management has

controlled this risk by determining the suitable policy and procedures for loan control; therefore, the Company expected not to

receive significant damage from its provision of loans.

Risk from exchange rates

The Company had its risk from exchange rates in connection with the purchase of raw materials and sale of products

in foreign currencies; whereas, the fluctuation of Thai currency may have both positive and negative impacts on the Company’s

incomes. To reduce risk from fluctuation of exchange rates, the Company has agreed to enter into contracts of currency futures

of which terms shall be mostly within one year; and has used other financial tools to reduce the impacts at the right time.

Risk from interest rates

The Company had its significant risk from interest rates in connection with its bank deposits, overdrafts, and short-

term loans; however, since the majority of the Company’s assets and financial liabilities had the adjustable interest rates

according to market rates, therefore, the Company’s risk from the interest rates was at the low level.

Risk Factors
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‚§√ß √â“ß°“√∂◊ÕÀÿâπ·≈–°“√®—¥°“√
Structure of Shareholding and Management

√“¬™◊ËÕºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ 10 √“¬·√° ≥ «—πª‘¥ ¡ÿ¥∑–‡∫’¬πºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ§√—Èß≈Ë“ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 2 ‡¡…“¬π 2551
The list of 10 major shareholders of the Company:

(As of the last closing date of shareholders’ registration book on April 2nd, 2008)

≈”¥—∫∑’Ë ™◊ËÕºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ ®”π«πÀÿÈπ %µËÕ®”π«πÀÿÈπ∑—ÈßÀ¡¥
No.     Shareholder’s Name No. of Shares % of Total Shares

1. °≈ÿË¡∫√‘…—∑ À¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π
Saha-Union Group

1.1 ∫√‘…—∑  À¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) 29,929,200 49.882
Saha›Union Public Co.,Ltd.

1.2 ∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬πÕÿµ “À°√√¡¥È“¬ ®”°—¥ 3,668,280 6.114
Union Thread Industries Co.,Ltd.

1.3 ∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π∫√‘À“√∏ÿ√°‘® ®”°—¥ 10,168,700 16.948
Union Business Management Co.,Ltd

2 ∏π“§“√ °√ÿß‡∑æ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) 3,897,400 6.496
Bangkok Bank Public Co.,Ltd.

3 π“¬™“≠  ‚ ¿≥æ“π‘™ 1,152,600 1.921
Mr. Chan Sophonpanich

4 π“¬æ‘ ‘∞  æƒ°…Ï‰æ∫Ÿ≈¬Ï 1,046,900 1.745
Mr. Pisit  Preukpaiboon

5 ∫√‘…—∑ °√ÿß‡∑æª√–°—π¿—¬ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) 905,900 1.510
Bangkok Insurance Public Co.,Ltd.

6 π“ß “«πÿ™π¿“  «ß‡®√‘≠ ‘π 936,900 1.562
Miss  Nuchnapa  Wongscharoensin

7 π“¬™“≠™—¬  ∏π“√—°…Ï‚™§ 736,300 1.227
Mr. Chanchai Thanarakkchock

8 π“¬Õ—°…√ª√– ‘∑∏‘Ï  ¥“√°“ππ∑Ï 568,000 0.947
Mr. Aksornprasit  Darakananda

9 ∫√‘…—∑ ‚™µ‘™≈‘µ ®”°—¥ 561,600 0.936
Chotechalit Co.,Ltd.

10 FORTIS PRIVATE BANKING SINGAPORE LTD 478,000 0.797



19

Number of Director’s Shareholding
 —¥ Ë«π°“√∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ¢Õß°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑

®”π«πÀÿÈπ∑’Ë∂◊Õ ®”π«πÀÿÈπ∑’Ë∂◊Õ ®”π«πÀÿÈπ∑’Ë‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ(≈¥≈ß)
√“¬™◊ËÕ  Name Shareholding Shareholding Charge During

2551/2008 2550/2007

1. ¥√. Õ”π«¬ «’√«√√≥
Dr. Amnuay Viravan 16,600 16,600 -

2. π“¬ª√– ß§Ï  ÿ¢ÿ¡
Mr. Prasong Sukhum - - -

3. π“¬‚Õ¿“  ‡ √’π‘¬¡
Mr. Opas Seriniyom - - -

4. ¥√. æπ—   ‘¡–‡ ∂’¬√
Dr.Panas Simasathien - - -

5. π“¬ ¡¿æ Õ¡“µ¬°ÿ≈
Mr.Sompop Amatayakul 10,000 10,000 -

6. π“ß· ß «Ë“ß ¡—≈≈‘°–¡“ 
Mrs. Sanagsawang Malikamas - - -

7. π“ß “«»√’«“√‘π∑√Ï ®‘√–æ√√§§≥“
Miss Sriwarin Jirapakkana 27,010 27,010 -

8. π“¬«‘™—¬ ™—¬∞“π’¬™“µ‘
Mr. Vichai Chaitaneeyachat - - -

9. π“ß»ÿ¿“ß§Ï µ—Èß ÿ®√‘µæ—π∏Ï
Mrs.Supung Tangsujaritpunt 69,020 69,020 -

10. ¥√. ∞‘µ‘«—≤πÏ  ◊∫· ß
Dr. Thitivat Suebsaeng - - -

11. π“¬¡π—  Õ—»«‡¡∏“
Mr. Manas Asavametha - - -

12. π“ßæ‘¡æÏæ√ ‚™µ‘√—µπ°ÿ≈
Mrs. Pimporn Chotirattanakul - - -

13. π“ß “«¥“≈—¥¬Ï ∑√—æ¬Ï∑«’™—¬°ÿ≈
Miss Dalad Sapthavichaikul 45,000 45,000 -

14. π“¬Õ—°…√ª√– ‘∑∏‘Ï ¥“√°“ππ∑Ï
Mr.Aksornprasit Darakananda 568,000 568,000 -

15. π“ß®—π∑√µ√’ ¥“√°“ππ∑Ï
Mrs. Chantorntree Darakananda 27,700 27,700 -

16. π“¬ ÿ∏’√Ï ∑—ææß…Ï
Mr. Sutee Tappong - - -

17. π“«“‡Õ° ÿæ‘™  —ß¢‚°«‘∑
Capt. Supich Sankhagowit - - -
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‚§√ß √È“ß°“√®—¥°“√
‚§√ß √È“ß¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ ¡’ 3 ™ÿ¥ ª√–°Õ∫¥È«¬ §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ §≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ §≥–°√√¡°“√ √√À“·≈–°”Àπ¥§Ë“µÕ∫·∑π

¢Õ∫‡¢µÕ”π“®ÀπÈ“∑’Ë·≈–√“¬π“¡§≥–°√√¡°“√
1.  §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑

¢Õ∫‡¢µÕ”π“®ÀπÈ“∑’Ë¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑
1. ·µËßµ—Èß·≈–∂Õ¥∂Õπæπ—°ß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑  Õ”π“®‡™Ëπ«Ë“π’È  §≥–°√√¡°“√®–¡Õ∫À¡“¬„ÀÈ°√√¡°“√§π„¥§πÀπ÷Ëß  À√◊ÕÀ≈“¬§π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑

°√–∑”·∑π°Á‰¥È
2. °”Àπ¥®Ë“¬‡ß‘π∫”‡ÀπÁ®√“ß«—≈·°Ëæπ—°ß“π À√◊Õ≈Ÿ°®È“ß¢Õß∫√‘…—∑  À√◊Õ∫ÿ§§≈„¥∑’Ë∑”°‘®°“√„ÀÈ°—∫∫√‘…—∑  ‚¥¬®–‡ªÁπºŸÈ∑”°“√ª√–®”À√◊Õ‰¡Ë

ª√–®”°Á‰¥È
3.  °”Àπ¥‡ß‘πª—πº≈√–À«Ë“ß°“≈„ÀÈ·°ËºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ
4.  ªØ‘∫—µ‘°“√„ÀÈ‡ªÁπ‰ªµ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬ «—µ∂ÿª√– ß§Ï ¢ÈÕ∫—ß§—∫ ·≈–¡µ‘¢Õß∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡ºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ

„π°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘ß“πµ“¡Õ”π“®ÀπÈ“∑’Ë§≥–°√√¡°“√Õ“®¡Õ∫À¡“¬„ÀÈ°√√¡°“√§π„¥§πÀπ÷ËßÀ√◊ÕÀ≈“¬§π À√◊Õ∫ÿ§§≈Õ◊Ëπ‰ªªØ‘∫—µ‘Õ¬Ë“ß„¥Õ¬Ë“ßÀπ÷Ëß·∑π
§≥–°√√¡°“√°Á‰¥È

„ÀÈ§≥–°√√¡°“√·µËßµ—Èß°√√¡°“√§πÀπ÷Ëß‡ªÁπ°√√¡°“√ºŸÈ®—¥°“√ ‚¥¬„ÀÈ¡’Õ”π“®ÀπÈ“∑’Ëµ“¡ ∑’Ë§≥–°√√¡°“√‡ÀÁπ ¡§«√
§≥–°√√¡°“√Õ“®·µËßµ—Èß°√√¡°“√®”π«πÀπ÷Ëß  µ“¡∑’Ë‡ÀÁπ ¡§«√„ÀÈ‡ªÁπ§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√‚¥¬¡’Õ”π“®ÀπÈ“∑’Ë§«∫§ÿ¡¥Ÿ·≈°‘®°“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑µ“¡∑’Ë

§≥–°√√¡°“√¡Õ∫À¡“¬°Á‰¥È ·≈–„π®”π«ππ’È„ÀÈ·µËßµ—Èß°√√¡°“√§πÀπ÷Ëß‡ªÁπª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√  ·≈–„ÀÈ°√√¡°“√ºŸÈ®—¥°“√‡ªÁπ°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√‚¥¬µ”·ÀπËß
°√√¡°“√ Õß§π≈ß≈“¬¡◊Õ™◊ËÕ√Ë«¡°—π·≈–ª√–∑—∫µ√“ ”§—≠¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ §≥–°√√¡°“√¡’Õ”π“®°”Àπ¥™◊ËÕ°√√¡°“√ºŸÈ¡’Õ”π“®≈ßπ“¡ºŸ°æ—π∫√‘…—∑‰¥È

√“¬π“¡§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑
≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551  §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ª√–°Õ∫¥È«¬°√√¡°“√®”π«π 12 ∑Ë“π  ¥—ßπ’È
1.1  π“ß “«»√’«“√‘π∑√Ï ®‘√–æ√√§§≥“ ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√
1.2  ¥√. æπ—   ‘¡–‡ ∂’¬√ √Õßª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√
1.3  π“¬«‘™—¬ ™—¬∞“π’¬™“µ‘ °√√¡°“√ºŸÈ®—¥°“√
1.4  π“¬ª√– ß§Ï  ÿ¢ÿ¡ °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–·≈–ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
1.5  π“¬ ¡¿æ Õ¡“µ¬°ÿ≈ °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–·≈–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ / ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ √√À“·≈–°”Àπ¥§Ë“µÕ∫·∑π
1.6  π“ß· ß «Ë“ß ¡—≈≈‘°–¡“  °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–·≈–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ / °√√¡°“√ √√À“·≈–°”Àπ¥§Ë“µÕ∫·∑π
1.7  ¥√. ∞‘µ‘«—≤πÏ  ◊∫· ß °√√¡°“√
1.8  π“ß»ÿ¿“ß§Ï µ—Èß ÿ®√‘µæ—π∏Ï °√√¡°“√√ÕßºŸÈ®—¥°“√
1.9  π“ß “«¥“≈—¥¬Ï ∑√—æ¬Ï∑«’™—¬°ÿ≈ °√√¡°“√
1.10 π“¬Õ—°…√ª√– ‘∑∏‘Ï ¥“√°“ππ∑Ï °√√¡°“√
1.11 π“ß®—π∑√µ√’ ¥“√°“ππ∑Ï °√√¡°“√
1.12 π“«“‡Õ° ÿæ‘™  —ß¢‚°«‘∑ °√√¡°“√ºŸÈ™Ë«¬ºŸÈ®—¥°“√

π“ß»‘√‘π—π∑Ï »—π π“§¡ ‡≈¢“πÿ°“√∫√‘…—∑

∫ÿ§§≈∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß §«“¡ —¡æ—π∏Ï
π“¬Õ—°…√ª√– ‘∑∏‘Ï  ¥“√°“ππ∑Ï  ·≈–π“ß®—π∑√µ√’     ¥“√°“ππ∑Ï §ŸË ¡√ 

√“¬™◊ËÕ§≥–°√√¡°“√∑’Ë≈“ÕÕ°√–À«Ë“ßª’  ª√–°Õ∫¥È«¬
√“¬™◊ËÕ°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ µ”·ÀπËß «—π∑’Ë≈“ÕÕ°
¥√. Õ”π«¬ «’√«√√≥ °√√¡°“√ 30 ∏.§. 51
π“¬‚Õ¿“  ‡ √’π‘¬¡ °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–·≈–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ 18 ¡’.§. 51

°√√¡°“√ √√À“·≈–°”Àπ¥§Ë“µÕ∫·∑π
π“ßæ‘¡æÏæ√ ‚™µ‘√—µπ°ÿ≈ °√√¡°“√ 18 ¡’.§. 51
π“¬¡π—  Õ—»«‡¡∏“ °√√¡°“√ºŸÈ™Ë«¬ºŸÈ®—¥°“√ 19  .§. 51
π“¬ ÿ∏’√Ï ∑—ææß…Ï °√√¡°“√ºŸÈ™Ë«¬ºŸÈ®—¥°“√  1 ‡¡.¬. 51
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2. §≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
¢Õ∫‡¢µÕ”π“®ÀπÈ“∑’Ë¢Õß°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
1. Õ∫∑“π„ÀÈ∫√‘…—∑¡’√–∫∫§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π∑’Ë‡À¡“– ¡  ·≈–¡’ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ
2. Õ∫∑“π„ÀÈ∫√‘…—∑ªØ‘∫—µ‘µ“¡¢ÈÕ°”Àπ¥¢Õß∑“ß°“√·≈–°ÆÀ¡“¬∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß   ·≈–¥Ÿ·≈‰¡Ë„ÀÈ‡°‘¥§«“¡¢—¥·¬Èß∑“ßº≈ª√–‚¬™πÏ
3.¡’Õ”π“®‡™‘≠ΩË“¬®—¥°“√  ºŸÈ®—¥°“√/À—«ÀπÈ“ÀπË«¬ß“π  À√◊Õæπ—°ß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß¡“√Ë«¡ª√–™ÿ¡ ™’È·®ß „ÀÈ§«“¡‡ÀÁπ À√◊Õ®—¥ Ëß‡Õ° “√

∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕßµ“¡§«“¡®”‡ªÁπ
4.„ÀÈΩË“¬®—¥°“√¡’°“√·°È‰¢¢ÈÕ∫°æ√ËÕß∑’Ëµ√«®æ∫µ≈Õ¥®π‡√Ëß√—¥„ÀÈ·°È‰¢¢ÈÕ∫°æ√ËÕßπ—Èπ
5.µ‘¥µ“¡·≈–ª√–‡¡‘πº≈°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘ß“π∑’Ë§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫‡ÀÁπ«Ë“ ”§—≠
6.„ÀÈ§«“¡‡ÀÁπ™Õ∫„π°“√·µËßµ—Èß ∂Õ¥∂Õπ ‚¬°¬È“¬  ‡≈‘°®È“ß  ·≈–æ‘®“√≥“§«“¡¥’§«“¡™Õ∫ºŸÈ®—¥°“√ ”π—°µ√«® Õ∫¿“¬„π  √«¡∑—Èß„ÀÈÀ≈—°

ª√–°—π„π§«“¡‡ªÁπÕ‘ √–¢ÕßºŸÈµ√«® Õ∫¿“¬„π
7.æ‘®“√≥“§—¥‡≈◊Õ°  ∑∫∑«π  ·≈–‡ πÕ·µËßµ—ÈßºŸÈ Õ∫∫—≠™’¿“¬πÕ°  ª√– “πß“π°—∫ºŸÈ Õ∫∫—≠™’¿“¬πÕ°‡°’Ë¬«°—∫√“¬ß“π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß

·≈– Õ∫∑“π√“¬ß“π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑„ÀÈ∂Ÿ°µÈÕß§√∫∂È«π·≈–‡™◊ËÕ∂◊Õ‰¥È
8.®—¥∑” √ÿª√“¬ß“π°“√°”°—∫ß“π¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫  ´÷Ëß√“¬ß“π¥—ß°≈Ë“«µÈÕß≈ßπ“¡‚¥¬ª√–∏“π§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫   ·≈–

‡ª‘¥‡º¬‰«È„π√“¬ß“πª√–®”ª’¢Õß∫√‘…—∑‡æ◊ËÕ Ëß„ÀÈºŸÈ‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß
9.¿“√°‘®Õ◊Ëπ Ê µ“¡∑’Ë§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑¡Õ∫À¡“¬

À≈—°‡°≥±Ï„π°“√§—¥‡≈◊Õ°°√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–
1) ¡’§ÿ≥ ¡∫—µ‘§√∫∂È«πµ“¡‡°≥±Ï¢Õßµ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬Ï·ÀËßª√–‡∑»‰∑¬
2) ¡’ª√– ∫°“√≥Ï  ‡¢È“„®∏ÿ√°‘®∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—∫∏ÿ√°‘®¢Õß∫√‘…—∑
3) ‡ªÁπºŸÈ¡’«‘ —¬∑—»πÏ·≈–¡’‡«≈“‡æ’¬ßæÕ„π°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘ÀπÈ“∑’Ë
√“¬π“¡§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ¡’§ÿ≥ ¡∫—µ‘§√∫∂È«πµ“¡‡°≥±Ï¢Õßµ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬Ï·ÀËßª√–‡∑»‰∑¬ ª√–°Õ∫¥È«¬°√√¡°“√Õ‘ √– 3 ∑Ë“π

¥—ßπ’È
π“¬ª√– ß§Ï  ÿ¢ÿ¡ ª√–∏“π§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
π“¬ ¡¿æ Õ¡“µ¬°ÿ≈ °√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
π“ß· ß «Ë“ß ¡—≈≈‘°–¡“  °√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫

3. §≥–°√√¡°“√ √√À“·≈–°”Àπ¥§Ë“µÕ∫·∑π
¢Õ∫‡¢µÕ”π“®ÀπÈ“∑’Ë¢Õß°√√¡°“√ √√À“·≈–°”Àπ¥§Ë“µÕ∫·∑π
1.°”Àπ¥·π«∑“ß°“√ √√À“°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑œ
2.ÀπÈ“∑’Ë§—¥‡≈◊Õ°∫ÿ§§≈∑’Ë ¡§«√‰¥È√—∫°“√‡ πÕ√“¬™◊ËÕ‡ªÁπ°√√¡°“√„À¡Ë  ‡ πÕ∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑æ‘®“√≥“
3.æ‘®“√≥“·π«∑“ß°“√°”Àπ¥§Ë“µÕ∫·∑π„ÀÈ·°Ë°√√¡°“√
4.°”Àπ¥§Ë“µÕ∫·∑π„ÀÈ·°Ë°√√¡°“√‚¥¬π”‡ πÕ∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑œ æ‘®“√≥“
√“¬π“¡§≥–°√√¡°“√ √√À“·≈–°”Àπ¥§Ë“µÕ∫·∑π
∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥È·µËßµ—Èß°√√¡°“√∑’Ë¡’ª√– ∫°“√≥Ï ·≈–¡’§ÿ≥ ¡∫—µ‘‡À¡“– ¡ ‡ªÁπ§≥–°√√¡°“√ √√À“ ·≈–°”Àπ¥§Ë“µÕ∫·∑π ´÷Ëß‡ªÁπ™ÿ¥‡¥’¬«°—π

ª√–°Õ∫¥È«¬°√√¡°“√ 3 ∑Ë“π ‚¥¬¡’°√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–‡ªÁπª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√  ¥—ßπ’È
π“¬ ¡¿æ Õ¡“µ¬°ÿ≈ ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ √√À“·≈–°”Àπ¥§Ë“µÕ∫·∑π
π“ß “«»√’«“√‘π∑√Ï ®‘√–æ√√§≥“ °√√¡°“√ √√À“·≈–°”Àπ¥§Ë“µÕ∫·∑π
π“ß· ß «Ë“ß ¡—≈≈‘°–¡“  °√√¡°“√ √√À“·≈–°”Àπ¥§Ë“µÕ∫·∑π

°“√ √√À“°√√¡°“√·≈–ºŸÈ∫√‘À“√
ë «‘∏’°“√§—¥‡≈◊Õ°∫ÿ§§≈∑’Ë®–·µËßµ—Èß‡ªÁπ°√√¡°“√ºË“π §≥–°√√¡°“√ √√À“ (Nominating  Committee) §≥–°√√¡°“√ √√À“·≈–°”Àπ¥§Ë“

µÕ∫·∑π§—¥‡≈◊Õ°∫ÿ§§≈∑’Ë‡À¡“– ¡ ‡ πÕ∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑æ‘®“√≥“·µËßµ—Èß
ë °“√‡≈◊Õ°µ—Èß°√√¡°“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑„ÀÈ°√–∑”‚¥¬∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡ºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ ∑—Èßπ’Èµ“¡À≈—°‡°≥±Ï·≈–«‘∏’°“√¥—ßµËÕ‰ªπ’È

1.  ºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ§πÀπ÷Ëß¡’§–·ππ‡ ’¬ß‡∑Ë“°—∫Àπ÷ËßÀÿÈπµËÕÀπ÷Ëß‡ ’¬ß
2.   „π°“√‡≈◊Õ°µ—Èß°√√¡°“√  Õ“®„™È«‘∏’ÕÕ°‡ ’¬ß≈ß§–·ππ‡≈◊Õ°°√√¡°“√‡ªÁπ√“¬∫ÿ§§≈§√“«≈–§πÀ√◊Õ§√“«≈–À≈“¬§π√«¡°—π‡ªÁπ§≥–

§√—Èß‡¥’¬«‡µÁ¡µ“¡®”π«π°√√¡°“√∑—ÈßÀ¡¥∑’Ë®–µÈÕß‡≈◊Õ°µ—Èß„π§√“«π—Èπ°Á‰¥È  ∑—Èßπ’Èµ“¡·µË∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡ºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ®–‡ÀÁπ ¡§«√  ·µË„π°“√≈ß¡µ‘·µË≈–§√—ÈßºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπµÈÕß
ÕÕ°‡ ’¬ß¥È«¬§–·ππ∑’Ë¡’µ“¡ ¢ÈÕ 1. ∑—ÈßÀ¡¥ ®–·∫Ëß§–·ππ‡ ’¬ß·°Ë§π„¥ À√◊Õ§≥–„¥¡“°πÈÕ¬‡æ’¬ß„¥‰¡Ë‰¥È

3.  °“√ÕÕ°‡ ’¬ß≈ß§–·ππ‡≈◊Õ°µ—Èß°√√¡°“√„ÀÈ„™È‡ ’¬ß¢È“ß¡“° À“°¡’§–·ππ‡ ’¬ß‡∑Ë“°—π„ÀÈª√–∏“π∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡‡ªÁπºŸÈÕÕ°‡ ’¬ß™’È¢“¥
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             „π°“√ª√–™ÿ¡ºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ “¡—≠ª√–®”ª’∑ÿ°§√—Èß „ÀÈ°√√¡°“√®”π«π 1 „π 3 ¢Õß®”π«π°√√¡°“√∑’Ë®–æ÷ß¡’ÕÕ°®“°µ”·ÀπËß  ∂È“®”π«π°√√¡°“√∑’Ë®–
·∫ËßÕÕ°„ÀÈµ√ß‡ªÁπ 3  Ë«π‰¡Ë‰¥È °Á„ÀÈÕÕ°‚¥¬®”π«π„°≈È∑’Ë ÿ¥°—∫ Ë«π 1 „π 3

°√√¡°“√∑’Ë®–ÕÕ°®“°µ”·ÀπËß„πª’·√°·≈–ª’∑’Ë Õß¿“¬À≈—ß®¥∑–‡∫’¬π∫√‘…—∑„ÀÈ„™È«‘∏’®—∫ ≈“°°—π·≈–ª’µËÕÊ ‰ª  „ÀÈ°√√¡°“√§π∑’ËÕ¬ŸËµ”·ÀπËßπ“π∑’Ë ÿ¥
‡ªÁπºŸÈÕÕ°®“°µ”·ÀπËß°√√¡°“√´÷ËßæÈπ®“°µ”·ÀπËß®–‡≈◊Õ°‡¢È“¡“√—∫µ”·ÀπËßÕ’°°Á‰¥È

πÕ°®“°°“√æÈπ®“°µ”·ÀπËßµ“¡«“√–·≈È«  °√√¡°“√æÈπµ”·ÀπËß‡¡◊ËÕ
                         (1)  µ“¬
                         (2)  ≈“ÕÕ°
                         (3)  ¢“¥§ÿ≥ ¡∫—µ‘  À√◊Õ¡’≈—°…≥–µÈÕßÀÈ“¡µ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬

 (4)  ∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡ºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ≈ß¡µ‘„ÀÈÕÕ°¥È«¬§–·ππ‡ ’¬ß‰¡ËπÈÕ¬°«Ë“ 3 „π 4 ¢Õß®”π«πºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ∑’Ë‡¢È“ª√–™ÿ¡·≈–¡’ ‘∑∏‘ÕÕ°‡ ’¬ß  ·≈–¡’ÀÿÈπ
π—∫√«¡°—π‰¥È‰¡ËπÈÕ¬°«Ë“°÷ËßÀπ÷Ëß¢Õß®”π«πÀÿÈπ∑’Ë∂◊Õ‚¥¬ºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ∑’Ë‡¢È“ª√–™ÿ¡·≈–¡’ ‘∑∏‘ÕÕ°‡ ’¬ß

 (5)  »“≈¡’§” —Ëß„ÀÈÕÕ°

º≈ª√–‚¬™πÏ·≈–§Ë“µÕ∫·∑π¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√·≈–ºŸÈ∫√‘À“√ ª’ 2551
§Ë“µÕ∫·∑π„π√Ÿª‡∫’È¬ª√–™ÿ¡¢Õß°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑

√“¬™◊ËÕ ®”π«π‡ß‘π
1. ¥√. Õ”π«¬ «’√«√√≥
2. π“¬ª√– ß§Ï  ÿ¢ÿ¡ 240,000
3. π“¬‚Õ¿“  ‡ √’π‘¬¡   60,000
4. ¥√. æπ—   ‘¡–‡ ∂’¬√
5. π“¬ ¡¿æ Õ¡“µ¬°ÿ≈ 240,000
6. π“ß “«»√’«“√‘π∑√Ï ®‘√–æ√√§§≥“
7. π“¬«‘™—¬ ™—¬∞“π’¬™“µ‘
8. π“ß· ß «Ë“ß ¡—≈≈‘°–¡“  180,000
9. π“ß»ÿ¿“ß§Ï µ—Èß ÿ®√‘µæ—π∏Ï
10.  ¥√. ∞‘µ‘«—≤πÏ  ◊∫· ß
11. π“¬¡π—  Õ—»«‡¡∏“
12. π“ßæ‘¡æÏæ√ ‚™µ‘√—µπ°ÿ≈
13. π“ß “«¥“≈—¥¬Ï ∑√—æ¬Ï∑«’™—¬°ÿ≈
14. π“¬Õ—°…√ª√– ‘∑∏‘Ï ¥“√°“ππ∑Ï
15. π“ß®—π∑√µ√’ ¥“√°“ππ∑Ï
16. π“¬ ÿ∏’√Ï ∑—ææß…Ï
17. π“«“‡Õ° ÿæ‘™  —ß¢‚°«‘∑ √.π.

§Ë“µÕ∫·∑π∑’Ë‡ªÁπµ—«‡ß‘π
1. §Ë“µÕ∫·∑π°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫·≈–§≥–°√√¡°“√ √√À“·≈–°”Àπ¥§Ë“µÕ∫·∑π „π√Ÿª§Ë“‡∫’È¬ª√–™ÿ¡ √«¡ 3 √“¬

‡ªÁπ‡ß‘π 0.72 ≈È“π∫“∑
2. §Ë“µÕ∫·∑π√«¡¢ÕßºŸÈ∫√‘À“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ √«¡∑—Èß ‘Èπ®”π«π 9 √“¬ ‡ªÁπ§Ë“µÕ∫·∑πª√–‡¿∑‡ß‘π‡¥◊Õπ·≈–‚∫π—  ®”π«π‡ß‘π  13.12  ≈È“π∫“∑

§Ë“µÕ∫·∑π∑’Ë‰¡Ë‡ªÁπµ—«‡ß‘π
‰¡Ë¡’

√“¬™◊ËÕºŸÈ∫√‘À“√
™◊ËÕ  °ÿ≈ / Name µ”·ÀπËß / Position

1. π“¬«‘™—¬ ™—¬∞“π’¬™“µ‘ °√√¡°“√ºŸÈ®—¥°“√
2. π“ß»ÿ¿“ß§Ï µ—Èß ÿ®√‘µæ—π∏Ï °√√¡°“√√ÕßºŸÈ®—¥°“√
3. π.Õ. ÿæ‘™  —ß¢‚°«‘∑ √.π. °√√¡°“√ºŸÈ™Ë«¬ºŸÈ®—¥°“√
4. π“¬«ÿ≤‘ «ÿ≤‘æß»Ï ºŸÈ®—¥°“√ΩË“¬∑√—æ¬“°√∫ÿ§§≈
5. π“¬ ¡∫Ÿ√≥Ï ™‘«ª√’™“ ºŸÈ®—¥°“√ΩË“¬∏ÿ√°“√
6. π“ß “«π¿“æ√ ‡°√’¬ß‰°√«“≥‘™ ºŸÈ®—¥°“√ΩË“¬ª√– “πß“π¢“¬·≈–º≈‘µ
7. π“¬«’√∏√√¡ ¿Ÿ®‘≠≠“≥Ï ºŸÈ®—¥°“√ΩË“¬¢“¬
8. π“ß¬ÿæ“ ∫ÿ≠™Ë«¬¥’ ºŸÈ®—¥°“√ Ë«π°“√‡ß‘π
9. π“ß “«ª√–¬Ÿ√ »√’æ√–√“¡ ºŸÈ®—¥°“√ Ë«π∫—≠™’
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List of the Board of Directors

As of December 31st, 2008, the Board of Di rectors consisted of 12 members, as follows:

1.1 Miss Sriwarin  Jirapakkana Chairman

1.2 Dr. Panas Simasathien Vice Chairman

1.3 Mr. Vichai Chaitaneeyachat Managing Director

1.4 Mr. Prasong Sukhum Independent Director and Chairman of the Audit Committee

1.5 Mr. Sompop Amatayakul Independent Director and Audit Committee;

Chairman of the Remuneration and Nominating Committee

1.6 Mrs. Sangsawang Mallikamas Independent Director and Audit Committee;

Remuneration and Nominating Committee

1.7 Dr. Thitivat Suebsaeng Director

1.8 Mrs. Supung Tangsujaritpunt Vice  Managing Director

1.9 Miss Dalad Sapthavichaikul Director

1.10 Mr. Aksornprasit Darakananda Director

1.11 Mrs. Chantorntree Darakananda Director

1.12 Capt. Supich Sankhagowit Assistant  Managing Director

Mrs. Sirinun Sansanakom Secretary of the Company

Persons Relations

Mr.  Aksornprasit  Darakananda and Spouses

Mrs. Chantorntree  Darakananda

Structure of Management
Structure of corporate management comprises 3 committees including the Board of Directors, the Audit Committee,

and the Remuneration and Nominating Committee

Scope of powers and responsibilities; and lists of committees

1. The Board of Directors

Scope of powers and responsibilities of the Board of Directors:

1. Appoint and remove the Company’s employees; with such powers, the Board of Directors may assign any

one or several director(s) of the Company to act on its behalf;

2. Authorize incentive pays and rewards for the Company’s staff or employees or any other person performing

a task for the Company, either on a regular or irregular basis;

3. Determine interim dividends for the Company’s shareholders;

4. Implement the objectives, regulations, and resolutions of the shareholder’s meeting in accordance with the

law;

Regarding the performance of works under its powers and responsibilities, the Board of Directors may appoint any

one or several director(s) or other person to act on its behalf;

The Board of Directors shall appoint any director as the President, with powers and responsibilities as the Board of

Director may think fit.

The Board of Directors may appoint the specific number of directors as it may think fit, as the executive board, with

powers and duties to supervise the Company’s businesses as it may think fit; and among these directors, one director shall be

appointed as the executive chairman; and the President shall be an executive director by virtue of an office.

Two directors shall affix their signatures together and affix the Company’s seal.  The Board of Directors shall have its

powers to determine the authorized director(s) of the Company.
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List of the Board Members Resigning During the Year:

List of the Board Members Position Date of Resignation

Dr. Amnuay  Viravan Director December 30th, 2008

Mr. Opas  Seriniyom Independent Director and Audit Committee March 18th, 2008

Remuneration and Nominating Committee

Mrs. Pimporn Chotirattanakul Director March 18th, 2008

Mr. Manas Asavametha Assistant  Managing Director August 19th, 2008

Mr. Sutee Tappong Assistant  Managing Director April 1st, 2008

2. The Audit Committee

Scope of powers and responsibilities of the Audit Committee:

1.Review the Company’s internal control system to ensure that the system is appropriate and effective;

2.Review the Company’s compliance with applicable laws and regulations and prevent any conflicts of interests;

3.Invite the Management, managers/supervisors or employees of related companies to attend, explain or give

opinions in meetings or to submit related documents, as may be necessary;

4.The Management shall correct any defects found and shall accelerate the correction of such defects;

5.Follow up and evaluate the performances of work as the Audit Committee may deem significant;

6.Approve the appointment, removal, transfer, layoff; and consider the merits of the Manager of the Internal Audit

Office; and guarantee the independence of the internal auditor;

7.Select, review and propose the appointment of the external auditors, co-ordinate with them on preparation of

related financial reports and review the Company’s financial reports to ensure their accuracy and credibility;

8.Prepare the Audit Committee’s report to be signed by the Chairman of the Audit Committee, published in the

Company’s annual report, and sent to the related parties;

9.Carry out other missions as assigned by the Board of Directors;

Criteria for Selection of Independent Directors:

1) Having the full qualifications according to the criteria of the Stock Exchange of Thailand;

2) Having experience and understanding in connection with the Company’s businesses;

3) Having visions and sufficient time for performance of duties;

List of the Audit Committee:

The Audit Committee of the Company shall have the full qualifications according to the criteria of the Stock

Exchange of Thailand.   The Audit Committee consisted of 3 independent directors, as follows:

Mr. Prasong Sukhum Chairman of the Audit Committee

Mr. Sompop Amartayakul  Audit Committee

Mrs. Saengsawang Mullikamas  Audit Committee
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3. Remuneration and Nominating Committee

Scope of powers and responsibilities of the Remuneration and Nominating Committee:

1. Determine guidelines for nomination of directors;

2. Select and nominate the qualified individuals to be approved by the Board of Directors;

3. Consider the procedures of determination of remuneration for directors;

4. Determine the amount of remunerations for directors to be proposed to the meeting of the Board of Directors for

approval;

List of the Remuneration and Nominating Committee:

The Company has appointed directors with relevant experience and qualifications as members of the Remuneration

and Nominating Committee, consisting of 3 directors (an independent director acting as the Chairman) as follows:

Mr. Sompop Amartayakul Chairman of the Remuneration and Nominating Committee

Miss Sriwarin Jirapakkana Remuneration and Nominating Committee

Mrs. Saengsawang Mullikamas Remuneration and Nominating Committee

Nomination of Directors and the Management:

ë Method of selection and appointment of directors through the Nominating Committee.   The Remuneration and

Nominating Committee shall select the qualified persons and propose them to the Board of Directors’ meeting for consideration

and appointment;

ë The Company’s directors shall be elected in the Shareholders’ Meeting, thus, in accordance with the criteria and

procedures, as follows:

1. One shareholder shall have one vote per one share;

2. In the election of directors, one or several directors may be elected at one time, according to the number of

directors to be elected in that occasion, as the shareholders’ meeting may deem expedient; provided that, in each passing of

resolution, shareholders must cast their total votes as specified in Clause 1; and the votes may not be divided to any person or

a group of persons;

3. Directors shall be elected by the majority votes; in case of equal votes, the chairman of the meeting shall have a

casting vote;

In each AGM, one-third of directors must be released from office.   In case, the number of directors cannot be divided

into three portions, the most approximate number to one-third of the directors shall be released from office.

Directors to be released from office in the first year and in the second year after the Company’s registration shall be

selected by drawing lots; meanwhile, in the following years, directors who have longest been in office will be released from

office. Retiring directors may be reelected.

Apart from the retirement by rotation, a director may be released from office in cases of:

(1) Death;

(2) Resignation;

(3) Disqualification or having any forbidden characteristics according to the law;

(4) The shareholders’ meeting has passed its resolution with at least three-fourth of the total  shareholders  attending

the meeting and having the voting rights,  and holding at least one half  of the total  shares  held  by  shareholders

attending the meeting and having the voting rights;

(5) The court has given an order relating to the release from office of such director;
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List of the Management:

Name Position

1.Mr. Vichai Chaitaneeyachat Managing Director

2.Mrs. Supung Tangsujaritpunt Vice Managing Director

3.Capt. Supich Sankhagowit Assistant  Managing Director

4.Mr. Wuth Wuthtipong Personnel Manager

5.Mr. Somboon Chewpreecha Administration Manager

6.Miss Napaporn Kreingkraiwanich Sales and Production Coordination Manager

7.Mr. Weeratham Poochinya Sales Manager

8.Mrs. Yupha Bunchueydee Finance Manager

9.Miss Prayoon Sripraram Accounting Manager

Benefits and Remuneration of the Board of Directors and the Management in 2008

Remuneration in terms of meeting allowances of the Board of Directors

Name Amount (Baht)

1. Dr. Amnuay Viravan

2. Mr. Prasong Sukhum 240,000

3. Mr. Opas Seriniyom 60,000

4. Dr. Panas Simasathien

5. Mr. Sompop Amatayakul 240,000

6. Miss Sriwarin Jirapakkana

7. Mr. Vichai Chaitaneeyachat

8. Mrs. Saengsawang Mullikamas 180,000

9. Mrs. Supung Tangsujaritpunt

10.Dr. Thitivat Suebsaeng

11.Mr. Manas Asavametha

12.Mrs. Pimporn Chotirattanakul

13.Miss Dalad Sapthavichaikul

14.Mr.  Aksornprasit Darakananda

15.Mrs. Chantorntree Darakananda

16.Mr. Sutee Tappong

17.Capt. Supich Sankhagowit

Monetary Remunerations

1. Remunerations for the Board of Directors, the Audit Committee, and the Remuneration and Nominating

Committee, in terms of meeting allowances, totally 3 persons, were amounted to 0.72 million Baht;

2. Total remunerations of the Company’s Management, totally 9 persons, divided into salaries and bonus, were amounted

to 13.12 million Baht;

Non-Monetary Remunerations

-None
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1. π‚¬∫“¬‡°’Ë¬«°—∫°“√°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈°‘®°“√
§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑„ÀÈ§«“¡ ”§—≠°—∫°“√°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈°‘®°“√∑’Ë¥’  ‡æ◊ËÕ √È“ß§«“¡‡™◊ËÕ¡—Ëπ·≈–§«“¡¡—Ëπ„®µËÕºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ ºŸÈ≈ß∑ÿπ ºŸÈ¡’ Ë«π‰¥È‡ ’¬ ·≈–ºŸÈ∑’Ë

‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß∑ÿ°ΩË“¬  ‚¥¬· ¥ß„ÀÈ‡ÀÁπ∂÷ß°“√¡’√–∫∫∫√‘À“√®—¥°“√∑’Ë¡’ ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ ‚ª√Ëß„  ·≈–µ√«® Õ∫‰¥È
2.  ‘∑∏‘¢ÕßºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ
§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑‰¥ÈÕ”π«¬§«“¡ –¥«°·≈–ªØ‘∫—µ‘µËÕºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπÕ¬Ë“ß‡∑Ë“‡∑’¬¡°—π   ́ ÷Ëß„π°“√ª√–™ÿ¡ “¡—≠ºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ ª’ 2549   ‰¥È®—¥ª√–™ÿ¡∑’ËÀÈÕß

ª√–™ÿ¡Õ“§“√ ”π—°ß“π„À≠Ë ∫√‘…—∑  À¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) ·≈–∫√‘…—∑‰¥È®—¥ ËßÀπ—ß ◊Õ‡™‘≠ª√–™ÿ¡æ√ÈÕ¡∑—Èß¢ÈÕ¡Ÿ≈ª√–°Õ∫°“√ª√–™ÿ¡µ“¡«“√–µË“ß Ê   „ÀÈ
ºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ∑√“∫≈Ë«ßÀπÈ“‰¡ËπÈÕ¬°«Ë“ 7 «—π∑”°“√ ‚¥¬„π·µË≈–«“√–¡’§«“¡‡ÀÁπ¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√ª√–°Õ∫  ·≈–¡’°“√∫—π∑÷°°“√ª√–™ÿ¡∂Ÿ°µÈÕß §√∫∂È«π ‡æ◊ËÕ„ÀÈ
ºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ “¡“√∂µ√«® Õ∫‰¥È „π¢≥–‡¥’¬«°—π ∂È“ºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ‰¡Ë “¡“√∂‡¢È“√Ë«¡ª√–™ÿ¡‰¥ÈºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ “¡“√∂∑”Àπ—ß ◊Õ¡Õ∫©—π∑–„ÀÈ∫ÿ§§≈„¥°Á‰¥È  ‚¥¬‰¡Ë®”°—¥«Ë“µÈÕß
‡ªÁπºŸÈ∫√‘À“√ À√◊Õ°√√¡°“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑‡¢È“ª√–™ÿ¡·∑π ‚¥¬ ‘∑∏‘„π°“√ÕÕ°‡ ’¬ß≈ß§–·ππ µ“¡«“√–µË“ß Ê ‰¥Èµ“¡ª√– ß§Ï¢ÕßºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ

3.  ‘∑∏‘¢ÕßºŸÈ¡’ Ë«π‰¥È‡ ’¬
∫√‘…—∑‰¥È„ÀÈ§«“¡ ”§—≠µËÕ ‘∑∏‘¢ÕßºŸÈ¡’ Ë«π‰¥È∑ÿ°°≈ÿË¡ ‰¡Ë«Ë“®–‡ªÁπºŸÈ¡’ Ë«π‰¥È‡ ’¬¿“¬„π∫√‘…—∑ ‰¥È·°Ë æπ—°ß“π·≈–ºŸÈ∫√‘À“√ ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ À√◊ÕºŸÈ¡’ Ë«π

‰¥È‡ ’¬¿“¬πÕ°  ‰¥È·°Ë  §ŸË§È“  §ŸË·¢Ëß   ‡®È“Àπ’È  À√◊ÕÀπË«¬ß“πÕ◊Ëπ∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß  ‚¥¬∫√‘…—∑ªØ‘∫—µ‘µ“¡ §”¡—ËπÀ√◊Õ —≠≠“¥È«¬§«“¡´◊ËÕ —µ¬Ï  ÿ®√‘µ   ·≈–¡’§ÿ≥∏√√¡
∫√‘…—∑ªØ‘∫—µ‘µ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬À√◊Õ°ÆÀ¡“¬∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—∫ ‘Ëß·«¥≈ÈÕ¡ ‡ªÁπµÈπ ‡æ◊ËÕ„ÀÈ ‘∑∏‘¢ÕßºŸÈ¡’ Ë«π‰¥È‡ ’¬‡À≈Ë“π’È‰¥È√—∫°“√¥Ÿ·≈Õ¬Ë“ß¥’

4. °“√ª√–™ÿ¡ºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ
„π°“√ª√–™ÿ¡ “¡—≠ºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπª√–®”ª’  §√—Èß∑’Ë 15  ‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 24 ‡¡…“¬π  2551  ¡’°√√¡°“√‡¢È“√Ë«¡ª√–™ÿ¡∑—Èß ‘Èπ 9 ∑Ë“π ́ ÷Ëß√«¡∂÷ß°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫

‚¥¬ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√„π∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡‰¥È‡ª‘¥‚Õ°“    „ÀÈºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ¡’ ‘∑∏‘Õ¬Ë“ß‡∑Ë“‡∑’¬¡°—π„π°“√µ√«® Õ∫°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑   Õ∫∂“¡·≈–· ¥ß§«“¡§‘¥‡ÀÁπ·≈–
¢ÈÕ‡ πÕ·π–  µË“ß Ê √«¡∑—Èß‰¥È∫—π∑÷°ª√–‡¥Áπ´—°∂“¡·≈–¢ÈÕ§‘¥‡ÀÁπ∑’Ë ”§—≠‰«È„π√“¬ß“π°“√ª√–™ÿ¡·≈È«

„π Ë«π¢Õß«“√–‡√◊ËÕß°√√¡°“√·≈–Õ”π“®°√√¡°“√   ·≈–«“√–æ‘®“√≥“§Ë“µÕ∫·∑π  °√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑‰¥È‡ª‘¥‡º¬¢ÈÕ¡Ÿ≈‰«È„π‡√◊ËÕß·≈È«  «‘∏’°“√≈ß
§–·ππ‡ ’¬ß¢ÕßºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ„™È«‘∏’°“√≈ß§–·ππ‡ ’¬ßµ“¡≈”¥—∫«“√–∑’Ë°”Àπ¥‚¥¬ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√‰¥È·®Èß«‘∏’π—∫§–·ππ „ÀÈºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ∑√“∫°ËÕπ≈ß§–·ππ

5. ¿“«–ºŸÈπ”·≈–«‘ —¬∑—»πÏ
§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑¡’ Ë«π√Ë«¡„π°“√°”Àπ¥ «—µ∂ÿª√– ß§Ï °≈¬ÿ∑∏Ï ‡ªÈ“À¡“¬·≈–π‚¬∫“¬ °“√¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®¢Õß∫√‘…—∑  æ‘®“√≥“„ÀÈ§«“¡‡ÀÁπ™Õ∫·ºπ

∏ÿ√°‘®·≈–ß∫ª√–¡“≥¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ·≈–µ‘¥µ“¡º≈°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘ß“π„ÀÈ‡ªÁπ‰ªµ“¡«—µ∂ÿª√– ß§Ï·≈–π‚¬∫“¬∑’Ë°”Àπ¥‰«È ‚¥¬ªØ‘∫—µ‘ÀπÈ“∑’Ë¥È«¬§«“¡√–¡—¥√–«—ß ¥È«¬
∑—°…–·≈–§«“¡´◊ËÕ —µ¬Ï ÿ®√‘µ

6. §«“¡¢—¥·¬Èß∑“ßº≈ª√–‚¬™πÏ
§≥–°√√¡°“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ¡’§«“¡√–¡—¥√–«—ß∑’Ë®–‰¡Ë„ÀÈ‡°‘¥§«“¡¢—¥·¬Èß∑“ßº≈ª√–‚¬™πÏ  ‚¥¬ª°µ‘ √“¬°“√√–À«Ë“ß°—π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ‡ªÁπ√“¬°“√∑’Ë‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ

µ“¡ª°µ‘∏ÿ√– ‰¡Ë‰¥È¡’√“¬°“√º‘¥ª°µ‘ ·≈–‡ß◊ËÕπ‰¢°“√°”Àπ¥√“§“ À√◊Õ¢—ÈπµÕπ°“√æ‘®“√≥“√“¬°“√ ‡ªÁπ‰ªµ“¡√–∫∫‡À¡◊Õπ°—∫°“√∑”∏ÿ√°√√¡ °—∫∫ÿ§§≈ ¿“¬πÕ°
∑—Èßπ’È ∫√‘…—∑‰¥È‡ª‘¥‡º¬√“¬≈–‡Õ’¬¥‡Àµÿº≈¢Õß√“¬°“√√–À«Ë“ß°—π „πÀ¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π

7. ®√‘¬∏√√¡∏ÿ√°‘®
∫√‘…—∑¡’π‚¬∫“¬∑’Ë‡ª‘¥‡º¬°“√¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®  °“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘¢Õß°√√¡°“√ æπ—°ß“π   ¿“√°‘®µËÕ≈Ÿ°§È“§ŸË§È“ µ≈Õ¥®π —ß§¡ ‚¥¬ºŸÈ∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß‰¥È∑√“∫°—π

‡ªÁπÕ¬Ë“ß¥’·≈–¬÷¥∂◊Õ‡ªÁπ·π«∑“ß„π°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘ÀπÈ“∑’Ëµ“¡¿“√°‘® ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ¥È«¬§«“¡ ◊́ËÕ —µ¬Ï  ÿ®√‘µ ·≈–‡∑’Ë¬ß∏√√¡  ∫√‘…—∑¡’°“√µ‘¥µ“¡°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘ß“π·≈–
‡√◊ËÕß∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß„ÀÈ‡ªÁπ‰ªµ“¡π‚¬∫“¬ ®√√¬“∫√√≥¢È“ßµÈπÕ¬Ë“ß ¡Ë”‡ ¡Õ √«¡∂÷ß∫∑°”Àπ¥≈ß‚∑…∑“ß«‘π—¬‰«È¥È«¬

8. °“√∂Ë«ß¥ÿ≈¢Õß°√√¡°“√∑’Ë‰¡Ë‡ªÁπºŸÈ∫√‘À“√
   ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏.§. 51 §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑¡’®”π«π 12 ∑Ë“π ª√–°Õ∫¥È«¬

°√√¡°“√∑’Ë‡ªÁπºŸÈ∫√‘À“√ 3   ∑Ë“π
°√√¡°“√∑’Ë‰¡Ë‰¥È‡ªÁπºŸÈ∫√‘À“√ 6   ∑Ë“π
°√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–·≈–µ√«® Õ∫ 3   ∑Ë“π (§‘¥‡ªÁπ√ÈÕ¬≈– 25 ¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√∑—Èß§≥–)

9. °“√√«¡À√◊Õ°“√·¬°µ”·ÀπËß
‚§√ß √È“ß°“√®—¥°“√ ‰¥È· ¥ß∂÷ß‚§√ß √È“ß ¢Õ∫‡¢µÕ”π“®ÀπÈ“∑’Ë¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑·≈–§≥–°√√¡°“√™ÿ¥¬ËÕ¬ √«¡∂÷ß°√–∫«π°“√ √√À“

·≈–«“√–°“√¥”√ßµ”·ÀπËß°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑
ë °“√¥”√ßµ”·ÀπËßª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√‰¡Ë„™Ë∫ÿ§§≈‡¥’¬«°—π°—∫°√√¡°“√ºŸÈ®—¥°“√
ë ¡’‡≈¢“πÿ°“√∫√‘…—∑∑”ÀπÈ“∑’Ë„ÀÈ§”·π–π”¥È“π°ÆÀ¡“¬·≈–°Æ‡°≥±ÏµË“ßÊ
ë §≥–°√√¡°“√™ÿ¥¬ËÕ¬ Ë«π„À≠Ë‡ªÁπ°√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–  ·≈–ª√–∏“π§≥–°√√¡°“√™ÿ¥¬ËÕ¬‡ªÁπ°√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–
10. §Ë“µÕ∫·∑π°√√¡°“√·≈–ºŸÈ∫√‘À“√
§Ë“µÕ∫·∑π°√√¡°“√ ∫√‘…—∑‰¥È°”Àπ¥π‚¬∫“¬§Ë“µÕ∫·∑π°√√¡°“√‰«ÈÕ¬Ë“ß™—¥‡®π §Ë“µÕ∫·∑π ∑’Ë®Ë“¬„ÀÈ„π∞“π–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ ‡ªÁπ§Ë“‡∫’È¬

ª√–™ÿ¡  ∑—Èßπ’È‰¥È¢ÕÕπÿ¡—µ‘®“°∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡ “¡—≠ºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ·≈È«
§Ë“µÕ∫·∑πºŸÈ∫√‘À“√ °”Àπ¥„ÀÈ‡ªÁπ‰ªµ“¡À≈—°°“√·≈–π‚¬∫“¬∑’Ë§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑°”Àπ¥ ´÷Ëß‡™◊ËÕ¡‚¬ß°—∫º≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑·≈–

º≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¢ÕßºŸÈ∫√‘À“√·µË≈–∑Ë“π
√“¬≈–‡Õ’¬¥§Ë“µÕ∫·∑π°√√¡°“√·≈–ºŸÈ∫√‘À“√ ª√“°Ø Õ¬ŸË∑’ËÀπÈ“ 22

 °“√°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈°‘®°“√
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12.  §≥–Õπÿ°√√¡°“√
πÕ°®“°§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫∑’ËµÈÕß®—¥„ÀÈ¡’µ“¡¢ÈÕ°”Àπ¥¢Õßµ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬Ï·≈È«  §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑‰¥È·µËßµ—Èß§≥–°√√¡°“√ √√À“·≈–

°”Àπ¥§Ë“µÕ∫·∑π ‚¥¬¡’π“¬ ¡¿æ Õ¡“µ¬°ÿ≈ °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–‡ªÁπª√–∏“π§≥–°√√¡°“√ √√À“·≈–°”Àπ¥§Ë“µÕ∫·∑π
13. √–∫∫°“√§«∫§ÿ¡·≈–°“√µ√«® Õ∫¿“¬„π
∫√‘…—∑®—¥µ—Èß ”π—°µ√«® Õ∫¿“¬„π‡ªÁπÀπË«¬ß“π¢÷Èπµ√ßµËÕ°√√¡°“√ºŸÈ®—¥°“√  ·≈–√“¬ß“πº≈°“√µ√«® Õ∫µËÕ°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ‡æ◊ËÕ„ÀÈ¡’§«“¡

‡ªÁπÕ‘ √– „π°“√∑”ÀπÈ“∑’Ëµ√«® Õ∫
 ”π—°µ√«® Õ∫¿“¬„π∑”ÀπÈ“∑’Ëµ√«® Õ∫∑—Èß∑“ß¥È“π°“√‡ß‘π·≈–°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘ß“π¢ÕßÀπË«¬ß“π °√–∫«π°“√¿“¬„πµË“ßÊ ‡æ◊ËÕ„ÀÈ¡—Ëπ„®«Ë“°“√

ªØ‘∫—µ‘ß“πÀ≈—°·≈–°‘®°√√¡∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π ”§—≠¢Õß∫√‘…—∑‰¥È¥”‡π‘π°“√µ“¡·π«∑“ß∑’Ë°”Àπ¥·≈–¡’ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ
14. √“¬ß“π¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√
√“¬ß“π§«“¡√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫µËÕ√“¬ß“π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√ª√“°Ø√“¬≈–‡Õ’¬¥ÀπÈ“ 42
15. §«“¡ —¡æ—π∏Ï°—∫ºŸÈ≈ß∑ÿπ
ºŸÈ≈ß∑ÿπ·≈–ºŸÈ π„®∑—Ë«‰ª  “¡“√∂ ◊∫§Èπ¢ÈÕ¡Ÿ≈¢Õß∫√‘…—∑   ‰¥È®“° website ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ http://www.sahaunion.co.th/ut À√◊Õ  “¡“√∂µ‘¥µËÕ‰¥È∑’Ë

ΩË“¬∫—≠™’·≈–°“√‡ß‘π ∑’ËÀ¡“¬‡≈¢‚∑√»—æ∑Ï 02-3231085-93 µËÕ 1113

11. °“√ª√–™ÿ¡§≥–°√√¡°“√
§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑‰¥È°”Àπ¥µ“√“ß°“√ª√–™ÿ¡ª√–®”‡¥◊Õπµ≈Õ¥ª’‰«È≈Ë«ßÀπÈ“ ·≈–„π°“√ª√–™ÿ¡·µË≈–‡¥◊Õπ ‡≈¢“πÿ°“√∫√‘…—∑®– Ëß®—¥Àπ—ß ◊Õ‡™‘≠

ª√–™ÿ¡æ√ÈÕ¡√–‡∫’¬∫«“√–°“√ª√–™ÿ¡·≈–‡Õ° “√°ËÕπ°“√ª√–™ÿ¡   ≈Ë«ßÀπÈ“ 7 «—π   ‡æ◊ËÕ„ÀÈ§≥–°√√¡°“√»÷°…“¢ÈÕ¡Ÿ≈
„πª’ 2551  §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑‰¥È®—¥„ÀÈ¡’°“√ª√–™ÿ¡§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑∑—Èß ‘Èπ®”π«π 12 §√—Èß  ‡ªÁπ°“√ª√–™ÿ¡µ“¡«“√–ª°µ‘ 12  §√—Èß  ‰¡Ë¡’°“√

ª√–™ÿ¡«“√–æ‘‡»… „π°“√ª√–™ÿ¡«“√–ª°µ‘®–„™È‡«≈“‰¡ËµË”°«Ë“ 2 ™¡. ‚¥¬¡’√“¬≈–‡Õ’¬¥°“√‡¢È“√Ë«¡ª√–™ÿ¡¢Õß°√√¡°“√ ·µË≈–∑Ë“π ¥—ßπ’È
    °“√ª√–™ÿ¡§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑

√“¬™◊ËÕ °“√¥”√ßµ”·ÀπËß ®”π«π§√—Èß∑’Ë‡¢È“ª√–™ÿ¡
1. ¥√. Õ”π«¬ «’√«√√≥ ∂÷ß 30 ∏.§. 51 0/12
2. ¥√. æπ—   ‘¡–‡ ∂’¬√ 8/12
3. π“¬ª√– ß§Ï  ÿ¢ÿ¡ 2/12
4. π“¬‚Õ¿“  ‡ √’π‘¬¡ ∂÷ß 18 ¡’.§. 51 3/3
5. π“¬ ¡¿æ Õ¡“µ¬°ÿ≈ 10/12
6. π“ß “«»√’«“√‘π∑√Ï ®‘√–æ√√§§≥“ 12/12
7. π“ß»ÿ¿“ß§Ï µ—Èß ÿ®√‘µæ—π∏Ï 12/12
8. π“¬«‘™—¬ ™—¬∞“π’¬™“µ‘ 12/12
9. π“ßæ‘¡æÏæ√ ‚™µ‘√—µπ°ÿ≈ ∂÷ß 18 ¡’.§. 51 3/3
10.π“¬¡π—  Õ—»«‡¡∏“ ∂÷ß 19  .§. 51 8/8
11.π“ß “«¥“≈—¥¬Ï ∑√—æ¬Ï∑«’™—¬°ÿ≈ 12/12
12.π“¬Õ—°…√ª√– ‘∑∏‘Ï ¥“√°“ππ∑Ï 10/12
13.π“ß®—π∑√µ√’ ¥“√°“ππ∑Ï 5/12
14.π“ß· ß «Ë“ß ¡—≈≈‘°–¡“  µ—Èß·µË 18 ¡’.§. 51 9/9
15.¥√. ∞‘µ‘«—≤πÏ  ◊∫· ß µ—Èß·µË 18 ¡’.§. 51 9/9
16.π“¬ ÿ∏’√Ï ∑—ææß…Ï ∂÷ß 1 ‡¡.¬. 51 3/3
17.π“«“‡Õ° ÿæ‘™  —ß¢‚°«‘∑ 11/12
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°“√¥Ÿ·≈‡√◊ËÕß°“√„™È¢ÈÕ¡Ÿ≈¿“¬„π
∫√‘…—∑¡’√–‡∫’¬∫¢ÈÕ∫—ß§—∫‚¥¬√«¡  ́ ÷Ëß§√Õ∫§≈ÿ¡∂÷ß‡√◊ËÕß°“√„™È¢ÈÕ¡Ÿ≈¿“¬„π  §◊ÕÀÈ“¡„™ÈÕ”π“®ÀπÈ“∑’Ë¢Õßµπ  À√◊ÕÕ“»—¬Õ”π“®ÀπÈ“∑’Ë¢ÕßºŸÈÕ◊Ëπ‡æ◊ËÕ

ª√–‚¬™πÏ¢Õßµπ  À√◊Õ™Ë«¬‡À≈◊ÕºŸÈÕ◊Ëπ„π∑“ß¡‘™Õ∫ ·≈–µÈÕßªØ‘∫—µ‘ß“π¥È«¬§«“¡´◊ËÕ —µ¬Ï ÿ®√‘µ  ∫√‘…—∑¡’°“√°”Àπ¥∫∑≈ß‚∑…‰«È‡ªÁπ≈”¥—∫¢—ÈπµÕπ  À“°‡°‘¥°√≥’
¡’°“√°√–∑”º‘¥√–‡∫’¬∫«‘π—¬¢È“ßµÈπ
°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π

§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑‰¥È¡Õ∫À¡“¬„ÀÈ§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫∑”ÀπÈ“∑’Ëæ‘®“√≥“§«“¡‡æ’¬ßæÕ·≈–‡À¡“– ¡¢Õß√–∫∫°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π  ‚¥¬¡’
 ”π—°µ√«® Õ∫¿“¬„π∑”ÀπÈ“∑’Ëµ√«® Õ∫°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π¥È“π°“√∫√‘À“√·≈–°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘ß“π  ·≈–ºŸÈ Õ∫∫—≠™’√—∫Õπÿ≠“µ∑”ÀπÈ“∑’Ëµ√«® Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π¢Õß
∫√‘…—∑œ µ“¡¡“µ√∞“π°“√ Õ∫∫—≠™’∑’Ë√—∫√Õß∑—Ë«‰ª √«¡∂÷ß°“√ª√–‡¡‘π√–∫∫∫—≠™’·≈–√–∫∫°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π

„πª’ 2551  §≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫‰¥È  Õ∫∑“π§«“¡‡À¡“– ¡·≈–ª√– ‘∑∏‘º≈¢Õß√–∫∫°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π  ‚¥¬°“√æ‘®“√≥“√Ë«¡°—∫ΩË“¬®—¥°“√·≈–
ºŸÈµ√«® Õ∫¿“¬„π „ÀÈ¢ÈÕ‡ πÕ·π–∑’Ë‡ªÁπª√–‚¬™πÏµËÕ°“√∫√‘À“√ ·≈–¡’°“√√“¬ß“πµËÕ§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑„π∑ÿ°‰µ√¡“    πÕ°®“°π’È  ºŸÈ Õ∫∫—≠™’√—∫Õπÿ≠“µ
∫√‘…—∑ ”π—°ß“π ‡Õ‘π Ï∑ ·Õπ¥Ï ¬—ß ®”°—¥ ‰¥È„ÀÈ§«“¡‡ÀÁπ«Ë“‰¡Ëæ∫¢ÈÕ∫°æ√ËÕß∑’Ë¡’ “√– ”§—≠‡°’Ë¬«°—∫√–∫∫°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π

„π°“√ª√–™ÿ¡§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ §√—Èß∑’Ë 3/2552 ‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 17 ¡’π“§¡ 2552 ‚¥¬¡’§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫‡¢È“√Ë«¡ª√–™ÿ¡¥È«¬  §≥–°√√¡°“√
∫√‘…—∑‰¥Èª√–‡¡‘π§«“¡‡æ’¬ßæÕ¢Õß√–∫∫°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„πª√–®”ª’  2551   µ“¡·∫∫ª√–‡¡‘π∑’Ë®—¥∑”¢÷Èπ‚¥¬§≥–°√√¡°“√°”°—∫À≈—°∑√—æ¬å ·≈–µ≈“¥À≈—°
∑√—æ¬Ï§√Õ∫§≈ÿ¡Õß§Ïª√–°Õ∫À≈—°¢Õß√–∫∫°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π ∑—Èß 5  Ë«π §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑¡’§«“¡‡ÀÁπ«Ë“∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’√–∫∫°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π∑’Ë‡æ’¬ßæÕ
π‚¬∫“¬°“√®Ë“¬‡ß‘πª—πº≈

∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’π‚¬∫“¬®Ë“¬‡ß‘πª—πº≈‚¥¬®–¥”‡π‘π°“√„ÀÈ¡’º≈µÕ∫·∑πµËÕºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ„πÕ—µ√“∑’Ë‡À¡“– ¡®“°°“√≈ß∑ÿπ ∑—Èßπ’È¢÷ÈπÕ¬ŸË°—∫º≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π
¢Õß°‘®°“√ æ‘®“√≥“®“°°”‰√µ“¡«‘∏’√“§“∑ÿπ∑“ß∫—≠™’
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1. Policy on the corporate governance

The Board of Directors has given the importance to the corporate governance to create confidence and credibility to

shareholders, investors, stakeholders, and all related parties; and has expressed that the Company has its effective,

transparent, and accountable management system.

2. Rights of Shareholders

The Board of Directors has provided convenience and equal treatment to all shareholders.   The Ordinary Shareholder’s

Meeting of 2006 was convened at the conference room of the Head Office Building of Saha-Union Public Company Limited;

and the Company has submitted invitation for shareholder’s meeting, together with supplementary data according to the

meeting agenda to shareholders for at least 7 working days in advance; whereas, in each session of the meeting, the opinions

of the Board of Directors were given; and the minutes of the meeting were fully and correctly prepared so that the shareholders

would be able to check its correctness; at the same time, in case, any shareholder is unable to attend the meeting, such

shareholder may execute a proxy for any person (regardless of the management or director of the Company) to attend the

meeting on its behalf; whereas, the voting right under the meeting agenda shall be in accordance with the shareholder’s

intention.

3. Rights of Stakeholders

The Company has given the importance to the rights of all groups of stakeholders, either inside stakeholders such as

employees and the management, or outside stakeholder such as business partners, competitors, creditors, or other related

organizations.   The Company has complied with its promises or agreements with honesty and integrity; and has complied with

the law and statues relating to the environment, etc., so that rights of these stakeholders shall be well protected.

4. Shareholders’ Meeting

In the Annual Ordinary Shareholder’s Meeting No.15 convened on April 24th, 2008, there were 9 directors attending

the meeting, including the audit director; whereas, the chairman of the meeting has given the equal rights and opportunities for

shareholders to audit the Company’s operations, to inquire and express their opinions and recommendations; and significant

inquiries and comments have been recorded in the minutes of the meeting.

Regarding the meeting session on directors and powers of directors, and consideration of remuneration of directors,

the Company has already disclosed the data in the agenda; and shareholders shall cast their votes according to the method

and the sessions prescribed; and the Chairman has notified the shareholders of the method of vote counting before the casting

of votes.

5. Leadership and Visions of the Board of Directors

The Board of Directors shall participate in the determination of objectives, strategies, goals, and policies on business

operations of the Company; and shall consider and approve the business plans and budgets of the Company; and shall follow

up the performances to be in accordance with the prescribed objectives and policies; and shall carefully perform their duties

with skill and honesty.

6. Conflicts of Interests

The Board of Directors shall carefully prevent any conflicts of interests.   Normally, related transactions of the Company

shall be the transactions, which have usually occurred; and there was no unusual transactions; and terms of pricing or

procedures of transactions consideration shall be in accordance with the system similar to the transactions made with the

outsiders; provided that the Company has disclosed the details and reasons of related transactions in the Notes to Financial

Statements.

7. Business Ethics

The Company has its policy to disclose the business operations, practices of directors and employees, missions to

customers, business partners, and the society; whereas, all related parties are well informed and have adhered to them as

guidelines for performance of duties according to the Company’s missions, with honesty and fairness.   The Company has

regularly followed up the operations and related matters to be in accordance with the above-said policy of business ethics and

the provisions of disciplinary actions.

Corporate Governance
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8. Balance of Power of Non-Executive Directors

As of December 31st, 2008, the Board of Directors consisted of 12 members, including:

Executive directors 3 persons;

Non-executive directors 6 persons;

Independent director and audit director 3 persons

(equal to 25% of the whole committee);

9. Aggregation and Separation of Positions

The structure of management has shown the structure and scope of powers and responsibilities of the Board of

Directors and subcommittees, as well as the nomination process and term in office of the directors.

ë The Chairman shall not be the same person as the President;

ë The secretary of the Company shall give advice on legal matters and regulations;

ë The majority of subcommittee shall be independent directors; and the Chairman of the subcommittee shall be an

independent director;

10. Remunerations for Directors and the Management

Regarding the remunerations for directors, the Company has determined its clear policy on remunerations for

directors; remunerations shall be paid to directors of the Company as meeting allowances; provided that the remunerations

have already been approved by the ordinary shareholder’s meeting.

Remunerations for the management shall be in accordance with the principles and policies as prescribed by the Board

of Directors, which are in connection with the operating result of the Company and with the performance of each member of the

management.

Details of remunerations for directors and the management are specified on Page 26

11. Board of Directors’ Meeting

The Board of Directors has prescribed the monthly meeting schedule for the whole year in advance; and in each

monthly meeting, the secretary of the Company shall send invitation for the meeting, together with the meeting agenda and the

meeting documents for 7 days in advance so that the Board of Directors shall have enough time to study the documents before

the meeting.

In 2008, the Board of Directors has convened 12 ordinary meetings of the Board of Directors (no extraordinary

meeting was convened); and each of the ordinary meetings lasted for           at least 2 hours; record of meeting attendances of

each director was as follows:

  Board of Directors’ Meeting

Name Term in Office No. of Meeting

Attendances

1. Dr.  Amnuay Viravan Until December 30th, 2008 0/12

2. Dr. Panas Simasathien 8/12

3. Mr. Prasong Sukhum 2/12

4. Mr. Opas Seriniyom Until March 18th, 2008 3/3

5. Mr. Sompop Amatayakul 10/12

6. Miss Sriwarin Jirapakkana 12/12

7. Mrs. Supung Tangsujaritpunt 12/12

8. Mr. Vichai Chaitaneeyachat 12/12

9. Mrs. Pimporn Chotirattanakul Until March 18th, 2008 3/3

10.Mr. Manas Asavametha Until August 19th, 2008 8/8

11.Miss Dalad Sapthavichaikul 12/12

12.Mr.  Aksornprasit Darakananda 10/12

13.Mrs. Chantorntree Darakananda 5/12

14.Mrs. Saengsawang Mullikamas Since March 18th, 2008 9/9

15.Dr. Thitivat Suebsaeng Since March 18th, 2008 9/9

16.Mr. Sutee Tappong Until April 1st, 2008 3/3

17.Capt. Supich Sankhagowit 11/12



32

12. Subcommittees

The Audit Committee shall be provided according to Requirements of the Stock Exchange of Thailand; and the Board

of Directors has appointed the Remuneration and Nominating Committee, presided by Mr. Sompop Amartayakul, an

independent director.

13. Internal Control System and Internal Audit

The Company has established the office of internal audit, a unit which shall report directly to the President and shall

report the audit result to the Audit Committee for independence in its audit function.

The Office of Internal Audit shall be obliged to audit the financial and operational activities of units and internal

processes to ensure that the main operations and significant financial activities of the Company have been effectively carried out

in accordance with the prescribed guidelines.

14. Report on the Board of Directors’ Responsibilities to the Financial Statements

Report on the Board of Directors’ responsibilities to the financial statements appeared on page 43

15. Relationship with Investors

Investors and interested persons in general may search the Company’s information from the Company’s website at

http://www.sahaunion.co.th/ut or contact the Accounting and Finance Division at Telephone No. 02-3231085-93 Ext.1113.

Policy on Internal Information Control
The Company had its overall rules and regulations covering the use of internal information, forbidding the exercise of

its powers and duties or reference of powers and duties of other people for its own benefits or provision of assistances to other

people in an illegal manner; and must perform the work with honesty.   The Company has determined the degrees of disciplinary

actions in case of breach of the above-said disciplines.

Internal Control

The Board of Directors have assigned the Audit Committee to consider the adequacy and suitability of the internal

control system; whereas, the office of internal audit shall be obliged to audit the internal control on management and operations;

and the certified auditor shall audit the financial statements of the Company according to the generally accepted standard of

accounting and shall evaluate the accounting system and internal control system.

In 2008, the Audit Committee has reviewed the suitability and effectiveness of the internal control system in coopera-

tion with the management and the internal auditor; and has given some useful recommendations on the business management;

and has reported to the Board of Directors on a quarterly basis; moreover, the certified auditor of the Ernst & Young Office Co.,

Ltd., has given the opinions that no significant errors was found relating to the internal control system.

In the Board of Directors’ Meeting No.3/2009 convened on March 17th, 2009, and participated by the Audit

Committee, the Board of Directors have evaluated the adequacy of the internal control system within the year 2008, as per the

evaluation form prepared by the Securities and Exchange Commission, covering 5 main components of the internal control

system; the Board of Directors has agreed that the Company had an adequate internal control system.

Dividend Payment Policy

The Company had its policy to pay dividends and to provide a proper rate of return on investment to shareholders;

thus, subject to the operating result of the business and based on the profits according to the cost method of accounting.
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Characteristics of Related Transactions in the Past
The Company had significant business transactions with its parent company and with the related companies; and the

majority of the said business transactions were involved with the sale of products and purchase of raw materials in accordance

with the market condition at that time; whereas, the Company has disclosed the information of significant business transactions

in the notes to financial statements according to the accounting standard and Regulations of the Stock Exchange of Thailand.

Necessity and Reasonableness of the Related Transactions

The group companies had their policy to establish a unit to supply raw materials to companies within the group in

order to gain more bargaining power on pricing and quantity, thus, for the highest benefits of the Company.

Measures or Processes of Related Transactions Approval

The related transactions shall be in accordance with the normal business practice for outsiders, with the process of

transactions approval according to the normal commercial system in general, relating to the reception and settlement of

payments, determination of due dates for each transaction, and supervision of the operations as prescribed.

Policy or Trends of the Related Transactions

The necessity and reasonableness of such transactions (which are often the normal commercial transactions in

general), either inter-trading of products or mutual borrowing, and mutual prices and returns shall be in accordance with the

market prices; or in case of interest calculation, the interest rates shall be equal to the interest rates in the financial market at a

particular period of time when such transaction has occurred; and the rates of returns received shall be equal to the market

rates.

≈—°…≥–¢Õß√“¬°“√√–À«Ë“ß°—π∑’ËºË“π¡“
∫√‘…—∑œ¡’√“¬°“√∏ÿ√°‘®∑’Ë ”§—≠°—∫∫√‘…—∑„À≠Ë ·≈–∫√‘…—∑∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π ́ ÷Ëß√“¬°“√∏ÿ√°‘®¥—ß°≈Ë“« Ë«π„À≠Ë‡ªÁπ°“√¢“¬ ‘π§È“·≈–´◊ÈÕ«—µ∂ÿ¥‘∫„π√“§“

´÷Ëß‡ªÁπµ“¡ ¿“æµ≈“¥„π¢≥–π—Èπ  ‚¥¬∫√‘…—∑œ‰¥È‡ª‘¥‡º¬√“¬°“√§È“∑’Ë ”§—≠„πÀ¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘πµ“¡¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’·≈–¢ÈÕ°”Àπ¥¢Õßµ≈“¥
À≈—°∑√—æ¬Ï·≈È«

§«“¡®”‡ªÁπ·≈–§«“¡ ¡‡Àµÿ ¡º≈¢Õß√“¬°“√√–À«Ë“ß°—π
°“√´◊ÈÕ ∫√‘…—∑„π°≈ÿË¡¡’π‚¬∫“¬®—¥µ—ÈßÀπË«¬ß“π ”À√—∫®—¥À“«—µ∂ÿ¥‘∫„ÀÈ°—∫∫√‘…—∑„π°≈ÿË¡°—π‡Õß ‡π◊ËÕß®“°®–‰¥È¡’Õ”π“®„π°“√µËÕ√Õß‡√◊ËÕß√“§“·≈–

ª√‘¡“≥‰¥È¡“°°«Ë“ ´÷Ëß®–∑”„ÀÈ‡°‘¥ª√–‚¬™πÏ Ÿß ÿ¥°—∫∫√‘…—∑

¡“µ√°“√À√◊Õ¢—ÈπµÕπ°“√Õπÿ¡—µ‘°“√∑”√“¬°“√√–À«Ë“ß°—π
‡ªÁπ‰ªµ“¡ª°µ‘∏ÿ√°‘® ÷́Ëß‡ª√’¬∫‡ ¡◊ÕπÀπ÷Ëß‡ªÁπ∫ÿ§§≈¿“¬πÕ° ∑’Ë¡’¢—ÈπµÕπ°“√Õπÿ¡—µ‘√“¬°“√µ“¡√–∫∫ª°µ‘∑“ß°“√§È“‚¥¬∑—Ë«‰ª „π Ë«π¢Õß°“√µ‘¥µ“¡

√—∫ ®Ë“¬™”√–‡ß‘π ¡’°“√°”Àπ¥«—π§√∫°”Àπ¥™”√–‡ß‘π¢Õß·µË≈–√“¬°“√ ·≈–¡’°“√°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈„ÀÈ¥”‡π‘π°“√µ“¡∑’Ë°”Àπ¥‰«È

π‚¬∫“¬À√◊Õ·π«‚πÈ¡°“√∑”√“¬°“√√–À«Ë“ß°—π„πÕπ“§µ
§«“¡®”‡ªÁπ·≈–§«“¡ ¡‡Àµÿ ¡º≈∑’ËµÈÕß¡’√“¬°“√π—ÈπÊ ́ ÷Ëß¡—°‡ªÁπ√“¬°“√ª°µ‘∑“ß°“√§È“∑—Ë«‰ª ‰¡Ë«Ë“®–‡ªÁπ°“√´◊ÈÕ¢“¬ ‘π§È“√–À«Ë“ß°—πÀ√◊Õ°“√°ŸÈ

¬◊¡‡ß‘π√–À«Ë“ß°—π √“§“·≈–º≈µÕ∫·∑π∑’Ë§‘¥√–À«Ë“ß°—π‡ªÁπ‰ªµ“¡√“§“µ≈“¥ À√◊Õ∂È“‡ªÁπ°√≥’°“√§‘¥¥Õ°‡∫’È¬ Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬‡∑Ë“°—∫Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬„πµ≈“¥‡ß‘π
≥.™Ë«ß‡«≈“„¥‡«≈“Àπ÷Ëß∑’Ë‡°‘¥√“¬°“√π—Èπ ´÷ËßÕ—µ√“º≈µÕ∫·∑π∑’Ë‰¥È√—∫‡∑Ë“°—∫Õ—µ√“µ≈“¥

√“¬°“√√–À«Ë“ß°—π
Related Parties Transactions
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¿“æ√«¡¢Õßº≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π
º≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ „π√Õ∫ª’ 2551 µ“¡ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡©æ“–°‘®°“√ · ¥ß°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ 29.78 ≈È“π∫“∑ °”‰√‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ 12.86 ≈È“π∫“∑ ‡¡◊ËÕ‡∑’¬∫

°—∫ª’ 2550 ́ ÷Ëß¡’º≈°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ 16.92 ≈È“π∫“∑  ”À√—∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë· ¥ß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπµ“¡«‘∏’ Ë«π‰¥È‡ ’¬ · ¥ßº≈¢“¥∑ÿπ ÿ∑∏‘ 17.98 ≈È“π∫“∑ º≈ª√–°Õ∫°“√≈¥≈ß
34.36 ≈È“π∫“∑ ‡¡◊ËÕ‡∑’¬∫°—∫ ª’ 2550  ́ ÷Ëß¡’º≈°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ 16.38 ≈È“π∫“∑   “‡ÀµÿÀ≈—°¡“®“°√“¬‰¥È®“°°“√¢“¬·≈–∫√‘°“√≈¥≈ß  ́ ÷Ëß‡ªÁπº≈°√–∑∫®“°°“√
·¢Ëß¢—πÕ¬Ë“ß√ÿπ·√ß„π∏ÿ√°‘® ‘Ëß∑Õ∑—Ë«‚≈° √«¡∂÷ß¿“«–«‘°ƒµ‡»√…∞°‘®™Ë«ßª≈“¬ª’ 2551 ́ ÷Ëß‡ªÁπª—®®—¬∑’Ë Ëßº≈°√–∑∫µËÕ°“√°”Àπ¥√“§“¢“¬ ·≈–ª√‘¡“≥°“√¢“¬
 ‘π§È“ ª√–°Õ∫°—∫∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥ÈÀ¬ÿ¥°“√¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®„π Ë«π°√–∫«π°“√øÕ°¬ÈÕ¡µ—Èß·µË«—π∑’Ë 16  ‘ßÀ“§¡ 2551

°“√‡ª‘¥‡º¬¢ÈÕ¡Ÿ≈µËÕ‰ªπ’È®–‡ªÁπ¿“æ√«¡¢Õßº≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ¢Õßß∫°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë· ¥ß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπµ“¡«‘∏’ Ë«π‰¥È‡ ’¬
√“¬‰¥È®“°°“√¢“¬·≈–∫√‘°“√
∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’√“¬‰¥È®“°“√¢“¬·≈–∫√‘°“√ 918.45 ≈È“π∫“∑ ≈¥≈ß 622.93 ≈È“π∫“∑ §‘¥‡ªÁπ√ÈÕ¬≈– 40.4 ‡¡◊ËÕ‡∑’¬∫°—∫ª’ 2550 ª√–°Õ∫¥È«¬

√“¬‰¥ÈÀ≈—°
ë  ®“°°“√¢“¬ºÈ“¥‘∫ ≈¥≈ß 196.44 ≈È“π∫“∑ §‘¥‡ªÁπ√ÈÕ¬≈– 25.7
ë  ®“°°“√¢“¬ºÈ“ ’ ≈¥≈ß 381.70 ≈È“π∫“∑ §‘¥‡ªÁπ√ÈÕ¬≈– 54.2 ‡π◊ËÕß®“°∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥ÈÀ¬ÿ¥°“√¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®„π Ë«π°√–∫«π°“√øÕ°¬ÈÕ¡µ—Èß·µË

«—π∑’Ë 16  ‘ßÀ“§¡ 2551
ë  ®“°°“√∫√‘°“√√—∫®È“ßª—Ëπ¥È“¬ ·≈–√—∫®È“ßøÕ°¬ÈÕ¡ ≈¥≈ß 44.79 ≈È“π∫“∑ §‘¥‡ªÁπ√ÈÕ¬≈– 60.4
√“¬‰¥ÈÕ◊Ëπ
∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’√“¬‰¥ÈÕ◊Ëπ √«¡ 91.06 ≈È“π∫“∑ ≈¥≈ß 32.62 ≈È“π∫“∑ ‡¡◊ËÕ‡∑’¬∫°—∫ ª’ 2550 ´÷Ëß¡’√“¬‰¥ÈÕ◊Ëπ√«¡ 123.68 ≈È“π∫“∑ ≈¥≈ß§‘¥‡ªÁπ√ÈÕ¬≈–

26.4 ª√–°Õ∫¥È«¬
ë  √“¬‰¥È®“°°“√¢“¬‡»…«—µ∂ÿ¥‘∫ ≈¥≈ß 14.80 ≈È“π∫“∑ ‡π◊ËÕß®“°∫√‘…—∑œ ≈¥ª√‘¡“≥°“√º≈‘µ≈ß‡æ◊ËÕ„ÀÈ Õ¥§≈ÈÕß°—∫ª√‘¡“≥°“√¢“¬
ë  °”‰√®“°°“√®”ÀπË“¬‡§√◊ËÕß®—°√ ·≈–Õÿª°√≥Ï ≈¥≈ß 39.42 ≈È“π∫“∑
ë °”‰√®“°°“√®”ÀπË“¬ ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï„ÀÈ·°Ë∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡ ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ 36.72 ≈È“∫“∑ ‡π◊ËÕß®“°‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 24 ¡‘∂ÿπ“¬π 2551 ∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡§≥–°√√¡°“√¢Õß

∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥È¡’¡µ‘√Ë«¡≈ß∑ÿπ„π∫√‘…—∑ ‡∑π§“‡µÈ-¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‚ª√‡∑§∑’ø·ø∫∫√‘§‡Õ‡™’¬ ®”°—¥ (TCUA) ‚¥¬∫√‘…—∑œ‰¥È„™È ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï∫“ß Ë«π∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«°—∫°√–∫«π°“√øÕ°¬ÈÕ¡
π”‰ª√Ë«¡≈ß∑ÿπ ·≈–∫√‘…—∑œ √—∫√ŸÈ°”‰√®“°°“√®”ÀπË“¬ ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï¥—ß°≈Ë“«„ÀÈ·°Ë∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡ „π —¥ Ë«π°“√∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ„π TCUA §◊Õ√ÈÕ¬≈– 49.35

ë  °”‰√®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π ≈¥≈ß 8.96 ≈È“π∫“∑
ë  ‡ß‘πª—πº≈√—∫®“°‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ√–¬–¬“«Õ◊Ëπ ≈¥≈ß 0.65 ≈È“π∫“∑
ë  Õ◊Ëπ Ê ≈¥≈ß 5.51 ≈È“π∫“∑
µÈπ∑ÿπ·≈–§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬„π°“√¢“¬·≈–∫√‘À“√
„πª’ 2551 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’µÈπ∑ÿπ¢“¬·≈–∫√‘°“√ 847.36 ≈È“π∫“∑ ≈¥≈ß 562.28 ≈È“π∫“∑ §‘¥‡ªÁπ√ÈÕ¬≈– 39.9 ‡¡◊ËÕ‡∑’¬∫°—∫ ª’ 2550 ́ ÷Ëß¡’µÈπ∑ÿπ¢“¬·≈–

∫√‘°“√ 1,409.64 ≈È“π∫“∑ ∑—Èßπ’ÈµÈπ∑ÿπ¢“¬·≈–∫√‘°“√∑’Ë≈¥≈ß Õ¥§≈ÈÕß°—∫√“¬‰¥È®“°°“√¢“¬∑’Ë≈¥≈ß
§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬„π°“√¢“¬·≈–∫√‘À“√
∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬„π°“√¢“¬·≈–∫√‘À“√ 121.66 ≈È“π∫“∑ ≈¥≈ß 82.82 ≈È“π∫“∑ §‘¥‡ªÁπ√ÈÕ¬≈– 40.5 ‡¡◊ËÕ‡∑’¬∫°—∫ª’ 2550 ́ ÷Ëß¡’§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬„π°“√¢“¬

·≈–∫√‘À“√ 204.48 ≈È“π∫“∑ ‡ªÁπº≈¡“®“°°“√¢“¬≈¥≈ß ∑”„ÀÈ§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬‡°’Ë¬«°—∫°“√¢“¬≈¥≈ß ‡™Ëπ §Ë“„™È®Ë“¬‡°’Ë¬«°—∫°“√ ËßÕÕ°
§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬Õ◊Ëπ
∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥È∫—π∑÷°§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬Õ◊Ëπ 20.97 ≈È“π∫“∑ ‡ªÁπ§Ë“‡º◊ËÕ°“√¥ÈÕ¬§Ë“¢Õß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πÀÿÈπ “¡—≠ ´÷Ëß„πª’ 2550 ‰¡Ë¡’√“¬°“√¥—ß°≈Ë“«
°”‰√
„πª’ 2551 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’°”‰√°ËÕπ§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π 19.51 ≈È“π∫“∑ ≈¥≈ß 31.43 ≈È“π∫“∑ §‘¥‡ªÁπ√ÈÕ¬≈– 61.7 ‡¡◊ËÕ‡∑’¬∫°—∫ª’ 2550 ´÷Ëß¡’°”‰√

°ËÕπ§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π 50.94 ≈È“π∫“∑ ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π ´÷Ëß‰¥È·°Ë ¥Õ°‡∫’È¬®Ë“¬ §Ë“∏√√¡‡π’¬¡∏π“§“√ „πª’ 2551 ®”π«π 21.65 ≈È“π∫“∑
·≈–„πª’ 2550 ®”π«π 37.96 ≈È“π∫“∑ ≈¥≈ß 16.31 ≈È“π∫“∑ §‘¥‡ªÁπ√ÈÕ¬≈– 43.0 πÕ°®“°π’È „πª’ 2551 ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥È∫—π∑÷° Ë«π·∫Ëßº≈¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„π
∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡ ‡ªÁπ‡ß‘π 15.84 ≈È“π∫“∑ ´÷Ëß„πª’ 2550 ∫—π∑÷°‡ªÁπ Ë«π·∫Ëßº≈°”‰√®“°‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„π∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡ ®”π«π 3.40 ≈È“π∫“∑

 √ÿª„π ª’ 2551 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’º≈¢“¥∑ÿπ ÿ∑∏‘ 17.98 ≈È“π∫“∑ º≈ª√–°Õ∫°“√≈¥≈ß 34.36 ≈È“π∫“∑ ‡¡◊ËÕ‡∑’¬∫°—∫ ª’ 2550 ´÷Ëß¡’º≈°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ 16.38
≈È“π∫“∑

Õ—µ√“º≈µÕ∫·∑πµËÕºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ
Õ—µ√“ Ë«π¢“¥∑ÿπ ÿ∑∏‘µËÕ√“¬‰¥È√«¡¢Õßª’ 2551§‘¥‡ªÁπ√ÈÕ¬≈– 1.8 ‡¡◊ËÕ‡∑’¬∫°—∫ª’ 2550 ́ ÷Ëß¡’Õ—µ√“ Ë«π°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘µËÕ√“¬‰¥È√«¡ §‘¥‡ªÁπ√ÈÕ¬≈– 1.0
Õ—µ√“º≈µÕ∫·∑πµËÕºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπª’ 2551 ‡∑Ë“°—∫√ÈÕ¬≈– -2.7 „π¢≥–∑’Ëª’ 2550 ‡∑Ë“°—∫√ÈÕ¬≈– 2.4
∞“π–°“√‡ß‘π
 √ÿª°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß∞“π–°“√‡ß‘π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ  „πª’  2551

§”Õ∏‘∫“¬·≈–°“√«‘‡§√“–ÀÏ∞“π–°“√‡ß‘π·≈–º≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π
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 ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï
≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’ ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï√«¡ 1,162.55 ≈È“π∫“∑ ≈¥≈ß 261.36 ≈È“π∫“∑ §‘¥‡ªÁπ√ÈÕ¬≈– 18.4 ‡¡◊ËÕ‡∑’¬∫°—∫ ‘Èπª’ 2550

´÷Ëß¡’ ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï√«¡ 1,423.91 ≈È“π∫“∑  √ÿª°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß “√– ”§—≠¥—ßπ’È
 —¥ Ë«π¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï ≥  ‘Èπª’ 2551 ∑’Ë ”§—≠ª√–°Õ∫¥È«¬  ‘π∑√—æ¬ÏÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π√ÈÕ¬≈– 34.5 ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ√ÈÕ¬≈– 23.9 ∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√ ·≈–Õÿª°√≥Ï√ÈÕ¬≈–

41.4 ·≈– ‘π∑√—æ¬ÏÕ◊Ëπ Ê √ÈÕ¬≈– 0.2 ‡¡◊ËÕ‡∑’¬∫°—∫ —¥ Ë«πª’ 2550 √“¬°“√∑’Ë‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß ”§—≠§◊Õ
ë   ‘π∑√—æ¬ÏÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π≈¥≈ß 256.54 ≈È“π∫“∑ ´÷Ëß‡°‘¥®“°≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§È“≈¥≈ß 123.31 ≈È“π∫“∑ ·≈– ‘π§È“§ß‡À≈◊Õ ÿ∑∏‘ ≈¥≈ß 109.54 ≈È“π∫“∑

´÷Ëß‡ªÁπº≈¡“®“°¬Õ¥¢“¬≈¥≈ß ·≈–≈¥°”≈—ß°“√º≈‘µ≈ß‡æ◊ËÕ„ÀÈ Õ¥§≈ÈÕß°—∫¬Õ¥¢“¬∑’Ë≈¥≈ß
ë  ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„π∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡ ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ 132.35 ≈È“π∫“∑ ‡π◊ËÕß®“°∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥È¡’°“√≈ß∑ÿπ„π∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡ (∫√‘…—∑ ‡∑π§“‡µÈ-¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‚ª√‡∑§∑’ø·ø∫∫√‘§‡Õ‡™’¬

®”°—¥)  Ë«π‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ√–¬–¬“«Õ◊Ëπ ≈¥≈ß ÿ∑∏‘ 24.87 ≈È“π∫“∑ ‡°‘¥®“°∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥È∫—π∑÷°§Ë“‡º◊ËÕ°“√¥ÈÕ¬§Ë“¢Õß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πÀÿÈπ “¡—≠ ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π∫√‘À“√∏ÿ√°‘®
®”°—¥

ë  ∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√ ·≈–Õÿª°√≥Ï ≈¥≈ß 113.98 ≈È“π∫“∑ ‡π◊ËÕß®“°∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥Èπ” ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï∫“ß Ë«π‰ª≈ß∑ÿπ„π∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡
§ÿ≥¿“æ¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï
≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§È“¡’¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ 115.28 ≈È“π∫“∑ §‘¥‡ªÁπ√ÈÕ¬≈– 9.9 ¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï√«¡ ≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§È“ Ë«π„À≠Ë ‡ªÁπ¬Õ¥∑’Ë

¬—ß‰¡Ë∂÷ß°”Àπ¥™”√– πÕ°®“°π’È°“√¢“¬ ‘π§È“ ËßÕÕ° ∫√‘…—∑œ °”Àπ¥„ÀÈ≈Ÿ°§È“∑”°“√‡ª‘¥‡≈µ‡µÕ√ÏÕÕø‡§√¥‘µ°ËÕπ°“√ Ëß¡Õ∫ Õ¬Ë“ß‰√°Áµ“¡ ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥È¡’°“√
°”Àπ¥À≈—°‡°≥±Ï°“√µ—Èß§Ë“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠‰«È¥—ßπ’È

ë  ≈Ÿ°Àπ’È∑’Ë¡’¬Õ¥§È“ß™”√–‡°‘π 90 «—π æ‘®“√≥“µ—Èß§Ë“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠√ÈÕ¬≈– 50 ¢Õß¬Õ¥Àπ’È§ß‡À≈◊Õ
ë  ≈Ÿ°Àπ’È∑’Ë¡’¬Õ¥§È“ß™”√–‡°‘π 180 «—π æ‘®“√≥“µ—Èß§Ë“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠√ÈÕ¬≈– 75 ¢Õß¬Õ¥Àπ’È§ß‡À≈◊Õ
ë  ≈Ÿ°Àπ’È∑’Ë¡’¬Õ¥§È“ß™”√–‡°‘π 365 «—π æ‘®“√≥“µ—Èß§Ë“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠√ÈÕ¬≈– 100 ¢Õß¬Õ¥Àπ’È§ß‡À≈◊Õ
®“°À≈—°‡°≥±Ï¥—ß°≈Ë“«¢È“ßµÈπ „π√Õ∫ª’∫—≠™’ 2551 ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¡Ë¡’§«“¡®”‡ªÁπµÈÕßµ—Èß§Ë“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠ ·≈–‰¡Ëª√“°Ø¡’Àπ’È Ÿ≠‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ·µËÕ¬Ë“ß„¥
πÕ°®“°π’È∫√‘…—∑œ ¬—ßæ‘®“√≥“§«“¡ “¡“√∂¢Õß≈Ÿ°Àπ’È√“¬µ—«„π°“√™”√–Àπ’È∑ÿ° ‘Èπ‡¥◊Õπ ‡æ◊ËÕ§—¥·¬°°≈ÿË¡≈Ÿ°§È“πË“ ß —¬‚¥¬Õ“»—¬ª√– ∫°“√≥Ï¢Õß

·ºπ° ‘π‡™◊ËÕ ·≈–¢Ë“« “√¢ÈÕ¡Ÿ≈∑’Ë‡ªÁπª—®®ÿ∫—π
 ‘π§È“§ß‡À≈◊Õ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551  ¡’¬Õ¥ ‘π§È“§ß‡À≈◊Õ ÿ∑∏‘  245.09  ≈È“π∫“∑  §‘¥‡ªÁπ√ÈÕ¬≈–  21.1  ¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï√«¡  ≈¥≈ß 109.54

≈È“π∫“∑ ‡¡◊ËÕ‡∑’¬∫°—∫ ª’ 2550 ´÷Ëß¡’¬Õ¥ ‘π§È“§ß‡À≈◊Õ ÿ∑∏‘ 354.63 ≈È“π∫“∑  ‘π§È“§ß‡À≈◊Õ ª√–°Õ∫¥È«¬  ‘π§È“§ß‡À≈◊Õ√“§“∑ÿπ  286.48  ≈È“π∫“∑ ¡’°“√
µ—Èß§Ë“‡º◊ËÕ°“√≈¥¡Ÿ≈§Ë“ ‘π§È“§ß‡À≈◊Õ ≈¥√“§“∑ÿπ≈ß„ÀÈ‡∑Ë“°—∫¡Ÿ≈§Ë“ ÿ∑∏‘∑’Ë®–‰¥È√—∫ 9.19 ≈È“π∫“∑ µ—Èß ”√Õß ‘π§È“‡ ◊ËÕ¡ ¿“æ 32.20 ≈È“π∫“∑  ”À√—∫ª—®®—¬∑’Ë
∫√‘…—∑œ π”¡“„™Èæ‘®“√≥“ª√–°Õ∫„π°“√µ—Èß§Ë“‡º◊ËÕ°“√≈¥¡Ÿ≈§Ë“ ‘π§È“§ß‡À≈◊Õ ‰¥È·°Ë √–¬–‡«≈“§ß§È“ß¢Õß ‘π§È“§ß‡À≈◊Õ ·≈– ¿“æ¢Õß ‘π§È“·≈–/À√◊Õ§«“¡≈È“
 ¡—¬¢Õß ‘π§È“ Õ¬Ë“ß‰√°Áµ“¡∫√‘…—∑œ ª√–‡¡‘π‡ªÁπ√–¬–«Ë“®”π«π§Ë“‡º◊ËÕ°“√≈¥¡Ÿ≈§Ë“ ‘π§È“§ß‡À≈◊Õ¥—ß°≈Ë“« ¡’§«“¡‡À¡“– ¡ ·≈–‡ªÁπª—®®ÿ∫—π

·À≈Ëß∑’Ë¡“¢Õß‡ß‘π∑ÿπ
‚§√ß √È“ß‡ß‘π∑ÿπ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ  ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551  ∫√‘…—∑œ  ¡’ —¥ Ë«πÀπ’È ‘πµËÕ Ë«π¢ÕßºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ¥’¢÷Èπ  ‡¡◊ËÕ‡∑’¬∫°—∫ª’  2550  °≈Ë“«§◊Õ„πª’

2551 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’ —¥ Ë«πÀπ’È ‘πµËÕ Ë«π¢ÕßºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ‡∑Ë“°—∫ 0.76 µËÕ 1 „π¢≥–∑’Ëª’ 2550 ¡’ —¥ Ë«πÀπ’È ‘πµËÕ Ë«π¢ÕßºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ‡∑Ë“°—∫ 1.06 µËÕ 1 ‡π◊ËÕß®“°∫√‘…—∑œ
‰¥È≈¥ª√‘¡“≥°“√ —Ëß´◊ÈÕ«—µ∂ÿ¥‘∫ ·≈–‡§¡’ ’¬ÈÕ¡≈ß √«¡∂÷ß‰¥È„™È§«“¡æ¬“¬“¡¢“¬ ‘π§È“§ß§≈—ßÕÕ°‰ª ∑”„ÀÈ¡’§«“¡ “¡“√∂„π°“√®Ë“¬§◊πÀπ’È‡ß‘π°ŸÈ¬◊¡√–¬– —Èπ
·≈–≈¥‡ß‘π‡∫‘°‡°‘π∫—≠™’≈ß

Àπ’È ‘π
∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’Àπ’È ‘π√«¡ 501.44 ≈È“π∫“∑ ·∫Ëß‡ªÁπÀπ’È ‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π 392.08 ≈È“π∫“∑ Àπ’È ‘π‰¡ËÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π 109.36 ≈È“π∫“∑
Àπ’È ‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π ª√–°Õ∫¥È«¬
ë  ‡ß‘π‡∫‘°‡°‘π∫—≠™’·≈–‡ß‘π°ŸÈ√–¬– —Èπ 103.21 ≈È“π∫“∑ ‚¥¬¡’Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬ √–À«Ë“ß√ÈÕ¬≈– 5.37 - 7.00 µËÕª’ ·≈–ª√“»®“°¿“√–§È”ª√–°—π

Õ¬Ë“ß‰√°Áµ“¡∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥È„ÀÈ§”¡—ËπµËÕ∏π“§“√«Ë“®–‰¡Ë®”ÀπË“¬®Ë“¬‚ÕπÀ√◊Õ°ËÕ¿“√–ºŸ°æ—π„πÕ —ßÀ“√‘¡∑√—æ¬Ï¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ µ“¡∑’Ë√–∫ÿ„π —≠≠“«ß‡ß‘π ‘π‡™◊ËÕ‡«Èπ·µË®–
‰¥È√—∫§«“¡¬‘π¬Õ¡‡ªÁπÀπ—ß ◊Õ®“°∏π“§“√°ËÕπ

ë  ‡®È“Àπ’È°“√§È“ 109.27 ≈È“π∫“∑ ‡ªÁπ‡®È“Àπ’È°“√§È“°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π 94.38 ≈È“π∫“∑ ‡®È“Àπ’È°“√§È“°‘®°“√∑’Ë‰¡Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π 14.89 ≈È“π∫“∑
´÷Ëß¡’°“√™”√–µ“¡√–¬–‡«≈“∑’Ë°”Àπ¥

ë  ‡ß‘π°ŸÈ¬◊¡√–¬– —Èπ®“°°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π 160.00 ≈È“π∫“∑ §‘¥¥Õ°‡∫’È¬‚¥¬Õ‘ßµ“¡Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬¢Õß∏π“§“√æ“≥‘™¬Ï
ë  Àπ’È ‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ 19.60 ≈È“π∫“∑ ·∫Ëß‡ªÁπ§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬§È“ß®Ë“¬ 15.74 ≈È“π∫“∑ ·≈–Õ◊Ëπœ 3.86 ≈È“π∫“∑
 Ë«π¢ÕßºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ
≥ 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’¡Ÿ≈§Ë“¢Õß Ë«π¢ÕßºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ 661.11 ≈È“π∫“∑ ≈¥≈ß 31.77 ≈È“π∫“∑ ‡¡◊ËÕ‡∑’¬∫°—∫ª’ 2550 ́ ÷Ëß¡’¡Ÿ≈§Ë“¢Õß Ë«π¢Õß

ºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ 692.88 ≈È“π∫“∑ ®”π«π∑’Ë‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß·∫Ëß‡ªÁπ 2  Ë«π §◊Õ  Ë«π·√°º≈¢“¥∑ÿπ∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡Ë‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ®√‘ß®“°°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß¡Ÿ≈§Ë“‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ 13.79 ≈È“π∫“∑
·≈– Ë«π∑’Ë Õßº≈¢“¥∑ÿπ – ¡¬—ß‰¡Ë‰¥È®—¥ √√ 17.98 ≈È“π∫“∑
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 ¿“æ§≈ËÕß
ß∫°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥  ”À√—∫ª’ ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑Ë“‡ß‘π ¥ 26.21 ≈È“π∫“∑ ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ 10.71 ≈È“π∫“∑

‡¡◊ËÕ‡∑’¬∫°—∫ª’ 2550 ´÷Ëß¡“®“°
1.  ‡ß‘π ¥√—∫®“°°‘®°√√¡¥”‡π‘πß“π 224.67 ≈È“π∫“∑
2.  ‡ß‘π ¥®“°°‘®°“√≈ß∑ÿπ 29.48 ≈È“π∫“∑
3.  ‡ß‘π ¥ ÿ∑∏‘„™È‰ª„π°‘®°√√¡®—¥À“‡ß‘π 243.44 ≈È“π∫“∑
„π Ë«π¢Õß°‘®°√√¡¥”‡π‘πß“π ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’°”‰√®“°°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π°ËÕπ°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß„π ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï ·≈–Àπ’È ‘π¥”‡π‘πß“π 65.34 ≈È“π∫“∑ √“¬°“√

‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß„π ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï ·≈–Àπ’È ‘π  182.94 ≈È“π∫“∑   “‡ÀµÿÀ≈—°  §◊Õ√“¬°“√ ‘π§È“§ß‡À≈◊Õ≈¥≈ß  ́ ÷Ëß°≈—∫¡“„π√Ÿª°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥ „π Ë«π¢Õß≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§È“
√—∫™”√–µ“¡°”Àπ¥√–¬–‡«≈“ ·≈–®Ë“¬™”√–Àπ’È°“√§È“µ“¡‡ß◊ËÕπ‰¢∑“ß°“√§È“ ∫√‘…—∑œ ®Ë“¬¥Õ°‡∫’È¬ ·≈–®Ë“¬¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥ÈÀ—° ≥ ∑’Ë®Ë“¬ 23.61 ≈È“π∫“∑

„π Ë«π¢Õß°‘®°√√¡≈ß∑ÿπ ∫√‘…—∑œ‰¥È„™È‡ß‘π„π°“√´◊ÈÕ∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√·≈–Õÿª°√≥Ï ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ 3.44  ≈È“π∫“∑  √—∫‡ß‘π ¥®“°°“√  ®”ÀπË“¬‡§√◊ËÕß®—°√·≈–
Õÿª°√≥Ï 30.37 ≈È“π∫“∑ √—∫‡ß‘πª—πº≈®“°‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ√–¬–¬“«Õ◊Ëπ 2.55 ≈È“π∫“∑

„π Ë«π¢Õß°‘®°√√¡®—¥À“‡ß‘π  ∫√‘…—∑œ  ‰¥È®Ë“¬§◊π‡ß‘π‡∫‘°‡°‘π∫—≠™’·≈–‡ß‘π°ŸÈ√–¬– —Èπ®“° ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘π  103.44 ≈È“π∫“∑  ·≈–™”√–§◊π‡ß‘π°ŸÈ¬◊¡
√–¬– —Èπ®“°°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π 140.00 ≈È“π∫“∑

√“¬®Ë“¬≈ß∑ÿπ
„πª’ 2551 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’√“¬®Ë“¬≈ß∑ÿπ„π°“√´◊ÈÕ ∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√ ·≈–Õÿª°√≥Ï 4.02 ≈È“π∫“∑
§Ë“µÕ∫·∑π¢ÕßºŸÈ Õ∫∫—≠™’
1.  §Ë“µÕ∫·∑π®“°°“√ Õ∫∫—≠™’ (audit fee)
ºŸÈ Õ∫∫—≠™’¢Õß∫√‘…—∑  §◊Õ π“¬≥√ß§Ï  æ—πµ“«ß…Ï À√◊Õπ“¬»ÿ¿™—¬  ª—≠≠“«—≤‚π  À√◊Õπ“ß “«»‘√“¿√≥Ï  ‡Õ◊ÈÕÕπ—πµÏ°ÿ≈  —ß°—¥ ∫√‘…—∑  ”π—°ß“π

‡Õ‘π Ï∑ ·Õπ¥Ï ¬—ß  ®”°—¥  ‡ªÁπºŸÈ Õ∫∫—≠™’¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ª√–®”ª’  2551  ·≈–°”Àπ¥§Ë“µÕ∫·∑π°“√ Õ∫∫—≠™’ª’≈– 47,000 ∫“∑ §Ë“ Õ∫∑“πß∫°“√‡ß‘π√–À«Ë“ß
°“≈¢Õß∫√‘…—∑√«¡ 4 ‰µ√¡“  ‡ªÁπ‡ß‘π 360,000 ∫“∑ √«¡‡ªÁπ§Ë“ Õ∫∫—≠™’∑—Èß ‘Èπ 830,000 ∫“∑µËÕª’  ∫√‘…—∑ ‰¡Ë¡’°“√®Ë“¬§Ë“ Õ∫∫—≠™’„ÀÈ°—∫ºŸÈ Õ∫∫—≠™’À√◊Õ
∫ÿ§§≈ À√◊Õ°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—∫ºŸÈ Õ∫∫—≠™’ ·≈– ”π—°ß“π Õ∫∫—≠™’∑’ËºŸÈ Õ∫∫—≠™’ —ß°—¥

2.  §Ë“∫√‘°“√Õ◊Ëπ(non- audit fee)
∫√‘…—∑œ‰¡Ë¡’°“√®Ë“¬§Ë“µÕ∫·∑π¢Õßß“π∫√‘°“√Õ◊Ëπ (Non  Audit Fee)  πÕ°®“°¢È“ßµÈπ‰¡Ë¡’ß“π∫√‘°“√Õ◊Ëπ∑’Ë‰¡Ë·≈È«‡ √Á®∑’ËµÈÕß®Ë“¬„πª’∂—¥‰ª„ÀÈ°—∫

ºŸÈ Õ∫∫—≠™’ À√◊Õ ”π—°ß“π¥—ß°≈Ë“«Õ’°
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Overview of the Operating Result

The operating result of the Company in 2008, based on the financial statements of its particular business, has

revealed the net profit of 29.78 million Baht, increased by 12.86 million Baht, when compared to the net profit of 16.92 million

Baht in 2007.   Financial statements based on the equity method have revealed the net loss of 17.98 million Baht; and the

operating result decreased by 34.36 million Baht, when compared to those in 2007, which had the net profit of 16.38 million

Baht mainly resulting from a decrease of incomes from sales and services and effects from severe competitions in the global

textile business, and the economic crisis during the year-end of 2008, which were factors affecting the determination of sale

prices and the quantity of sale of products; moreover, the Company has ceased its business operation in the dyeing process as

from August 16th, 2008.

The following information shall disclose the overview of the operating result of the Company under the financial

statements of investments based on the equity method.

Incomes from Sales and Services

The Company had its incomes from sales and services, totally 918.45 million Baht, decreased by 622.93 million Baht

or 40.4% when compared to those of 2007.   The Company’s main incomes were from:

ë Sale of grey fabrics (decreased by 196.44 million Baht or 25.7%);

ë Sale of colour fabrics (decreased by 381.70 million Baht or 54.2%; because the Company has ceased its business

operation in the dyeing process as from August 16th, 2008)

ë Yarn spinning and dyeing services (decreased by 44.79 million Baht or 60.4%);

Other Incomes

The Company had other incomes of totally 91.06 million Baht, decreased by 32.62 million Baht or 26.4%, when

compared to other incomes of totally 123.68 million Baht in 2007, including:

ë Incomes from the sale of remnants of raw materials, decreased by 14.80 million Baht because the Company

reduced the volume of production to be in line with the volume of sale;

ë Incomes from the sale of machinery and equipment, decreased by 39.42 million Baht;

ë Incomes from the sales of assets to associated companies, increased by 36.72 million Baht because on June 24th,

2008, the Board of Directors’ Meeting has passed its resolution to joint venture with Ten Cate-Union Protective Fabric Asia Co.,

Ltd. (TCUA); whereas, the Company has used some parts of the assets in connection with the dyeing process for such joint

venture; and the Company has recognized the incomes from the sale of such assets to the associated companies at the

proportion of shareholding of 49.35% in TCUA;

ë Incomes from currency exchange rates, decreased by 8.96 million Baht;

ë Dividend received from other long-term investments, decreased by 0.65 million Baht;

ë Others, decreased by 5.51 million Baht;

Costs and Expenses of Sales and Services

In 2008, the Company had the cost of sales and services, totally 847.36 million Baht, decreased by 562.28 million

Baht, or decreased by 39.9% when compared to the cost of sales and services of 1,409.64 million Baht in 2007; provided that

the decreased cost of sales and services was in line with the decreased incomes from sales.

Selling and Administrative Expenses

The Company had its selling and administrative expenses of totally 121.66 million Baht, decreased by 82.82 million

Baht, or decreased by 40.5% when compared to the selling and administrative expenses of 204.48 million Baht in 2007,

resulting from a decrease in the volume of sale and resulting in a decrease in the selling expenses such as export expenses.

Other Expenses

The Company has recorded its other expenses of totally 20.97 million Baht as allowances for impairment of invest-

ments in ordinary shares; whereas, no such particulars were recorded in 2007.

Profits

In 2008, the Company had its profits before financial expenses of totally 19.51 million Baht, decreased by 31.43

million Baht, or decreased by 61.7% when compared to the profits before financial expenses of totally 50.94 million Baht in

2007.   In 2008, the Company’s financial expenses including interest expense, bank fees, were totally 21.65 million Baht,

decreased by 16.31 million Baht or decreased by 43.0% when compared to 37.96 million Baht in 2007; moreover,

 in 2008, the Company has recorded the share of loss from investments in its associated companies, amounted to

15.84 million Baht; whereas, in 2007, the Company has recorded its profit share from investments in its associated companies,

amounted to 3.40 million Baht.

Explanation and Analysis of
Financial Status and the Operating Result
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In summary, in 2008, the Company had its net losses of 17.98 million Baht; and the operating result has decreased by

34.36 million Baht, when compared to its net profit of 16.38 million Baht in 2007.

Rate of Returns on Shareholder’s Equity

The percentage of net loss to gross income in 2008 was 1.8%, when compared to the percentage of net profit to

gross income of 1.0% in 2007.

In 2008, the rate of returns on shareholder’s equity was -2.7%; meanwhile, in 2007, the rate of returns on shareholder’s

equity was 2.4%.

Financial Status

Summary on changes in the Company’s financial status in 2008:

Assets

As of December 31st, 2008, the Company had its total assets of 1,162.55 million Baht, decreased by 261.36 million

Baht, or decreased by 18.4% when compared to its total assets of 1,423.91 million Baht at the year-end of 2007.   Significant

changes are summarized, as follows:

As of December 31st, 2008, significant proportions of assets consisted of current assets 34.5%, investments 23.9%,

land, building, and equipment 41.4%, and other assets 0.2%; when compared to the proportions thereof in 2007, significant

particulars of changes included:

ë Current assets decreased by 256.54 million Baht because the accounts receivable of the Company decreased by

123.31 million Baht; and the inventory decreased by 109.54 million Baht, resulting from a decrease in the gross sales; and the

production capacity has decreased to be in line with the decrease of the gross sales;

ë Investments in the associated companies increased by 132.35 million Baht because the Company had its invest-

ment in the associated companies (Ten Cate-Union Protective Fabric Asia Co., Ltd.); meanwhile, other long-term investments

decreased by 24.87 million Baht because the Company recorded the allowance for impairment of investments in ordinary

shares of Union Business Management Co., Ltd.;

ë Land, building, and equipment decreased by 113.98 million Baht because the Company has invested some parts

of the assets in its associated companies;

Quality of Assets

As of December 31st, 2008, the Company’s accounts receivable were totally 115.28 million Baht or equal to 9.9% of

the total assets; the majority of the accounts receivable has not yet been due; moreover, regarding its sale of export products,

the Company required its customers to open letters of credit before the hand-over; however, the Company has prescribed the

criteria for fixing the allowance for doubtful debts, as follows:

ë Regarding accounts with outstanding balance for exceeding 90 days, the Company shall fix the allowance for

doubtful debts at 50% of the balance of debt payments;

ë Regarding accounts with outstanding balance for exceeding 180 days, the Company shall fix the allowance for

doubtful debts at 75% of the balance of debt payments;

ë Regarding accounts with outstanding balance for exceeding 365 days, the Company shall fix the allowance for

doubtful debts at 100% of the balance of debt payments;

According to the above-mentioned criteria, within the financial year of 2008, the Company needed not to fix the

allowance for doubtful debts and it appeared that there was no bad debt.

Moreover, the Company has considered the repayment ability of individual debtor at the end of each month in order to

screen the doubtful debtors based on the experience of the credit department and the updated information.

As of December 31st, 2008, the Company’s net inventory was amounted to 245.09 million Baht or equal to 21.1% of

the total assets, decreased by 109.54 million Baht when compared to the net inventory of 354.63 million Baht in 2007.   The

Company’s inventory consisted of the inventory at cost price amounted to 286.48 million Baht; and the Company has fixed the

allowance for diminution in value of the inventory and reduced the cost price to the net realizable value of 9.19 million Baht and

fixed the reserve of obsolete goods of 32.20 million Baht; the Company has considered factors relating to the fixing of the

allowance for diminution in value of the inventory including the outstanding period of inventory and the condition and/or

obsoleteness of goods; however, the Company has occasionally evaluated that the quantity of allowance for diminution in value

of the said inventory was suitable and updated.

Source of Funds

Regarding the Company’s structure of funds, as of December 31st, 2008, the Company had a debt-to-equity ratio of

0.76:1, which was better than the debt-to-equity ratio of 1.06:1 in 2007 because the Company has reduced its purchase orders
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of raw materials and chemical dyes and has tried to sell its stocks; as a result, the Company had the ability to repay short-term

loans and to reduce the amount of overdrafts.

Liabilities

The Company had the total liabilities of 501.44 million Baht, divided into current liabilities amounted to 392.08 million

Baht and non-current liabilities amounted to 109.36 million Baht.

Current liabilities included:

ë Overdrafts and short-term loans amounted to 103.21 million Baht, with the interest rates of 5.37-7.00% p.a.) and

without burden of guarantee; however, the Company has promised, to the bank, not to dispose, transfer, or incur obligations in

the real property of the Company as specified in the credit limit contract unless receiving a prior written consent from the bank;

ë Accounts payable amounted to 109.27 million Baht consisted of account receivable of the related businesses

amounted to 94.38 million Baht; accounts receivable of the non-related businesses amounted to 14.89 million Baht, which

have been paid within the time limit;

ë Short-term loans from the related businesses amounted to 160.00 million Baht, with the reference interest rates of

commercial banks;

ë Other current liabilities amounted to 19.60 million Baht, divided into accrued expenses amounted to 15.74 million

Baht and other expenses amounted to 3.86 million Baht;

Shareholder’s Equity

As of December 31st, 2008, the Company had the value of shareholder’s equity amounted to 661.11 million Baht,

decreased by 31.77 million Baht when compared to the value of shareholder’s equity amounted to 692.88 million Baht in 2007.

The changing amount was divided into 2 parts including the unrealized loss from changes in value of investments amounted to

13.79 million Baht; and the unrealized deficit in value of investments amounted to 17.98 million Baht.

Liquidity

Cash flow statement for the year ended on December 31st, 2008.   The Company had its cash and cash equivalent

amounted to 26.21 million Baht, increased by 10.71 million Baht when compared to those in 2007, including:

1. Cash from the operating activities amounted to 224.67 million Baht;

2. Cash from investment activities amounted to 29.48 million Baht;

3. Net cash spent in the financing activities amounted to 243.44 million Baht;

Regarding the operating activities, the Company had its profits from operations before the changes in operating

assets and liabilities amounted to 65.34 million Baht; particulars of changes in assets and liabilities amounted to 182.94 million

Baht; the main reason was a decrease in the particulars of inventory, which was converted to cash flow in terms of accounts

receivable to receive the payments within the time limit and to settle the commercial debt payment according to the commercial

terms; the Company has paid the interest and the withholding tax amounted to 23.61 million Baht.

Regarding the investment activities, the Company has spent 3.44 million Baht additionally to purchase land, building,

and equipment and has received cash from the sale of machinery and equipment amounted to 30.37 million Baht; and has

received the dividend from other long-term investments amounted to 2.55 million Baht.

Regarding the financing activities, the Company has repaid the overdrafts and short-term loans from financial

institutions amounted to 103.44 million Baht and has repaid the short-term loans from related businesses amounted to 140.00

million Baht.

Capital Expenditure

In 2008, the Company had its capital expenditure relating to the purchase of land, building, and equipment amounted

to 4.02 million Baht.

The Auditor’s Remuneration

1. Audit Fee

The Company’s auditor in 2008 was Mr. Narong Pantawong or Mr. Suphachai Panyawattano or Miss Siraporn

Eur-Anankul of the Ernst & Young Co., Ltd.The Company has determined the auditor’s remuneration of 47,000 Baht per year;

and the interim financial statement review fees for 4 quarters, totally 360,000 Baht; and the total audit fees of 830,000 Baht per

year.   The Company has not paid the audit fees to the auditor or person or business in connection with the auditor and the audit

office of the auditor.

2. Non-Audit Fee

The Company has not paid any non-audit fee except the above-said audit fee; and there was no unfinished non-audit,

which must be paid to the auditor or the said audit office in the next year.



40

‡√’¬π  ∑Ë“πºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ

§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ª√–°Õ∫¥È«¬°√√¡°“√Õ‘ √– 3 ∑Ë“π ‚¥¬¡’π“¬ª√– ß§Ï  ÿ¢ÿ¡ ‡ªÁπª√–∏“π§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫   π“¬ ¡¿æ
Õ¡“µ¬°ÿ≈ ·≈–π“ß· ß «Ë“ß ¡—≈≈‘°–¡“  „πª’ 2551§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ‰¥Èª√–™ÿ¡√Ë«¡°—∫ºŸÈ Õ∫∫—≠™’ ºŸÈµ√«® Õ∫¿“¬„π·≈– ΩË“¬®—¥°“√ √«¡ 5 §√—Èß
 √ÿª “√– ”§—≠‰¥È¥—ßπ’È

1.  Õ∫∑“π√“¬ß“π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π  √Ë«¡°—∫ºŸÈ Õ∫∫—≠™’ ºŸÈ®—¥°“√ Ë«π∫—≠™’ ·≈–ΩË“¬®—¥°“√  Õ∫∑“π√“¬ß“π·≈–ß∫°“√‡ß‘π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ
√“¬°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«‚¬ß°—π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß √“¬°“√∑’ËÕ“®°ËÕ„ÀÈ‡°‘¥§«“¡¢—¥·¬Èß∑“ßº≈ª√–‚¬™πÏ ·≈–§«“¡æÕ‡æ’¬ß„π°“√‡ª‘¥‡º¬
¢ÈÕ¡Ÿ≈µ“¡¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë√—∫√Õß‚¥¬∑—Ë«‰ª  ·≈–‡ªÁπ‰ªµ“¡À≈—°‡°≥±Ï¢Õßµ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬Ï·ÀËßª√–‡∑»‰∑¬

2.  Õ∫∑“π·≈–„ÀÈ§«“¡‡ÀÁπ™Õ∫µËÕ·ºπß“πµ√«® Õ∫¿“¬„πª√–®”ª’ 2551  Õ∫∑“πº≈°“√µ√«® Õ∫¿“¬„π  §≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
‰¥È„ÀÈ¢ÈÕ‡ πÕ·π–∑’Ë‡ªÁπª√–‚¬™πÏµËÕ°“√∫√‘À“√  ·π–π”„ÀÈΩË“¬®—¥°“√·°È‰¢¢ÈÕ∫°æ√ËÕß  ·≈–µ‘¥µ“¡º≈°“√ª√—∫ª√ÿß·°È‰¢  √“¬ß“πº≈
°“√µ√«® Õ∫¿“¬„πµËÕ§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑∑ÿ°‰µ√¡“ 

3.  Õ∫∑“π·≈–ª√–‡¡‘π§«“¡‡æ’¬ßæÕ¢Õß√–∫∫°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π∑’Ë‡À¡“– ¡·≈–¡’ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ
4. √Ë«¡æ‘®“√≥“§—¥‡≈◊Õ°ºŸÈ Õ∫∫—≠™’·≈–°”Àπ¥§Ë“µÕ∫·∑π  „ÀÈ§«“¡‡ÀÁπ™Õ∫µËÕ§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑‡æ◊ËÕ‡ πÕ∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡ª√–®”ª’ºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ
5. ª√–‡¡‘πº≈°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘ß“π¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ µ“¡°Æ∫—µ√¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ·≈– Õ¥§≈ÈÕß°—∫·π«∑“ßªØ‘∫—µ‘

¢Õßµ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬Ï·ÀËßª√–‡∑»‰∑¬

√“¬ß“π§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫

(π“¬ª√– ß§Ï   ÿ¢ÿ¡)
ª√–∏“π§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
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To Shareholders:

In 2008, the Audit Committee, consisting of 3 independent directors, including Mr. Prasong Sukhum, the

Chairman; and Mr. Sompop Amartayakul and Mrs. Saengsawang Mullikamas, directors, has convened 5 meetings, in total,

with the auditor, the internal auditor, and the management, of which audit activities were summarized, as follows:

1. Review the financial reports together  with  the auditor,  the  Accounting Manager,  and the management;

review the Company’s  reports and  financial statements,  related transactions of  the related  companies,

transactions which may cause conflicts of interests, and adequacy of the disclosure of information

according to the generally  accepted standard of accounting and  in  accordance with  the  criteria  of the

Stock Exchange of Thailand;

2. Review and approve the internal audit plan of 2008; review the result of internal audit; whereas, the Audit

Committee has given some useful recommendations for administration and has recommended the

management to  correct the defects and to follow  up the result  of  improvement  and  correction, and to

report the result of internal audit to the Board of Directors on a quarterly basis;

3. Review and evaluate the adequacy of the proper and effective internal control system;

4. Consider and select the auditor and determine the auditor’s remunerations; give approval to the Board of

Directors to propose the same to the annual shareholder’s meeting;

5. Evaluate the performance of the Audit Committee according to the Charter of the Audit Committee and in

accordance with the code of conduct of the Stock Exchange of Thailand;

Report of the Audit Committee

(Mr. Prasong Sukhum)

Chairman of the Audit Committee
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§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬πÕÿµ “À°√√¡ ‘Ëß∑Õ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)
√“¬ß“π§«“¡√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√µËÕ√“¬ß“π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π

§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑œ  ‡ªÁπºŸÈ√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫µËÕß∫°“√‡ß‘π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ·≈– “√ π‡∑»∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ëª√“°Ø„π√“¬ß“πª√–®”ª’  ß∫°“√‡ß‘π
¥—ß°≈Ë“«®—¥∑”¢÷Èπµ“¡¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë√—∫√Õß∑—Ë«‰ª„πª√–‡∑»‰∑¬  ‚¥¬‡≈◊Õ°„™Èπ‚π∫“¬∫—≠™’∑’Ë‡À¡“– ¡·≈–∂◊ÕªØ‘∫—µ‘Õ¬Ë“ß ¡Ë”‡ ¡Õ   ·≈–„™È¥ÿ≈¬æ‘π‘®Õ¬Ë“ß
√–¡—¥√–«—ß·≈–ª√–¡“≥°“√∑’Ë¥’∑’Ë ÿ¥„π°“√®—¥∑”  √«¡∑—Èß¡’°“√‡ª‘¥‡º¬¢ÈÕ¡Ÿ≈ ”§—≠Õ¬Ë“ß‡æ’¬ßæÕ„πÀ¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π

§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥È®—¥„ÀÈ¡’°“√¥”√ß√—°…“‰«È´÷Ëß√–∫∫§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π∑’Ë¡’ª√– ‘∑∏‘º≈ ‡æ◊ËÕ„ÀÈ¡—Ëπ„®‰¥ÈÕ¬Ë“ß¡’‡Àµÿº≈«Ë“°“√∫—π∑÷°¢ÈÕ¡Ÿ≈
∑“ß∫—≠™’¡’§«“¡∂Ÿ°µÈÕß §√∫∂È«π ·≈–‡æ’¬ßæÕ∑’Ë®–¥”√ß√—°…“‰«È´÷Ëß∑√—æ¬Ï ‘π ·≈–‡æ◊ËÕ„ÀÈ∑√“∫®ÿ¥ÕËÕπ‡æ◊ËÕªÈÕß°—π‰¡Ë„ÀÈ‡°‘¥°“√∑ÿ®√‘µÀ√◊Õ°“√¥”‡π‘π°“√∑’Ëº‘¥ª°µ‘
Õ¬Ë“ß¡’ “√– ”§—≠

„π°“√π’È §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥È·µËßµ—Èß§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ́ ÷Ëßª√–°Õ∫¥È«¬°√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–·≈–°√√¡°“√∑’Ë‰¡Ë‡ªÁπºŸÈ∫√‘À“√‡ªÁπºŸÈ¥Ÿ·≈
√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫‡°’Ë¬«°—∫§ÿ≥¿“æ¢Õß√“¬ß“π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π·≈–√–∫∫§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π  Ë«π§«“¡‡ÀÁπ¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ‡°’Ë¬«°—∫‡√◊ËÕßπ’È  ª√“°Ø„π√“¬ß“π¢Õß
§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫´÷Ëß· ¥ß‰«È„π√“¬ß“πª√–®”ª’·≈È«

§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ ¡’§«“¡‡ÀÁπ«Ë“√–∫∫§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ‚¥¬√«¡Õ¬ŸË„π√–¥—∫∑’ËπË“æÕ„® ·≈– “¡“√∂ √È“ß§«“¡‡™◊ËÕ¡—ËπÕ¬Ë“ß
¡’‡Àµÿº≈µËÕ§«“¡πË“‡™◊ËÕ∂◊Õ‰¥È¢Õßß∫°“√‡ß‘π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ≥ «—π∑’Ë  31  ∏—π«“§¡  2551

„ππ“¡¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑

 √“¬ß“π¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√

(π“ß “«»√’«“√‘π∑√Ï  ®‘√–æ√√§§≥“) (π“¬«‘™—¬   ™—¬∞“π’¬™“µ‘)
ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ °√√¡°“√ºŸÈ®—¥°“√
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The Board of Directors of the Union Textile Industries Public Company Limited hereby reports its

responsibilities to the financial statements, as follows:

The Board of Directors shall assume the full responsibilities for all financial statements of the company and

financial information appeared in the annual report. The financial statements were prepared in accordance with generally

accepted accounting standards in Thailand, while the company applied appropriate accounting policies, with careful

consideration and estimates and also revealed important information in Notes to Financial Statements.

The Board of Directors has maintained the effective internal control system to reasonably ensure that the

recording of accounting information was correct, complete, and enough to maintain the assets and to realize the weakness to

prevent from any corruption or abnormal operations significantly.

For this purpose, the Board of Directors has appointed the Audit Committee comprising independent

directors and non-executive directors responsible for the quality of financial reports and the internal control system. Comments

made by the Audit Committee on this subject are listed in the Annual Report.

The Board of Directors concluded that the company’s overall internal control system was satisfactory and

adequate to give credibility to the financial statements of the company as of December 31st, 2008.

         On behalf of the Board of Directors

Report of Director

(Miss Sriwarin Jirapakkana) (Mr. Vichai Chaithaneeyachat)

Chairman Managing Director
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‡ πÕµËÕºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬πÕÿµ “À°√√¡ ‘Ëß∑Õ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

¢È“æ‡®È“‰¥Èµ√«® Õ∫ß∫¥ÿ≈∑’Ë· ¥ß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπµ“¡«‘∏’ Ë«π‰¥È‡ ’¬ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ·≈– 2550   ß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ
ß∫· ¥ß°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß Ë«π¢ÕßºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ  ·≈–ß∫°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß ”À√—∫ª’ ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π‡¥’¬«°—π¢Õß·µË≈–ª’    ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑
¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬πÕÿµ “À°√√¡ ‘Ëß∑Õ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) ·≈–‰¥Èµ√«® Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡©æ“–°‘®°“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬πÕÿµ “À°√√¡ ‘Ëß∑Õ ®”°—¥
(¡À“™π) ¥È«¬‡™Ëπ°—π ́ ÷ËßºŸÈ∫√‘À“√¢Õß°‘®°“√‡ªÁπºŸÈ√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫µËÕ§«“¡∂Ÿ°µÈÕß·≈–§√∫∂È«π¢Õß¢ÈÕ¡Ÿ≈„πß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡À≈Ë“π’È  Ë«π¢È“æ‡®È“
‡ªÁπºŸÈ√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫„π°“√· ¥ß§«“¡‡ÀÁπµËÕß∫°“√‡ß‘π¥—ß°≈Ë“«®“°º≈°“√µ√«® Õ∫¢Õß¢È“æ‡®È“

¢È“æ‡®È“‰¥ÈªØ‘∫—µ‘ß“πµ√«® Õ∫µ“¡¡“µ√∞“π°“√ Õ∫∫—≠™’∑’Ë√—∫√Õß∑—Ë«‰ª´÷Ëß°”Àπ¥„ÀÈ¢È“æ‡®È“µÈÕß«“ß·ºπ·≈–ªØ‘∫—µ‘ß“π
‡æ◊ËÕ„ÀÈ‰¥È§«“¡‡™◊ËÕ¡—ËπÕ¬Ë“ß¡’‡Àµÿº≈«Ë“ß∫°“√‡ß‘π· ¥ß¢ÈÕ¡Ÿ≈∑’Ë¢—¥µËÕ¢ÈÕ‡∑Á®®√‘ßÕ—π‡ªÁπ “√– ”§—≠À√◊Õ‰¡Ë °“√µ√«® Õ∫√«¡∂÷ß°“√
„™È«‘∏’°“√∑¥ Õ∫À≈—°∞“πª√–°Õ∫√“¬°“√∑—Èß∑’Ë‡ªÁπ®”π«π‡ß‘π·≈–°“√‡ª‘¥‡º¬¢ÈÕ¡Ÿ≈„πß∫°“√‡ß‘π °“√ª√–‡¡‘π§«“¡‡À¡“– ¡¢Õß
À≈—°°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë°‘®°“√„™È·≈–ª√–¡“≥°“√‡°’Ë¬«°—∫√“¬°“√∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë‡ªÁπ “√– ”§—≠ ́ ÷ËßºŸÈ∫√‘À“√‡ªÁπºŸÈ®—¥∑”¢÷Èπ µ≈Õ¥®π°“√
ª√–‡¡‘π∂÷ß§«“¡‡À¡“– ¡¢Õß°“√· ¥ß√“¬°“√∑’Ëπ”‡ πÕ„πß∫°“√‡ß‘π‚¥¬√«¡ ¢È“æ‡®È“‡™◊ËÕ«Ë“°“√µ√«® Õ∫¥—ß°≈Ë“«„ÀÈ¢ÈÕ √ÿª∑’Ë‡ªÁπ
‡°≥±ÏÕ¬Ë“ß‡À¡“– ¡„π°“√· ¥ß§«“¡‡ÀÁπ¢Õß¢È“æ‡®È“

¢È“æ‡®È“‡ÀÁπ«Ë“ ß∫°“√‡ß‘π¢È“ßµÈππ’È· ¥ß∞“π–°“√‡ß‘π ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡  2551 ·≈–  2550  º≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π·≈–
°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥ ”À√—∫ª’ ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π‡¥’¬«°—π¢Õß·µË≈–ª’¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬πÕÿµ “À°√√¡ ‘Ëß∑Õ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) ‚¥¬∂Ÿ°µÈÕßµ“¡∑’Ë§«√„π
 “√– ”§—≠µ“¡À≈—°°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë√—∫√Õß∑—Ë«‰ª

√“¬ß“π¢Õß

ºŸÈ Õ∫∫—≠™’√—∫Õπÿ≠“µ

≥√ß§Ï æ—πµ“«ß…Ï
ºŸÈ Õ∫∫—≠™’√—∫Õπÿ≠“µ ‡≈¢∑–‡∫’¬π 3315

∫√‘…—∑  ”π—°ß“π ‡Õ‘π Ï∑ ·Õπ¥Ï ¬—ß ®”°—¥
°√ÿß‡∑æœ: 25 °ÿ¡¿“æ—π∏Ï 2552
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 ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï
 ‘π∑√—æ¬ÏÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π
‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑Ë“‡ß‘π ¥ 26,207,399 15,501,082 26,207,399 15,501,082
≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§È“ 6

°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π 7 65,716,488 37,973,726 65,716,488 37,973,726
°‘®°“√∑’Ë‰¡Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π 49,564,024 200,620,172 49,564,024 200,620,172

√«¡≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§È“ 115,280,512 238,593,898 115,280,512 238,593,898
≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π 7 5,697,990 6,689,497 5,697,990 6,689,497
≈Ÿ°Àπ’È®“°°“√¢“¬ ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï - 22,745,000 - 22,745,000
 ‘π§È“§ß‡À≈◊Õ -  ÿ∑∏‘ 8 245,091,542 354,627,219 245,091,542 354,627,219
 ‘π∑√—æ¬ÏÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ 8,794,002 19,454,067 8,794,002 19,454,067
√«¡ ‘π∑√—æ¬ÏÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π 401,071,445 657,610,763 401,071,445 657,610,763
 ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï‰¡ËÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π
‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„π∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡ 9 188,599,208 56,249,093 215,000,100 25,000,100
‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ√–¬–¬“«Õ◊Ëπ -  ÿ∑∏‘ 10 88,881,661 113,749,300 88,881,661 113,749,300
 ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï√Õ°“√¢“¬ 11 2,194,043 - 2,194,043 -
∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√·≈–Õÿª°√≥Ï -  ÿ∑∏‘ 12 481,484,635 595,460,847 81,484,635 595,460,847
 ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï‰¡ËÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ 319,780 836,797 319,780 836,797
√«¡ ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï‰¡ËÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π 761,479,327 766,296,037 787,880,219 735,047,044
√«¡ ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï 1,162,550,772 1,423,906,800 1,188,951,664 1,392,657,807

À¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡ªÁπ Ë«πÀπ÷Ëß¢Õßß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È

ß∫¥ÿ≈
≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ·≈– 2550
(Àπà«¬: ∫“∑)

ß∫°“√‡ß‘π
∑’Ë· ¥ß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπµ“¡«‘∏’ Ë«π‰¥È‡ ’¬ ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡©æ“–°‘®°“√

À¡“¬‡Àµÿ 2551 2550 2551 2550
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ß∫¥ÿ≈ (µàÕ)
≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ·≈– 2550

(Àπà«¬: ∫“∑)

ß∫°“√‡ß‘π
´÷Ëß· ¥ß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπµ“¡«‘∏’ Ë«π‰¥È‡ ’¬ ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡©æ“–°‘®°“√

À¡“¬‡Àµÿ 2551 2550 2551 2550

Àπ’È ‘π·≈– Ë«π¢ÕßºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ
Àπ’È ‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π
‡ß‘π‡∫‘°‡°‘π∫—≠™’·≈–‡ß‘π°ŸÈ¬◊¡√–¬– —Èπ

®“° ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘π 13 103,206,984 206,637,132 103,206,984 206,637,132
‡®È“Àπ’È°“√§È“

°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π 7 94,378,404 73,229,751 94,378,404 73,229,751
°‘®°“√∑’Ë‰¡Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π 14,895,066 58,789,050 14,895,066 58,789,050

√«¡‡®È“Àπ’È°“√§È“ 109,273,470 132,018,801 109,273,470 132,018,801
‡®È“Àπ’È°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π 7 910,466 1,707,303 910,466 1,707,303
‡ß‘π°ŸÈ¬◊¡√–¬– —Èπ®“°°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π 7 160,000,000 300,000,000 160,000,000 300,000,000
Àπ’È ‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ

§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬§È“ß®Ë“¬ 15,739,662 26,868,658 15,739,662 26,868,658
Õ◊ËπÊ 2,953,583 4,972,008 2,953,583 4,972,008

√«¡Àπ’È ‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π 392,084,165 672,203,902 392,084,165 672,203,902
Àπ’È ‘π‰¡ËÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π
 ”√Õß‡ß‘π™¥‡™¬·≈–‡ß‘π∫”‡ÀπÁ®æπ—°ß“π 44,046,272 58,821,968 44,046,272 58,821,968
√“¬‰¥È®“°°“√„ÀÈ„™ÈÕ“§“√√Õµ—¥∫—≠™’ 12 65,311,233 - 65,311,233 -
√«¡Àπ’È ‘π‰¡ËÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π 109,357,505 58,821,968 109,357,505 58,821,968
√«¡Àπ’È ‘π 501,441,670 731,025,870 501,441,670 731,025,870

 Ë«π¢ÕßºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ
∑ÿπ‡√◊ÕπÀÿÈπ
∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π

ÀÿÈπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘ 15,000,000 ÀÿÈπ ¡Ÿ≈§Ë“ÀÿÈπ≈– 10 ∫“∑ 14 150,000,000 150,000,000 150,000,000 150,000,000
ÀÿÈπ “¡—≠ 45,000,000 ÀÿÈπ ¡Ÿ≈§Ë“ÀÿÈπ≈– 10 ∫“∑ 450,000,000 450,000,000 450,000,000 450,000,000

600,000,000 600,000,000 600,000,000 600,000,000
∑ÿπÕÕ°®”ÀπË“¬·≈–™”√–‡µÁ¡¡Ÿ≈§Ë“·≈È«

ÀÿÈπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘ 15,000,000 ÀÿÈπ ¡Ÿ≈§Ë“ÀÿÈπ≈– 10 ∫“∑ 14 150,000,000 150,000,000 150,000,000 150,000,000
ÀÿÈπ “¡—≠ 45,000,000 ÀÿÈπ ¡Ÿ≈§Ë“ÀÿÈπ≈– 10 ∫“∑ 450,000,000 450,000,000 450,000,000 450,000,000

600,000,000 600,000,000 600,000,000 600,000,000
°”‰√ (¢“¥∑ÿπ) ∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡Ë‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ®√‘ß®“°°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß

¡Ÿ≈§Ë“‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ
À≈—°∑√—æ¬Ï‡º◊ËÕ¢“¬¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ 10 (1,990,500) 1,909,500 (1,990,500) 1,909,500
À≈—°∑√—æ¬Ï‡º◊ËÕ¢“¬¢Õß∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡ (1,883,997) 8,005,911 - -

°”‰√ – ¡
®—¥ √√·≈È« -  ”√Õßµ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬ 15 108,535,525 108,535,525 108,535,525 108,535,525
¬—ß‰¡Ë‰¥È®—¥ √√ (¢“¥∑ÿπ) (43,551,926) (25,570,006) (19,035,031) (48,813,088)

√«¡ Ë«π¢ÕßºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ 661,109,102 692,880,930 687,509,994 661,631,937
√«¡Àπ’È ‘π·≈– Ë«π¢ÕßºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ 1,162,550,772 1,423,906,800 1,188,951,664 1,392,657,807

À¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡ªÁπ Ë«πÀπ÷Ëß¢Õßß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È
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ß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ
≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ·≈– 2550
(Àπà«¬: ∫“∑)

ß∫°“√‡ß‘π
∑’Ë· ¥ß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπµ“¡«‘∏’ Ë«π‰¥È‡ ’¬ ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡©æ“–°‘®°“√

À¡“¬‡Àµÿ 2551 2550 2551 2550
√“¬‰¥È
®“°°“√¢“¬·≈–∫√‘°“√ 918,447,515 1,541,376,472 918,447,515 1,541,376,472
√“¬‰¥ÈÕ◊Ëπ

√“¬‰¥È®“°°“√¢“¬‡»…«—µ∂ÿ¥‘∫ 17,941,959 32,739,724 17,941,959 32,739,724
°”‰√®“°°“√®”ÀπË“¬‡§√◊ËÕß®—°√ Õÿª°√≥Ï·≈–Õ–‰À≈Ë 3,774,979 43,193,176 3,774,979 43,193,176
°”‰√®“°°“√®”ÀπË“¬ ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï„ÀÈ·°Ë∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡ 12 36,719,830 - 67,803,651 -
°”‰√®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π 73,261 9,037,341 73,261 9,037,341
‡ß‘πª—πº≈√—∫®“°∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡ 9 - - - 3,937,516
‡ß‘πª—πº≈√—∫®“°‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ√–¬–¬“«Õ◊Ëπ 10 2,550,000 3,200,000 2,550,000 3,200,000
Õ◊ËπÊ 29,999,293 35,509,122 30,832,699 35,509,122

√«¡√“¬‰¥È 1,009,506,837 1,665,055,835 1,041,424,064 1,668,993,351
§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬
µÈπ∑ÿπ¢“¬·≈–∫√‘°“√ 847,364,480 1,409,640,286 847,364,480 1,409,640,286
§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬„π°“√¢“¬ 32,592,367 77,674,276 32,592,367 77,674,276
§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬„π°“√∫√‘À“√ 89,071,087 126,804,036 89,071,087 126,804,036
§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬Õ◊Ëπ 10 20,967,639 - 20,967,639 -
√«¡§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬ 989,995,573 1,614,118,598 989,995,573 1,614,118,598
°”‰√°ËÕπ§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π 19,511,264 50,937,237 51,428,491 54,874,753
§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π (21,650,434) (37,956,402) (21,650,434) (37,956,402)
 Ë«π·∫Ëß°”‰√ (¢“¥∑ÿπ) ®“°‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„π∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡ 9 (15,842,750) 3,401,573 - -
°”‰√ (¢“¥∑ÿπ)  ÿ∑∏‘ ”À√—∫ª’ 17 (17,981,920) 16,382,408 29,778,057 16,918,351

°”‰√µËÕÀÿÈπ¢—Èπæ◊Èπ∞“π 18
°”‰√ (¢“¥∑ÿπ)  ÿ∑∏‘ (0.87) (0.10) 0.20 (0.09)

À¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡ªÁπ Ë«πÀπ÷Ëß¢Õßß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È
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¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2549 150,000,000 450,000,000 8,309,500 23,481,726 108,535,525 (41,952,414) 698,374,337
¡Ÿ≈§Ë“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡¢Õß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ≈¥≈ß - - (6,400,000) (15,475,815) - - (21,875,815)
°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ ”À√—∫ª’ - - - - - 16,382,408 16,382,408
¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2550 150,000,000 450,000,000 1,909,500 8,005,911 108,535,525 (25,570,006) 692,880,930

¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2550 150,000,000 450,000,000 1,909,500 8,005,911 108,535,525 (25,570,006) 692,880,930
¡Ÿ≈§Ë“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡¢Õß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ≈¥≈ß - - (3,900,000) (9,889,908) - - (13,789,908)
¢“¥∑ÿπ ÿ∑∏‘ ”À√—∫ª’ - - - - - (17,981,920) (17,981,920)
¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 150,000,000 450,000,000 (1,990,500) (1,883,997) 108,535,525 (43,551,926) 661,109,102

ß∫· ¥ß°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ
≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ·≈– 2550

(Àπà«¬: ∫“∑)

ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡©æ“–°‘®°“√
°”‰√(¢“¥∑ÿπ)

∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡Ë‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ®√‘ß
®“°°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß

∑ÿπ‡√◊ÕπÀÿÈπ ¡Ÿ≈§Ë“‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„π °”‰√ – ¡
∑’ËÕÕ°·≈–™”√–·≈È« À≈—°∑√—æ¬Ï‡º◊ËÕ¢“¬ ®—¥ √√·≈È«- ¬—ß‰¡Ë‰¥È®—¥ √√

ÀÿÈπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘ ÀÿÈπ “¡—≠ ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ  ”√Õßµ“¡°ØÀ¡“¬ (¢“¥∑ÿπ) √«¡

ß∫°“√‡ß‘π´÷Ëß· ¥ß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπµ“¡«‘∏’ Ë«π‰¥È‡ ’¬
°”‰√(¢“¥∑ÿπ)∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡Ë‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ®√‘ß®“°

∑ÿπ‡√◊ÕπÀÿâπ °“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß¡Ÿ≈§à“‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ °”‰√ – ¡
∑’ËÕÕ°·≈–™”√–·≈È« À≈—°∑√—æ¬Ï‡º◊ËÕ¢“¬ À≈—°∑√—æ¬Ï‡º◊ËÕ¢“¬  ®—¥ √√·≈È«- ¬—ß‰¡Ë‰¥È®—¥ √√

ÀÿÈπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘  ÀÿÈπ “¡—≠ ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ   ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡  ”√Õßµ“¡°ØÀ¡“¬ (¢“¥∑ÿπ) √«¡

¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2549 150,000,000 450,000,000 8,309,500 108,535,525 (65,731,439) 651,113,586
¡Ÿ≈§Ë“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡¢Õß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ≈¥≈ß - - (6,400,000) - - (6,400,000)
°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ ”À√—∫ª’ - - - - 16,918,351 16,918,351
¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2550 150,000,000 450,000,000 1,909,500 108,535,525 (48,813,088) 661,631,937

¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2550 150,000,000 450,000,000 1,909,500 108,535,525 (48,813,088) 661,631,937
¡Ÿ≈§Ë“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡¢Õß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ≈¥≈ß - - (3,900,000) - - (3,900,000)
°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ ”À√—∫ª’ - - - - 29,778,057 29,778,057
¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 150,000,000 450,000,000 (1,990,500) 108,535,525 (19,035,031) 687,509,994

 -

À¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡ªÁπ Ë«πÀπ÷Ëß¢Õßß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È
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°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥®“°°‘®°√√¡¥”‡π‘πß“π
°”‰√ (¢“¥∑ÿπ)  ÿ∑∏‘ (17,981,920) 16,382,408 29,778,057 16,918,351
√“¬°“√ª√—∫°√–∑∫¬Õ¥°”‰√ (¢“¥∑ÿπ)  ÿ∑∏‘‡ªÁπ‡ß‘π ¥ ÿ∑∏‘√—∫ (®Ë“¬)

®“°°‘®°√√¡¥”‡π‘πß“π
§Ë“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“ 56,175,219 61,334,962 56,175,219 61,334,962
§Ë“‡º◊ËÕ°“√≈¥≈ß¢Õß¡Ÿ≈§Ë“ ‘π§È“§ß‡À≈◊Õ 8,679,782 14,804,454 8,679,782 14,804,454
°”‰√®“°°“√®”ÀπË“¬ ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï‰ª‡ªÁπ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„π∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡ (36,719,830) - (67,803,651) -
°”‰√®“°°“√®”ÀπË“¬‡§√◊ËÕß®—°√ Õÿª°√≥Ï·≈–Õ–‰À≈Ë (5,407,862) (43,271,715) (5,407,862) (43,271,715)
µ—¥®”ÀπË“¬Õÿª°√≥Ï 1,632,883 78,539 1,632,883 78,539
§Ë“‡º◊ËÕ°“√≈¥≈ß¢Õß¡Ÿ≈§Ë“‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ 20,967,639 - 20,967,639 -
 Ë«π·∫Ëß (°”‰√) ¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„π∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡ 15,842,750 (3,401,573) - -
√—∫√ŸÈ√“¬‰¥È®“°°“√„ÀÈ„™ÈÕ“§“√√Õµ—¥∫—≠™’ (855,361) - (1,688,767) -
‡ß‘πª—πº≈√—∫®“°∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡ - - - (3,937,516)
‡ß‘πª—πº≈√—∫®“°‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ√–¬–¬“«Õ◊Ëπ (2,550,000) (3,200,000) (2,550,000) (3,200,000)
(°”‰√) ¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡Ë‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ®√‘ß (575,997) 851,771 (575,997) 851,771
 ”√Õß‡ß‘π™¥‡™¬·≈–‡ß‘π∫”‡ÀπÁ®æπ—°ß“π 5,418,048 12,269,740 5,418,048 12,269,740
§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬¥Õ°‡∫’È¬ 20,717,289 36,487,692 20,717,289 36,487,692

°”‰√®“°°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π°ËÕπ°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß„π ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï
·≈–Àπ’È ‘π¥”‡π‘πß“π 65,342,640 92,336,278 65,342,640 92,336,278

 ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï¥”‡π‘πß“π (‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ) ≈¥≈ß
≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§È“ 124,528,769 68,136,522 124,528,769 68,136,522
 ‘π§È“§ß‡À≈◊Õ 100,855,895 166,586,143 100,855,895 166,586,143
 ‘π∑√—æ¬ÏÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ 13,312,935 (5,077,070) 13,312,935 (5,077,070)
 ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï‰¡ËÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ 517,017 (158,119) 517,017 (158,119)

Àπ’È ‘π¥”‡π‘πß“π≈¥≈ß
‡®È“Àπ’È°“√§È“ (22,745,331) (123,655,432) (22,745,331) (123,655,432)
§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬§È“ß®Ë“¬ (11,317,464) (9,661,302) (11,317,464) (9,661,302)
Àπ’È ‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ (2,018,425) (7,187,641) (2,018,425) (7,187,641)
 ”√Õß‡ß‘π™¥‡™¬·≈–‡ß‘π∫”‡ÀπÁ®æπ—°ß“π (20,193,744) (49,677,860) (20,193,744) (49,677,860)

‡ß‘π ¥®“°°‘®°√√¡¥”‡π‘πß“π 248,282,292 131,641,519 248,282,292 131,641,519
®Ë“¬¥Õ°‡∫’È¬ (21,949,530) (37,419,718) (21,949,530) (37,419,718)
®Ë“¬¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥ÈÀ—° ≥ ∑’Ë®Ë“¬ (1,661,363) (1,915,023) (1,661,363) (1,915,023)

‡ß‘π ¥ ÿ∑∏‘®“°°‘®°√√¡¥”‡π‘πß“π 224,671,399 92,306,778 224,671,399 92,306,778

À¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡ªÁπ Ë«πÀπ÷Ëß¢Õßß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È

ß∫°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥
≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ·≈– 2550
(Àπà«¬: ∫“∑)

ß∫°“√‡ß‘π
∑’Ë· ¥ß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπµ“¡«‘∏’ Ë«π‰¥È‡ ’¬ ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡©æ“–°‘®°“√

2551 2550 2551 2550



50

ß∫°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥ (µàÕ)
≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ·≈– 2550

(Àπà«¬: ∫“∑)

ß∫°“√‡ß‘π
∑’Ë· ¥ß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπµ“¡«‘∏’ Ë«π‰¥È‡ ’¬ ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡©æ“–°‘®°“√

2551 2550 2551 2550

°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥®“°°‘®°√√¡≈ß∑ÿπ
´◊ÈÕ∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√·≈–Õÿª°√≥Ï (3,435,237) (12,356,216) (3,435,237) (12,356,216)
‡ß‘π ¥√—∫®“°°“√®”ÀπË“¬Õ“§“√ ‡§√◊ËÕß®—°√·≈–Õÿª°√≥Ï 30,365,817 52,460,338 30,365,817 52,460,338
‡ß‘πª—πº≈√—∫®“°∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡ - 3,937,516 - 3,937,516
‡ß‘πª—πº≈√—∫®“°‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ√–¬–¬“«Õ◊Ëπ 2,550,000 3,200,000 2,550,000 3,200,000
‡ß‘π ¥ ÿ∑∏‘®“°°‘®°√√¡≈ß∑ÿπ 29,480,580 47,241,638 29,480,580 47,241,638
°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥®“°°‘®°√√¡®—¥À“‡ß‘π
‡ß‘π‡∫‘°‡°‘π∫—≠™’·≈–‡ß‘π°ŸÈ¬◊¡√–¬– —Èπ®“° ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘π≈¥≈ß (103,445,662) (49,727,629) (103,445,662) (49,727,629)
™”√–§◊π‡ß‘π°ŸÈ¬◊¡√–¬– —Èπ®“°°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π (140,000,000) (76,000,000) (140,000,000) (76,000,000)
‡ß‘π ¥ ÿ∑∏‘„™È‰ª„π°‘®°√√¡®—¥À“‡ß‘π (243,445,662) (125,727,629) (243,445,662) (125,727,629)
‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑Ë“‡ß‘π ¥‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ 10,706,317 13,820,787 10,706,317 13,820,787
‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑Ë“‡ß‘π ¥µÈπª’ 15,501,082 1,680,295 15,501,082 1,680,295
‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑Ë“‡ß‘π ¥ª≈“¬ª’ 26,207,399 15,501,082 26,207,399 15,501,082

¢ÈÕ¡Ÿ≈°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥‡ª‘¥‡º¬‡æ‘Ë¡‡µ‘¡
√“¬°“√∑’Ë‰¡Ë„™Ë‡ß‘π ¥

°“√≈ß∑ÿπ„π∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡¥È«¬ ‘π∑√—æ¬ÏÕ◊Ëπ∑’Ë¡‘„™Ë‡ß‘π ¥ (À¡“¬‡Àµÿ 9) 190,000,000 - 190,000,000 -

À¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡ªÁπ Ë«πÀπ÷Ëß¢Õßß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È
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À¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π
 ”À√—∫ª’ ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ·≈– 2550

1. ¢ÈÕ¡Ÿ≈∑—Ë«‰ª
1.1 ¢ÈÕ¡Ÿ≈∫√‘…—∑œ

∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬πÕÿµ “À°√√¡ ‘Ëß∑Õ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) (ç∫√‘…—∑œé)  ®—¥µ—Èß¢÷Èπ‡ªÁπ∫√‘…—∑¡À“™π·≈–¡’¿Ÿ¡‘≈”‡π“„πª√–‡∑»‰∑¬ ‚¥¬¡’∫√‘…—∑   À¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π
®”°—¥(¡À“™π) ´÷Ëß‡ªÁπ∫√‘…—∑∑’Ë®¥∑–‡∫’¬π®—¥µ—Èß„πª√–‡∑»‰∑¬‡ªÁπ∫√‘…—∑„À≠Ë ∫√‘…—∑œ¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®À≈—°„π°“√º≈‘µ·≈–®”ÀπË“¬ ‘Ëß∑Õ πÕ°®“°π’È∫√‘…—∑œ
¬—ß„ÀÈ∫√‘°“√øÕ°¬ÈÕ¡ºÈ“·°Ë≈Ÿ°§È“∫“ß√“¬  ́ ÷Ëß√“¬‰¥È®“°°“√„ÀÈ∫√‘°“√¥—ß°≈Ë“«¡’®”π«π∑’Ë‰¡Ë‡ªÁπ “√– ”§—≠  ∑’ËÕ¬ŸËµ“¡∑’Ë®¥∑–‡∫’¬π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ§◊Õ‡≈¢∑’Ë
1828 ∂ππ ÿ¢ÿ¡«‘∑ ·¢«ß∫“ß®“° ‡¢µæ√–‚¢πß °√ÿß‡∑æ¡À“π§√

µ—Èß·µË«—π∑’Ë 16  ‘ßÀ“§¡ 2551 ∫√‘…—∑œ‰¡Ë‰¥È„ÀÈ∫√‘°“√øÕ°¬ÈÕ¡ºÈ“·≈È«
1.2 «‘°ƒµ°“√≥Ï∑“ß‡»√…∞°‘®

«‘°ƒµ°“√≥Ï∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ„πª√–‡∑» À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“„π™Ë«ßª’∑’ËºË“π¡“‰¥È Ëßº≈°√–∑∫µËÕ ¿“«–‡»√…∞°‘®‚≈°Õ¬Ë“ß√ÿπ·√ß ‚¥¬®–‡ÀÁπ‰¥È®“°°“√
≈¥≈ßÕ¬Ë“ß¡“°¢Õß√“§“ÀÿÈπ∑—Ë«‚≈° ¿“«–°“√µ÷ßµ—«¢Õßµ≈“¥ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ√«¡∑—Èß°“√°ŸÈ¬◊¡√–À«Ë“ß∏π“§“√ °“√≈È¡≈–≈“¬¢Õß ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘π¢π“¥„À≠Ë ·≈–
§«“¡‡™◊ËÕ¡—Ëπ¢ÕßºŸÈ∫√‘‚¿§∑’Ë≈¥≈ß «‘°ƒµ°“√≥Ï¥—ß°≈Ë“«‰¥È Ëßº≈°√–∑∫Õ¬Ë“ß‡ªÁπ “√– ”§—≠µËÕ·ºπ°“√¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®·≈–°“√‡ß‘π√«¡∂÷ß¡Ÿ≈§Ë“¢Õß
 ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï¢ÕßºŸÈª√–°Õ∫°“√„πª√–‡∑»‰∑¬‡ªÁπ®”π«π¡“° ∂÷ß·¡È«Ë“√—∞∫“≈¢Õßª√–‡∑»µË“ßÊ‰¥È„™È§«“¡æ¬“¬“¡„π°“√∑’Ë®–·°È‰¢ª—≠À“‡À≈Ë“π’È ·µË¬—ß§ß¡’
§«“¡‰¡Ë·πËπÕπ«Ë“ ¿“«–‡»√…∞°‘®¢Õß‚≈°®–°≈—∫§◊π ŸË ¿“«–ª°µ‘‡¡◊ËÕ„¥ ß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È®—¥∑”∫πæ◊Èπ∞“π¢ÈÕ‡∑Á®®√‘ß¢Õß ¿“«–‡»√…∞°‘®∑’Ë‡ªÁπÕ¬ŸË„π
ª—®®ÿ∫—π  ·≈–ª√–¡“≥°“√·≈–¢ÈÕ ¡¡µ‘∞“πµË“ß Ê  ∑’Ë∫√‘…—∑œæ‘®“√≥“·≈È««Ë“‡À¡“– ¡„π ∂“π°“√≥Ïª—®®ÿ∫—π  Õ¬Ë“ß‰√°Áµ“¡  ß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’ÈÕ“®‰¥È√—∫º≈
°√–∑∫„π∑“ß≈∫®“°‡Àµÿ°“√≥ÏµË“ß Ê ∑’ËÕ“®®–‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ„πÕπ“§µ

1.3 ¢ÈÕ ¡¡µ‘∞“π∑“ß°“√∫—≠™’
„π√–À«Ë“ßª’ ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ∫√‘…—∑œ¡’º≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°‘®°√√¡À≈—° ‚¥¬¡’ “‡Àµÿ¡“®“°ª—®®—¬¥È“π·√ß°¥¥—π„π‡√◊ËÕß√“§“

¢“¬ ‘π§È“´÷Ëß‡ªÁπº≈¡“®“°¿“«–°“√·¢Ëß¢—πÕ¬Ë“ß√ÿπ·√ß®“°ºŸÈº≈‘µ ‘Ëß∑Õ„πµË“ßª√–‡∑» ́ ÷ËßΩË“¬∫√‘À“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ‰¥Èµ‘¥µ“¡º≈°√–∑∫®“°ª—®®—¬¥—ß°≈Ë“«
Õ¬Ë“ß„°≈È™‘¥ ‚¥¬‰¥È¡’°“√ª√—∫∑‘»∑“ß¢ÕßÕß§Ï°√¥È«¬°“√ª√—∫≈¥ª√‘¡“≥°“√¢“¬·≈–°“√º≈‘µ ·≈–¡ÿËß‡πÈπ°“√¢“¬ ‘π§È“°≈ÿË¡∑’Ë∑”°”‰√¢—ÈπµÈπ„π‡°≥±Ï¥’
‡æ◊ËÕ√Õß√—∫°—∫ ¿“«°“√≥Ï´÷Ëßª√—∫‡ª≈’Ë¬π√«¥‡√Á«·≈–√ÿπ·√ß∑—Èß„πª—®®ÿ∫—π·≈–Õπ“§µ πÕ°®“°π’È∫√‘…—∑œ¬—ß§ß¡’‡ß‘π∑ÿπ§ß‡À≈◊Õ„π°“√ª√–°Õ∫°‘®°“√
Õ’°∑—Èß‰¥È√—∫°“√ π—∫ πÿπ∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π®“°∫√‘…—∑„À≠Ë ß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È®÷ß¬—ß§ß®—¥∑”¢÷Èπ¿“¬„µÈ¢ÈÕ ¡¡µ‘∞“π„π°“√¥”‡π‘πß“πÕ¬Ë“ßµËÕ‡π◊ËÕß¢Õß°‘®°“√ ‚¥¬‰¡Ë√«¡
√“¬°“√ª√—∫ª√ÿß∑’ËÕ“®¡’¢÷ÈπÀ“°∫√‘…—∑œ‰¡Ë “¡“√∂¥”‡π‘πß“πÕ¬Ë“ßµËÕ‡π◊ËÕß‰¥È

2. ‡°≥±Ï„π°“√®—¥∑”ß∫°“√‡ß‘π
2.1 ß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È®—¥∑”¢÷Èπµ“¡¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë°”Àπ¥„πæ√–√“™∫—≠≠—µ‘«‘™“™’æ∫—≠™’ æ.». 2547 ·≈–°“√· ¥ß√“¬°“√„πß∫°“√‡ß‘π‰¥È∑”¢÷Èπ‡æ◊ËÕ„ÀÈ

‡ªÁπ‰ªµ“¡¢ÈÕ°”Àπ¥„πª√–°“»°√¡æ—≤π“∏ÿ√°‘®°“√§È“≈ß«—π∑’Ë 14 °—π¬“¬π 2544 ÕÕ°µ“¡§«“¡„πæ√–√“™∫—≠≠—µ‘°“√∫—≠™’ æ.». 2543
ß∫°“√‡ß‘π©∫—∫¿“…“‰∑¬‡ªÁπß∫°“√‡ß‘π©∫—∫∑’Ë∫√‘…—∑œ„™È‡ªÁπ∑“ß°“√µ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬ ß∫°“√‡ß‘π©∫—∫¿“…“Õ—ß°ƒ…·ª≈¡“®“°ß∫°“√‡ß‘π©∫—∫¿“…“‰∑¬

¥—ß°≈Ë“«
ß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È‰¥È®—¥∑”¢÷Èπ‚¥¬„™È‡°≥±Ï√“§“∑ÿπ‡¥‘¡‡«Èπ·µË®–‰¥È‡ª‘¥‡º¬‡ªÁπÕ¬Ë“ßÕ◊Ëπ„ππ‚¬∫“¬°“√∫—≠™’

2.2 ∫√‘…—∑œ‰¥È®—¥∑”ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡©æ“–°‘®°“√‡æ◊ËÕª√–‚¬™πÏµËÕ “∏“√≥– ´÷Ëß· ¥ß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„π∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡µ“¡«‘∏’√“§“∑ÿπ

3. °“√ª√–°“»„™È¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’„À¡Ë
3.1 ¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë¡’º≈∫—ß§—∫„™È„πª’ª—®®ÿ∫—π

 ¿“«‘™“™’æ∫—≠™’‰¥ÈÕÕ°ª√–°“» ¿“«‘™“™’æ∫—≠™’©∫—∫∑’Ë 9/2550 ©∫—∫∑’Ë 38/2550 ·≈–©∫—∫∑’Ë 62/2550 „ÀÈ„™È¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’„À¡Ë¥—ßµËÕ‰ªπ’È
©∫—∫∑’Ë 25 (ª√—∫ª√ÿß 2550) ß∫°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥
©∫—∫∑’Ë 29 (ª√—∫ª√ÿß 2550)  —≠≠“‡™Ë“
©∫—∫∑’Ë 31 (ª√—∫ª√ÿß 2550)  ‘π§È“§ß‡À≈◊Õ
©∫—∫∑’Ë 33 (ª√—∫ª√ÿß 2550) µÈπ∑ÿπ°“√°ŸÈ¬◊¡
©∫—∫∑’Ë 35 (ª√—∫ª√ÿß 2550) °“√π”‡ πÕß∫°“√‡ß‘π
©∫—∫∑’Ë 39 (ª√—∫ª√ÿß 2550) π‚¬∫“¬°“√∫—≠™’ °“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ßª√–¡“≥°“√∑“ß∫—≠™’·≈–¢ÈÕº‘¥æ≈“¥
©∫—∫∑’Ë 41 (ª√—∫ª√ÿß 2550) ß∫°“√‡ß‘π√–À«Ë“ß°“≈
©∫—∫∑’Ë 43 (ª√—∫ª√ÿß 2550) °“√√«¡∏ÿ√°‘®
©∫—∫∑’Ë 49 (ª√—∫ª√ÿß 2550)  —≠≠“°ËÕ √È“ß
©∫—∫∑’Ë 51  ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï‰¡Ë¡’µ—«µπ

¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’¢È“ßµÈπ∂◊ÕªØ‘∫—µ‘°—∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π ”À√—∫√Õ∫√–¬–‡«≈“∫—≠™’∑’Ë‡√‘Ë¡„πÀ√◊ÕÀ≈—ß«—π∑’Ë 1 ¡°√“§¡ 2551 ‡ªÁπµÈπ‰ª ΩË“¬∫√‘À“√¢Õß
∫√‘…—∑œ‰¥Èª√–‡¡‘π·≈È«‡ÀÁπ«Ë“ ¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’©∫—∫∑’Ë 43 ©∫—∫∑’Ë 49 ·≈–©∫—∫∑’Ë 51 ‰¡Ë‡°’Ë¬«‡π◊ËÕß°—∫∏ÿ√°‘®¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ  Ë«π¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’©∫—∫∑’Ë
25 ©∫—∫∑’Ë 29 ©∫—∫∑’Ë 31 ©∫—∫∑’Ë 33 ©∫—∫∑’Ë 35 ©∫—∫∑’Ë 39 ·≈–©∫—∫∑’Ë 41 ‰¡Ë¡’º≈°√–∑∫Õ¬Ë“ß‡ªÁπ “√– ”§—≠µËÕß∫°“√‡ß‘π ”À√—∫ª’ª—®®ÿ∫—π
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3.2 ¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡Ë¡’º≈∫—ß§—∫„™È„πª’ª—®®ÿ∫—π
 ¿“«‘™“™’æ∫—≠™’‰¥ÈÕÕ°ª√–°“» ¿“«‘™“™’æ∫—≠™’ ©∫—∫∑’Ë 86/2551 „ÀÈ„™È¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’„À¡Ë¥—ßµËÕ‰ªπ’È

©∫—∫∑’Ë 36 (ª√—∫ª√ÿß 2550) °“√¥ÈÕ¬§Ë“¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï
©∫—∫∑’Ë 54 (ª√—∫ª√ÿß 2550)  ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï‰¡ËÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π∑’Ë∂◊Õ‰«È‡æ◊ËÕ¢“¬·≈–°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π∑’Ë¬°‡≈‘°

¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’¢È“ßµÈπ∂◊ÕªØ‘∫—µ‘°—∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π ”À√—∫√Õ∫√–¬–‡«≈“∫—≠™’∑’Ë‡√‘Ë¡„πÀ√◊ÕÀ≈—ß«—π∑’Ë 1 ¡°√“§¡ 2552 ‡ªÁπµÈπ‰ªΩË“¬∫√‘À“√¢Õß
∫√‘…—∑œ‰¥Èª√–‡¡‘π·≈È«‡ÀÁπ«Ë“¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’©∫—∫¥—ß°≈Ë“«®–‰¡Ë¡’º≈°√–∑∫Õ¬Ë“ß‡ªÁπ “√– ”§—≠µËÕß∫°“√‡ß‘π ”À√—∫ª’∑’Ë‡√‘Ë¡„™È¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’
©∫—∫¥—ß°≈Ë“«

4. π‚¬∫“¬°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë ”§—≠
4.1 °“√√—∫√ŸÈ√“¬‰¥È

¢“¬ ‘π§È“
√“¬‰¥È®“°°“√¢“¬ ‘π§È“√—∫√ŸÈ‡¡◊ËÕ∫√‘…—∑œ‰¥È‚Õπ§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß·≈–º≈µÕ∫·∑π∑’Ë‡ªÁπ “√– ”§—≠¢Õß§«“¡‡ªÁπ‡®È“¢Õß ‘π§È“„ÀÈ°—∫ºŸÈ´◊ÈÕ·≈È« √“¬‰¥È®“°

°“√¢“¬· ¥ß¡Ÿ≈§Ë“µ“¡√“§“„π„∫°”°—∫ ‘π§È“‚¥¬‰¡Ë√«¡¿“…’¡Ÿ≈§Ë“‡æ‘Ë¡  ”À√—∫ ‘π§È“∑’Ë‰¥È Ëß¡Õ∫À≈—ß®“°À—° Ë«π≈¥·≈È«
√“¬‰¥È§Ë“∫√‘°“√

√“¬‰¥È§Ë“∫√‘°“√√—∫√ŸÈ‡¡◊ËÕ‰¥È„ÀÈ∫√‘°“√·≈È« ‚¥¬æ‘®“√≥“∂÷ß¢—Èπ§«“¡ ”‡√Á®¢Õßß“π
‡ß‘πª—πº≈√—∫

‡ß‘πª—πº≈√—∫∂◊Õ‡ªÁπ√“¬‰¥È‡¡◊ËÕ¡’ ‘∑∏‘„π°“√√—∫‡ß‘πª—πº≈
4.2 ‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑Ë“‡ß‘π ¥

‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑Ë“‡ß‘π ¥ À¡“¬∂÷ß ‡ß‘π ¥·≈–‡ß‘πΩ“°∏π“§“√ ·≈–‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ√–¬– —Èπ∑’Ë¡’ ¿“æ§≈ËÕß Ÿß ´÷Ëß∂÷ß°”Àπ¥®Ë“¬§◊π¿“¬„π
√–¬–‡«≈“‰¡Ë‡°‘π 3 ‡¥◊Õππ—∫®“°«—π∑’Ë‰¥È¡“ ·≈–‰¡Ë¡’¢ÈÕ®”°—¥°“√‡∫‘°„™È

4.3 ≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§È“
≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§È“· ¥ß¡Ÿ≈§Ë“µ“¡®”π«π¡Ÿ≈§Ë“ ÿ∑∏‘∑’Ë®–‰¥È√—∫ ∫√‘…—∑œ∫—π∑÷°§Ë“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠ ”À√—∫º≈¢“¥∑ÿπ‚¥¬ª√–¡“≥∑’ËÕ“®‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ®“°°“√

‡°Á∫‡ß‘π≈Ÿ°Àπ’È‰¡Ë‰¥È ´÷Ëß‚¥¬∑—Ë«‰ªæ‘®“√≥“®“°ª√– ∫°“√≥Ï°“√‡°Á∫‡ß‘π·≈–°“√«‘‡§√“–ÀÏÕ“¬ÿÀπ’È
4.4  ‘π§È“§ß‡À≈◊Õ

 ‘π§È“ ”‡√Á®√Ÿª·≈–ß“π√–À«Ë“ß∑”· ¥ß¡Ÿ≈§Ë“µ“¡√“§“∑ÿπ¡“µ√∞“π (´÷Ëß„°≈È‡§’¬ß°—∫µÈπ∑ÿπ®√‘ß) À√◊Õ¡Ÿ≈§Ë“ ÿ∑∏‘∑’Ë®–‰¥È√—∫·≈È«·µË√“§“„¥®–µË”°«Ë“
√“§“∑ÿπ¥—ß°≈Ë“«À¡“¬∂÷ßµÈπ∑ÿπ„π°“√º≈‘µ∑—ÈßÀ¡¥√«¡∑—Èß§Ë“‚ ÀÿÈ¬‚√ßß“π¥È«¬

«—µ∂ÿ¥‘∫ ·≈– “√‡§¡’ · ¥ß¡Ÿ≈§Ë“µ“¡√“§“∑ÿπ («‘∏’‡¢È“°ËÕπ-ÕÕ°°ËÕπ) À√◊Õ¡Ÿ≈§Ë“ ÿ∑∏‘∑’Ë®–‰¥È√—∫·≈È«·µË√“§“„¥®–µË”°«Ë“ Õ–‰À≈Ë·≈–«— ¥ÿ‚√ßß“π· ¥ß
¡Ÿ≈§Ë“µ“¡√“§“∑ÿπ∂—«‡©≈’Ë¬À√◊Õ¡Ÿ≈§Ë“ ÿ∑∏‘∑’Ë®–‰¥È√—∫·≈È«·µË√“§“„¥®–µË”°«Ë“·≈–®–∂◊Õ‡ªÁπ Ë«πÀπ÷Ëß¢ÕßµÈπ∑ÿπ°“√º≈‘µ‡¡◊ËÕ¡’°“√‡∫‘°„™È

4.5 ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ
°) ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬Ï‡º◊ËÕ¢“¬· ¥ßµ“¡¡Ÿ≈§Ë“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡ ∫√‘…—∑œ∫—π∑÷°°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß¡Ÿ≈§Ë“À≈—°∑√—æ¬Ï¥—ß°≈Ë“«‡ªÁπ√“¬°“√·¬°µË“ßÀ“°„π Ë«π¢Õß

ºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ®π°√–∑—Ëß®”ÀπË“¬À≈—°∑√—æ¬Ï¥—ß°≈Ë“«ÕÕ°‰ª ®÷ß∫—π∑÷°°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß¡Ÿ≈§Ë“π—Èπ„πß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ
¡Ÿ≈§Ë“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡¢ÕßÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬Ï„π§«“¡µÈÕß°“√¢Õßµ≈“¥§”π«≥®“°√“§“‡ πÕ´◊ÈÕÀ≈—ß ÿ¥ ≥  ‘Èπ«—π∑”°“√ ÿ¥∑È“¬¢Õßª’¢Õßµ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬Ï·ÀËß
ª√–‡∑»‰∑¬ ·≈–∫√‘…—∑œ„™È«‘∏’∂—«‡©≈’Ë¬∂Ë«ßπÈ”Àπ—°„π°“√§”π«≥µÈπ∑ÿπ¢Õß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ

¢) ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πµ√“ “√∑ÿπ∑’Ë‰¡ËÕ¬ŸË„π§«“¡µÈÕß°“√¢Õßµ≈“¥∂◊Õ‡ªÁπ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ∑—Ë«‰ª ´÷Ëß· ¥ß„π√“§“∑ÿπ ÿ∑∏‘®“°§Ë“‡º◊ËÕ°“√¥ÈÕ¬§Ë“ (∂È“¡’)
§) ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„π∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡∑’Ë· ¥ßÕ¬ŸË„πß∫°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë· ¥ß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπµ“¡«‘∏’ Ë«π‰¥È‡ ’¬· ¥ß¡Ÿ≈§Ë“µ“¡«‘∏’ Ë«π‰¥È‡ ’¬
ß) ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„π∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡∑’Ë· ¥ßÕ¬ŸË„πß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡©æ“–°‘®°“√· ¥ß¡Ÿ≈§Ë“µ“¡«‘∏’√“§“∑ÿπ

4.6 ∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√·≈–Õÿª°√≥Ï ·≈–§Ë“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“
∑’Ë¥‘π· ¥ß¡Ÿ≈§Ë“µ“¡√“§“∑ÿπ Õ“§“√·≈–Õÿª°√≥Ï· ¥ß¡Ÿ≈§Ë“µ“¡√“§“∑ÿπÀ—°§Ë“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“ – ¡ ·≈–§Ë“‡º◊ËÕ°“√¥ÈÕ¬§Ë“¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï (∂È“¡’)
§Ë“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“¢ÕßÕ“§“√·≈–Õÿª°√≥Ï§”π«≥®“°√“§“∑ÿπ¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï‚¥¬«‘∏’‡ Èπµ√ßµ“¡Õ“¬ÿ°“√„™Èß“π‚¥¬ª√–¡“≥¥—ßπ’È

 ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï∑’Ë´◊ÈÕ
 ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï∑’Ë´◊ÈÕ µ—Èß·µË«—π∑’Ë

Ë°ËÕπ«—π∑’Ë 1 ¡°√“§¡ 2551
1 ¡°√“§¡ 2551 ‡ªÁπµÈπ‰ª

Õ“§“√·≈– ‘Ëßª≈Ÿ° √È“ß - 20 ª’ 20 ª’
‡§√◊ËÕß®—°√·≈–Õÿª°√≥Ï - 10, 20 ª’ 5 ª’
‡§√◊ËÕßµ°·µËß·≈–‡§√◊ËÕß„™È ”π—°ß“π - 3, 10 ª’ 3, 5 ª’
¬“πæ“Àπ– - 10 ª’ 5 ª’

§Ë“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“√«¡Õ¬ŸË„π°“√§”π«≥º≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π
‰¡Ë¡’°“√§‘¥§Ë“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“ ”À√—∫∑’Ë¥‘π·≈– ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï√–À«Ë“ßµ‘¥µ—Èß·≈–√–À«Ë“ß°ËÕ √È“ß
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4.7 √“¬°“√∏ÿ√°‘®°—∫∫ÿ§§≈À√◊Õ°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π
∫ÿ§§≈À√◊Õ°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π°—∫∫√‘…—∑œ À¡“¬∂÷ß ∫ÿ§§≈À√◊Õ°‘®°“√∑’Ë¡’Õ”π“®§«∫§ÿ¡∫√‘…—∑œ À√◊Õ∂Ÿ°§«∫§ÿ¡‚¥¬∫√‘…—∑œ‰¡Ë«Ë“®–‡ªÁπ‚¥¬∑“ßµ√ß

À√◊Õ∑“ßÕÈÕ¡ À√◊ÕÕ¬ŸË¿“¬„µÈ°“√§«∫§ÿ¡‡¥’¬«°—π°—∫∫√‘…—∑œ
πÕ°®“°π’È∫ÿ§§≈À√◊Õ°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π¬—ßÀ¡“¬√«¡∂÷ß∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡·≈–∫ÿ§§≈ ÷́Ëß¡’Õ‘∑∏‘æ≈Õ¬Ë“ß‡ªÁπ “√– ”§—≠°—∫∫√‘…—∑œ ºŸÈ∫√‘À“√ ”§—≠ °√√¡°“√

À√◊Õæπ—°ß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ∑’Ë¡’Õ”π“®„π°“√«“ß·ºπ·≈–§«∫§ÿ¡°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ
4.8 ‡ß‘πµ√“µË“ßª√–‡∑»

√“¬°“√∑’Ë‡ªÁπ‡ß‘πµ√“µË“ßª√–‡∑»·ª≈ß§Ë“‡ªÁπ‡ß‘π∫“∑‚¥¬„™ÈÕ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π ≥ «—π∑’Ë‡°‘¥√“¬°“√  ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï·≈–Àπ’È ‘π∑’Ë‡ªÁπµ—«‡ß‘π´÷ËßÕ¬ŸË„π °ÿ≈
‡ß‘πµ√“µË“ßª√–‡∑»‰¥È·ª≈ß§Ë“‡ªÁπ‡ß‘π∫“∑‚¥¬„™ÈÕ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π ≥ «—π∑’Ë„πß∫¥ÿ≈ À√◊ÕÀ“°‡ªÁπ√“¬°“√∑’Ë‰¥È¡’°“√∑” —≠≠“µ°≈ßÕ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π≈Ë«ßÀπÈ“
‰«È°Á®–·ª≈ß§Ë“‚¥¬„™ÈÕ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π∑’Ëµ°≈ß≈Ë«ßÀπÈ“π—Èπ

°”‰√·≈–¢“¥∑ÿπ∑’Ë‡°‘¥®“°°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß„πÕ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π√«¡Õ¬ŸË„π°“√§”π«≥º≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π
4.9 °“√¥ÈÕ¬§Ë“¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï

∑ÿ°«—π∑’Ë„πß∫¥ÿ≈ ∫√‘…—∑œ®–∑”°“√ª√–‡¡‘π°“√¥ÈÕ¬§Ë“¢Õß∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√·≈–Õÿª°√≥Ï¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ À“°¡’¢ÈÕ∫Ëß™’È«Ë“ ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï¥—ß°≈Ë“«Õ“®¥ÈÕ¬§Ë“
∫√‘…—∑œ√—∫√ŸÈ¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√¥ÈÕ¬§Ë“‡¡◊ËÕ¡Ÿ≈§Ë“∑’Ë§“¥«Ë“®–‰¥È√—∫§◊π¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï¡’¡Ÿ≈§Ë“µË”°«Ë“¡Ÿ≈§Ë“µ“¡∫—≠™’¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬Ïπ—Èπ   ∑—Èßπ’È¡Ÿ≈§Ë“∑’Ë§“¥«Ë“®–‰¥È
√—∫§◊πÀ¡“¬∂÷ß¡Ÿ≈§Ë“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡À—°µÈπ∑ÿπ„π°“√¢“¬¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬ÏÀ√◊Õ¡Ÿ≈§Ë“®“°°“√„™È ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï·≈È«·µË√“§“„¥®– Ÿß°«Ë“  „π°“√ª√–‡¡‘π¡Ÿ≈§Ë“®“°°“√„™È
 ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï ∫√‘…—∑œª√–¡“≥°“√°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥„πÕπ“§µ∑’Ë°‘®°“√§“¥«Ë“®–‰¥È√—∫®“° ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï·≈–§”π«≥§‘¥≈¥‡ªÁπ¡Ÿ≈§Ë“ª—®®ÿ∫—π‚¥¬„™ÈÕ—µ√“§‘¥≈¥°ËÕπ¿“…’
∑’Ë –∑ÈÕπ∂÷ß°“√ª√–‡¡‘π§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß„π ¿“æµ≈“¥ª—®®ÿ∫—π¢Õß‡ß‘π ¥µ“¡√–¬–‡«≈“·≈–§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß´÷Ëß‡ªÁπ≈—°…≥–‡©æ“–¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï∑’Ë°”≈—ßæ‘®“√≥“Õ¬ŸË
„π°“√ª√–‡¡‘π¡Ÿ≈§Ë“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡À—°µÈπ∑ÿπ„π°“√¢“¬ ∫√‘…—∑œ„™È·∫∫®”≈Õß°“√ª√–‡¡‘π¡Ÿ≈§Ë“∑’Ë¥’∑’Ë ÿ¥ ÷́Ëß‡À¡“– ¡°—∫ ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï ́ ÷Ëß –∑ÈÕπ∂÷ß®”π«π‡ß‘π∑’Ë°‘®°“√
 “¡“√∂®–‰¥È¡“®“°°“√®”ÀπË“¬ ‘π∑√—æ¬ÏÀ—°¥È«¬µÈπ∑ÿπ„π°“√®”ÀπË“¬ ‚¥¬°“√®”ÀπË“¬π—ÈπºŸÈ´◊ÈÕ°—∫ºŸÈ¢“¬¡’§«“¡√Õ∫√ŸÈ·≈–‡µÁ¡„®„π°“√·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π·≈–
 “¡“√∂µËÕ√Õß√“§“°—π‰¥ÈÕ¬Ë“ß‡ªÁπÕ‘ √–„π≈—°…≥–¢ÕßºŸÈ∑’Ë‰¡Ë¡’§«“¡‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π

∫√‘…—∑œ®–√—∫√ŸÈ√“¬°“√¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√¥ÈÕ¬§Ë“„πß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ
4.10 º≈ª√–‚¬™πÏæπ—°ß“π

∫√‘…—∑œ√—∫√ŸÈ‡ß‘π‡¥◊Õπ §Ë“®È“ß ‚∫π—  ·≈–‡ß‘π ¡∑∫°Õß∑ÿπª√–°—π —ß§¡·≈–°Õß∑ÿπ ”√Õß‡≈’È¬ß™’æ‡ªÁπ§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬‡¡◊ËÕ‡°‘¥√“¬°“√
4.11 √“¬‰¥È®“°°“√„ÀÈ„™ÈÕ“§“√√Õµ—¥∫—≠™’

√“¬‰¥È®“°°“√„ÀÈ„™ÈÕ“§“√√Õµ—¥∫—≠™’∫—π∑÷°¥È«¬¡Ÿ≈§Ë“¢Õß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„π∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡∑’Ë∫√‘…—∑œ‰¥È¡“®“°°“√π”Õ“§“√·≈– ‘Ëßª≈Ÿ° √È“ß¢Õßµπ‰ª≈ß∑ÿπ
·≈–∑¬Õ¬√—∫√ŸÈ‡ªÁπ√“¬‰¥Èµ“¡«‘∏’‡ Èπµ√ß„π√–¬–‡«≈“ 15 ª’ µ“¡‡ß◊ËÕπ‰¢∑’Ë√–∫ÿ„π —≠≠“‡™Ë“∑’Ë¥‘π

4.12 ¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥È
∫√‘…—∑œ∫—π∑÷°¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥È‚¥¬§”π«≥®“°°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘∑“ß¿“…’µ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬¿“…’Õ“°√

5. °“√„™È¥ÿ≈¬æ‘π‘®·≈–ª√–¡“≥°“√∑“ß∫—≠™’∑’Ë ”§—≠
„π°“√®—¥∑”ß∫°“√‡ß‘πµ“¡¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë√—∫√Õß∑—Ë«‰ª ΩË“¬∫√‘À“√®”‡ªÁπµÈÕß„™È¥ÿ≈¬æ‘π‘®·≈–°“√ª√–¡“≥°“√„π‡√◊ËÕß∑’Ë¡’§«“¡‰¡Ë·πËπÕπ‡ ¡Õ

°“√„™È¥ÿ≈¬æ‘π‘®·≈–°“√ª√–¡“≥°“√¥—ß°≈Ë“«π’È Ëßº≈°√–∑∫µËÕ®”π«π‡ß‘π∑’Ë· ¥ß„πß∫°“√‡ß‘π·≈–µËÕ¢ÈÕ¡Ÿ≈∑’Ë· ¥ß„πÀ¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π º≈∑’Ë
‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ®√‘ßÕ“®·µ°µË“ß‰ª®“°®”π«π∑’Ëª√–¡“≥°“√‰«È  °“√„™È¥ÿ≈¬æ‘π‘®·≈–°“√ª√–¡“≥°“√∑’Ë ”§—≠¡’¥—ßπ’È

§Ë“‡º◊ËÕ°“√≈¥≈ß¢Õß¡Ÿ≈§Ë“ ‘π§È“§ß‡À≈◊Õ
„π°“√ª√–¡“≥§Ë“‡º◊ËÕ°“√≈¥≈ß¢Õß¡Ÿ≈§Ë“ ‘π§È“§ß‡À≈◊Õ ΩË“¬∫√‘À“√‰¥È„™È¥ÿ≈¬æ‘π‘®„π°“√ª√–¡“≥¡Ÿ≈§Ë“ ÿ∑∏‘∑’Ë®–‰¥È√—∫¢Õß ‘π§È“§ß‡À≈◊Õ ‚¥¬®”π«π

‡ß‘π∑’Ë§“¥«Ë“®–‰¥È√—∫®“° ‘π§È“§ß‡À≈◊Õæ‘®“√≥“®“°°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß¢Õß√“§“¢“¬À√◊ÕµÈπ∑ÿπ∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß‚¥¬µ√ß°—∫‡Àµÿ°“√≥Ï∑’Ë‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ¿“¬À≈—ß«—π∑’Ë„π
ß∫°“√‡ß‘π

§Ë“‡º◊ËÕ°“√¥ÈÕ¬§Ë“¢Õß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬Ï
∫√‘…—∑œ®–µ—Èß§Ë“‡º◊ËÕ°“√¥ÈÕ¬§Ë“¢Õß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬Ï‡º◊ËÕ¢“¬·≈–‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ∑—Ë«‰ª‡¡◊ËÕΩË“¬∫√‘À“√„™È¥ÿ≈¬æ‘π‘®„π°“√æ‘®“√≥“«Ë“¡Ÿ≈§Ë“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡

¢Õß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ¥—ß°≈Ë“«‰¥È≈¥≈ßÕ¬Ë“ß¡’ “√– ”§—≠·≈–‡ªÁπ√–¬–‡«≈“π“π °“√∑’Ë®– √ÿª«Ë“‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ¥—ß°≈Ë“«‰¥È≈¥≈ßÕ¬Ë“ß¡’ “√– ”§—≠À√◊Õ‡ªÁπ√–¬–‡«≈“
π“πÀ√◊Õ‰¡Ëπ—Èπ®”‡ªÁπµÈÕß„™È¥ÿ≈¬æ‘π‘®¢ÕßΩË“¬∫√‘À“√

∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√·≈–Õÿª°√≥Ï·≈–§Ë“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“
„π°“√§”π«≥§Ë“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“¢ÕßÕ“§“√·≈–Õÿª°√≥Ï ΩË“¬∫√‘À“√®”‡ªÁπµÈÕß∑”°“√ª√–¡“≥Õ“¬ÿ°“√„™Èß“π·≈–¡Ÿ≈§Ë“´“°‡¡◊ËÕ‡≈‘°„™Èß“π¢ÕßÕ“§“√·≈–

Õÿª°√≥Ï ·≈–µÈÕß∑∫∑«πÕ“¬ÿ°“√„™Èß“π·≈–¡Ÿ≈§Ë“´“°„À¡ËÀ“°¡’°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß‡™Ëππ—Èπ‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ
πÕ°®“°π’ÈΩË“¬∫√‘À“√®”‡ªÁπµÈÕß Õ∫∑“π°“√¥ÈÕ¬§Ë“¢Õß∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√·≈–Õÿª°√≥Ï„π·µË≈–™Ë«ß‡«≈“·≈–∫—π∑÷°¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√¥ÈÕ¬§Ë“À“°§“¥«Ë“¡Ÿ≈§Ë“

∑’Ë§“¥«Ë“®–‰¥È√—∫§◊πµË”°«Ë“¡Ÿ≈§Ë“µ“¡∫—≠™’¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬Ïπ—Èπ „π°“√π’ÈΩË“¬∫√‘À“√®”‡ªÁπµÈÕß„™È¥ÿ≈¬æ‘π‘®∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—∫°“√§“¥°“√≥Ï√“¬‰¥È·≈–§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬
„πÕπ“§µ´÷Ëß‡°’Ë¬«‡π◊ËÕß°—∫ ‘π∑√—æ¬Ïπ—Èπ

‡ß‘π™¥‡™¬·≈–‡ß‘π∫”‡ÀπÁ®æπ—°ß“π
‡ß‘π™¥‡™¬·≈–‡ß‘π∫”‡ÀπÁ®æπ—°ß“π∫—π∑÷°‡ªÁπ§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬„π∫—≠™’µ“¡À≈—°‡°≥±Ï·≈–‡ß◊ËÕπ‰¢ ÷́ËßÕÈ“ßÕ‘ß°—∫°ÆÀ¡“¬·√ßß“π·≈–√–‡∫’¬∫æπ—°ß“π¢Õß

∫√‘…—∑œ‚¥¬§”π÷ß∂÷ß§«“¡‡ªÁπ‰ª‰¥È∑’Ëæπ—°ß“π„π·µË≈–°≈ÿË¡Õ“¬ÿ®–∑”ß“π°—∫∫√‘…—∑œ®π§√∫‡°…’¬≥Õ“¬ÿ
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6. ≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§È“
¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ¢Õß≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§È“ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ·≈– 2550 ·¬°µ“¡Õ“¬ÿÀπ’È∑’Ë§ß§È“ßπ—∫®“°«—π∑’Ë∂÷ß°”Àπ¥™”√–‰¥È¥—ßπ’È

   (ÀπË«¬: ∫“∑)
2551 2550

°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π
Õ“¬ÿÀπ’È§È“ß™”√–
¬—ß‰¡Ë∂÷ß°”Àπ¥™”√– 65,360,442 37,730,025
§È“ß™”√–‰¡Ë‡°‘π 3 ‡¥◊Õπ 356,046 243,701
√«¡≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§È“°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π 65,716,488 37,973,726
°‘®°“√∑’Ë‰¡Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π
Õ“¬ÿÀπ’È§È“ß™”√–
¬—ß‰¡Ë∂÷ß°”Àπ¥™”√– 45,570,198 198,978,279
§È“ß™”√–‰¡Ë‡°‘π 3 ‡¥◊Õπ 3,993,826 1,641,893
√«¡≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§È“°‘®°“√∑’Ë‰¡Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß 49,564,024 200,620,172
√«¡≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§È“ 115,280,512 238,593,898

7. √“¬°“√∏ÿ√°‘®°—∫°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π
„π√–À«Ë“ßª’ ∫√‘…—∑œ¡’√“¬°“√∏ÿ√°‘®∑’Ë ”§—≠°—∫∫ÿ§§≈À√◊Õ°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π √“¬°“√∏ÿ√°‘®¥—ß°≈Ë“«‡ªÁπ‰ªµ“¡‡ß◊ËÕπ‰¢∑“ß°“√§È“·≈–‡°≥±Ïµ“¡∑’Ë

µ°≈ß°—π√–À«Ë“ß∫√‘…—∑œ·≈–∫ÿ§§≈À√◊Õ°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π‡À≈Ë“π—Èπ ´÷Ëß‡ªÁπ‰ªµ“¡ª°µ‘∏ÿ√°‘®‚¥¬ “¡“√∂ √ÿª‰¥È¥—ßπ’È
          (ÀπË«¬: ≈È“π∫“∑)

2551 2550 π‚¬∫“¬°“√°”Àπ¥√“§“
√“¬°“√∏ÿ√°‘®°—∫∫√‘…—∑„À≠Ë
´◊ÈÕ ‘π§È“·≈–«—µ∂ÿ¥‘∫ 325 462 √“§“∑ÿπ∫«°°”‰√ Ë«π‡æ‘Ë¡¢Õß∫√‘…—∑„À≠Ë
‡ß‘π°ŸÈ¬◊¡ (∂—«‡©≈’Ë¬®“°¬Õ¥§ß§È“ß ≥ «—π ‘Èπ‡¥◊Õπ) 188 320 §‘¥¥Õ°‡∫’È¬‚¥¬Õ‘ßµ“¡Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬‡ß‘π°ŸÈ¢Õß∏π“§“√æ“≥‘™¬Ï
¥Õ°‡∫’È¬®Ë“¬ 13 23 ¥Ÿ “‡ß‘π°ŸÈ¬◊¡” ¢È“ßµÈπ
§Ë“‡™Ë“®Ë“¬ - 3 √“§“µ“¡ —≠≠“

√“¬°“√∏ÿ√°‘®°—∫∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡
¢“¬ ‘π§È“·≈–«—µ∂ÿ¥‘∫ 160 - √“§“∑ÿπ∫«°°”‰√ Ë«π‡æ‘Ë¡
´◊ÈÕ ‘π§È“ 7 - √“§“∑ÿπ∫«°°”‰√ Ë«π‡æ‘Ë¡¢Õß∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡
§Ë“‡™Ë“√—∫ 3 - √“§“µ“¡ —≠≠“

√“¬°“√∏ÿ√°‘®°—∫∫√‘…—∑∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π
¢“¬ ‘π§È“·≈–«—µ∂ÿ¥‘∫ 80 122 √“§“∑ÿπ∫«°°”‰√ Ë«π‡æ‘Ë¡
´◊ÈÕ ‘π§È“·≈–«—µ∂ÿ¥‘∫ 3 9 √“§“∑ÿπ∫«°°”‰√ Ë«π‡æ‘Ë¡¢Õß∫√‘…—∑∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π
§Ë“‡™Ë“√—∫ 10 5 √“§“µ“¡ —≠≠“
√“¬‰¥ÈÕ◊Ëπ 2 7 √“§“µ“¡ —≠≠“
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¬Õ¥§ß§È“ß√–À«Ë“ß∫√‘…—∑œ·≈–°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ·≈– 2550 ¡’√“¬≈–‡Õ’¬¥¥—ßπ’È
   (ÀπË«¬: ∫“∑)

2551 2550
≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§È“°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π
∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡
∫√‘…—∑ ‡∑π§“‡µÈ-¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‚ª√‡∑§∑’ø·ø∫∫√‘§‡Õ‡™’¬ ®”°—¥ 62,248,124 -
∫√‘…—∑∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π
∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π°“√Ï‡¡Èπ∑Ï ®”°—¥ (¡’ºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ√Ë«¡°—π) 3,437,853 35,673,447
∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‰¡§√Õπ§≈’π ®”°—¥ (∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ‚¥¬∫√‘…—∑œ) - 1,119,457
∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π ª‘ππ‘Ëß¡‘≈≈Ï ®”°—¥ (¡’ºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ√Ë«¡°—π) - 1,150,954
Õ◊ËπÊ 30,511 29,868
√«¡≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§È“°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π 65,716,488 37,973,726

≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π
∫√‘…—∑„À≠Ë
∫√‘…—∑  À¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) 294,762 456,000
∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡
∫√‘…—∑ ‡∑π§“‡µÈ-¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‚ª√‡∑§∑’ø·ø∫∫√‘§‡Õ‡™’¬ ®”°—¥ 4,325,466 -
∫√‘…—∑∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π
∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π°“√Ï‡¡Èπ∑Ï ®”°—¥ (¡’ºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ√Ë«¡°—π) 875,148 1,235,438
∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π ª‘ππ‘Ëß¡‘≈≈Ï ®”°—¥ (¡’ºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ√Ë«¡°—π) 108,874 4,545,850
Õ◊ËπÊ 93,740 452,209
√«¡≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π 5,697,990 6,689,497

‡®È“Àπ’È°“√§È“°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π
∫√‘…—∑„À≠ Ë
∫√‘…—∑  À¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) 92,450,573 72,857,773
∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡
∫√‘…—∑ ‡∑π§“‡µÈ-¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‚ª√‡∑§∑’ø·ø∫∫√‘§‡Õ‡™’¬ ®”°—¥ 1,789,409 -
∫√‘…—∑∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π 138,422 371,978
√«¡‡®È“Àπ’È°“√§È“°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π 94,378,404 73,229,751
‡®È“Àπ’È°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π
∫√‘…—∑„À≠Ë
∫√‘…—∑  À¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) 910,466 1,707,303
√«¡‡®È“Àπ’È°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π 910,466 1,707,303

‡ß‘π°ŸÈ¬◊¡√–¬– —Èπ®“°°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π
∫√‘…—∑„À≠Ë
∫√‘…—∑  À¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) 160,000,000 300,000,000
√«¡‡ß‘π°ŸÈ¬◊¡√–¬– —Èπ®“°°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π 160,000,000 300,000,000

§Ë“µÕ∫·∑π°√√¡°“√·≈–ºŸÈ∫√‘À“√
„πª’ 2551 ∫√‘…—∑œ‰¥È®Ë“¬‡ß‘π‡¥◊Õπ ‚∫π—  §Ë“‡∫’È¬ª√–™ÿ¡·≈–‡ß‘π∫”‡ÀπÁ®„ÀÈ·°Ë°√√¡°“√·≈–ºŸÈ∫√‘À“√‡ªÁπ®”π«π‡ß‘π 13.5 ≈È“π∫“∑ (2550: 14.3 ≈È“π∫“∑)
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8.  ‘π§È“§ß‡À≈◊Õ
                                                                                                                                             (ÀπË«¬: æ—π∫“∑)

§Ë“‡º◊ËÕ°“√≈¥≈ß¢Õß¡Ÿ≈§Ë“ ‘π§È“§ß‡À≈◊Õ
≈¥√“§“∑ÿπ≈ß„ÀÈ‡∑Ë“°—∫

√“§“∑ÿπ ¡Ÿ≈§Ë“ ÿ∑∏‘∑’Ë®–‰¥È√—∫  ‘π§È“‡ ◊ËÕ¡§ÿ≥¿“æ  ‘π§È“§ß‡À≈◊Õ- ÿ∑∏‘
2551 2550 2551 2550 2551 2550 2551 2550

 ‘π§È“ ”‡√Á®√Ÿª 88,315 155,587 (9,187) (6,544) (12,819) (21,269) 66,309 127,774
ß“π√–À«Ë“ß∑” 10,019 27,906 - - - - 10,019 27,906
«—µ∂ÿ¥‘∫ ·≈– “√‡§¡’ 153,168 165,047 - - (665) (50) 152,503 164,997
Õ–‰À≈Ë·≈–«— ¥ÿ‚√ßß“π 34,977 38,794 - - (18,716) (4,844) 16,261 33,950
√«¡ 286,479 387,334 (9,187) (6,544) (32,200) (26,163) 245,092 354,627

9. ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„π∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡
9.1 √“¬≈–‡Õ’¬¥¢Õß∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡

   (ÀπË«¬: æ—π∫“∑)
ß∫°“√‡ß‘π

®—¥µ—Èß¢÷Èπ ∑’Ë· ¥ß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπµ“¡
∫√‘…—∑ ≈—°…≥–∏ÿ√°‘® „πª√–‡∑»  —¥ Ë«π‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ «‘∏’ Ë«π‰¥È‡ ’¬ ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡©æ“–°‘®°“√

2551 2550 2551 2550 2551 2550
√ÈÕ¬≈– √ÈÕ¬≈–

∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿπ‘‰ø‡∫Õ√Ï ®”°—¥ µ—«·∑π®”ÀπË“¬ ‘π§È“ ‰∑¬ 20.83 20.83 49,475 56,249 25,000 25,000
∫√‘…—∑ ‡∑π§“‡µÈ-¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π

‚ª√‡∑§∑’ø·ø∫∫√‘§‡Õ‡™’¬ ®”°—¥ º≈‘µºÈ“ªÈÕß°—π¿—¬·≈–Õ—πµ√“¬ ®“°°“√∑”ß“π ‰∑¬ 49.35 - 139,124 - 190,000 -
√«¡ 188,599 56,249 215,000 25,000

9.2  Ë«π·∫Ëß°”‰√/¢“¥∑ÿπ·≈–‡ß‘πª—πº≈√—∫
„π√–À«Ë“ßª’ ∫√‘…—∑œ√—∫√ŸÈ Ë«π·∫Ëß°”‰√/¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√≈ß∑ÿπ„π∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡„πß∫°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë· ¥ß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπµ“¡«‘∏’ Ë«π‰¥È‡ ’¬ ·≈–√—∫√ŸÈ‡ß‘πª—πº≈√—∫®“°

∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡¥—ß°≈Ë“«„πß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡©æ“–°‘®°“√¥—ßπ’È
            (ÀπË«¬: æ—π∫“∑)

ß∫°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë· ¥ß
‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπµ“¡«‘∏’ Ë«π‰¥È‡ ’¬ ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡©æ“–°‘®°“√

 Ë«π·∫Ëß°”‰√ (¢“¥∑ÿπ) ®“°‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ
∫√‘…—∑ „π∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡„π√–À«Ë“ßª’ ‡ß‘πª—πº≈∑’Ë∫√‘…—∑œ√—∫√–À«Ë“ßª’

2551 2550 2551 2550
∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿπ‘‰ø‡∫Õ√Ï ®”°—¥ 3,116 3,401 - 3,937
∫√‘…—∑ ‡∑π§“‡µÈ-¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‚ª√‡∑§∑’ø·ø∫∫√‘§‡Õ‡™’¬ ®”°—¥ (18,959) - - -
                  √«¡ (15,843) 3,401 - 3,937

9.3 ¢ÈÕ¡Ÿ≈∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡
¢ÈÕ¡Ÿ≈∑“ß°“√‡ß‘πµ“¡∑’Ë· ¥ßÕ¬ŸË„πß∫°“√‡ß‘π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡‚¥¬ √ÿª¡’¥—ßπ’È

  (ÀπË«¬: ≈È“π∫“∑)
√“¬‰¥È√«¡ ”À√—∫ °”‰√ (¢“¥∑ÿπ)  ÿ∑∏‘

∑ÿπ‡√’¬°™”√–  ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï√«¡ Àπ’È ‘π√«¡ ª’ ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë  ”À√—∫ª’ ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë
∫√‘…—∑ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡  31 ∏—π«“§¡ 31 ∏—π«“§¡

2551 2550 2551 2550 2551 2550 2551 2550 2551 2550
∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿπ‘‰ø‡∫Õ√Ï ®”°—¥ 120 120 245 284 7 13 24 61 14 16
∫√‘…—∑ ‡∑π§“‡µÈ-¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π 385 - 469 - 124 - 190 - (40) -
‚ª√‡∑§∑’ø·ø∫∫√‘§‡Õ‡™’¬ ®”°—¥

‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 24 ¡‘∂ÿπ“¬π 2551 ∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡§≥–°√√¡°“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ‰¥È¡’¡µ‘√Ë«¡≈ß∑ÿπ„π∫√‘…—∑ ‡∑π§“‡µÈ-¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‚ª√‡∑§∑’ø·ø∫∫√‘§‡Õ‡™’¬ ®”°—¥ (TCUA)
´÷Ëß‡ªÁπ°“√√Ë«¡∑ÿπ√–À«Ë“ß∫√‘…—∑œ ·≈– Ten Cate Advanced Textiles BV ́ ÷Ëß‡ªÁπ∫√‘…—∑∑’Ë®¥∑–‡∫’¬π®—¥µ—Èß„πª√–‡∑»‡π‡∏Õ√Ï·≈π¥Ï ‚¥¬  ∫√‘…—∑œ‰¥È„™È
 ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï∫“ß Ë«π¡Ÿ≈§Ë“√«¡ 190 ≈È“π∫“∑ √Ë«¡≈ß∑ÿπ„π —¥ Ë«π°“√∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ√ÈÕ¬≈– 49.35 ¢Õß∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π¢Õß TCUA ∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡∑ÿππ’È‰¥È‡√‘Ë¡¥”‡π‘π°‘®°“√
‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 16  ‘ßÀ“§¡ 2551
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¿“¬„µÈ —≠≠“√Ë«¡∑ÿπ¥—ß°≈Ë“«ºŸÈ√Ë«¡∑ÿπµÈÕßªØ‘∫—µ‘µ“¡‡ß◊ËÕπ‰¢·≈–¢ÈÕ®”°—¥∫“ßª√–°“√´÷Ëß√«¡∂÷ß¢ÈÕ®”°—¥„π°“√‚ÕπÀÿÈπ TCUA „ÀÈ·°Ë∫ÿ§§≈Õ◊Ëπ«Ë“®–
µÈÕß‰¥È√—∫§«“¡¬‘π¬Õ¡Õ¬Ë“ß‡ªÁπ≈“¬≈—°…≥ÏÕ—°…√®“°ºŸÈ√Ë«¡∑ÿπÕ’°ΩË“¬Àπ÷Ëß‡ ’¬°ËÕπ

ß∫°“√‡ß‘π ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ‡∑π§“‡µÈ-¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‚ª√‡∑§∑’ø·ø∫∫√‘§‡Õ‡™’¬ ®”°—¥  · ¥ß¡Ÿ≈§Ë“ ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï ÿ∑∏‘µ“¡ —¥ Ë«π°“√
≈ß∑ÿπ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ‡ªÁπ®”π«π 170 ≈È“π∫“∑ ´÷ËßµË”°«Ë“¡Ÿ≈§Ë“‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„π∫√‘…—∑¥—ß°≈Ë“«∑’Ë· ¥ß„πß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡©æ“–°‘®°“√ Õ¬Ë“ß‰√°Áµ“¡∫√‘…—∑œ‰¡Ë‰¥Èµ—Èß
§Ë“‡º◊ËÕ°“√¥ÈÕ¬§Ë“¢Õß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ‰«È„π∫—≠™’ ‡π◊ËÕß®“°ΩË“¬∫√‘À“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ§“¥«Ë“º≈ª√–‚¬™πÏ∑’Ë®–‰¥È√—∫„πÕπ“§µ®“°°“√≈ß∑ÿπ¡’¡Ÿ≈§Ë“ Ÿß°«Ë“¡Ÿ≈§Ë“¢Õß
‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ  ∑—Èßπ’Èº≈ª√–‚¬™πÏ∑’Ë®–‰¥È√—∫„πÕπ“§µ®“°°“√≈ß∑ÿπæ‘®“√≥“®“°ª√–¡“≥°“√√“¬‰¥È®“°°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π·≈–°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥√—∫ ÿ∑∏‘¢Õß∫√‘…—∑
·ÀËßπ’È

 Ë«π·∫Ëß°”‰√ (¢“¥∑ÿπ) ®“°‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„π∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡´÷ËßÕ¬ŸË„πß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ∑’Ë· ¥ß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπµ“¡«‘∏’ Ë«π‰¥È‡ ’¬ ”À√—∫ª’ ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551
§”π«≥®“°ß∫°“√‡ß‘π´÷Ëß‰¥È®—¥∑”¢÷Èπ‚¥¬ΩË“¬∫√‘À“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡ ‚¥¬¬—ß‰¡Ë‰¥ÈºË“π°“√µ√«® Õ∫®“°ºŸÈ Õ∫∫—≠™’¢Õß∫√‘…—∑¥—ß°≈Ë“« Õ¬Ë“ß‰√°Áµ“¡ΩË“¬
∫√‘À“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ‡™◊ËÕ«Ë“ß∫°“√‡ß‘π¥—ß°≈Ë“«®–‰¡Ë¡’§«“¡·µ°µË“ßÕ¬Ë“ß‡ªÁπ “√– ”§—≠À“°‰¥È∂Ÿ°µ√«® Õ∫‚¥¬ºŸÈ Õ∫∫—≠™’¢Õß∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡

10. ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ√–¬–¬“«Õ◊Ëπ
2551 2550

 —¥ Ë«π ¡Ÿ≈§Ë“  —¥ Ë«π ¡Ÿ≈§Ë“
‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ
√ÈÕ¬≈– æ—π∫“∑ √ÈÕ¬≈– æ—π∫“∑

‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬Ï‡º◊ËÕ¢“¬
∫√‘…—∑  À¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) 0.33 16,191 0.33 16,191
∫«°: °”‰√ (¢“¥∑ÿπ) ∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡Ë‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ®√‘ß®“°°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß¡Ÿ≈§Ë“‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ (1,990) 1,909
‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬Ï‡º◊ËÕ¢“¬ -  ÿ∑∏‘ 14,201 18,100
‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πÀÿÈπ “¡—≠
∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π∫√‘À“√∏ÿ√°‘® ®”°—¥ 19.00 94,999 19.00 94,999
∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‰¡§√Õπ§≈’π ®”°—¥ 13.00 650 13.00 650
√«¡‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πÀÿÈπ “¡—≠ 95,649 95,649
À—°: §Ë“‡º◊ËÕ°“√¥ÈÕ¬§Ë“¢Õß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πÀÿÈπ “¡—≠¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π∫√‘À“√∏ÿ√°‘® ®”°—¥ (20,968) -
√«¡‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πÀÿÈπ “¡—≠ -  ÿ∑∏‘ 74,681 95,649
√«¡‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ√–¬–¬“«Õ◊Ëπ -  ÿ∑∏‘ 88,882 113,749

„π√–À«Ë“ßª’ 2551 ∫√‘…—∑œ‰¥È√—∫‡ß‘πª—πº≈®“°∫√‘…—∑  À¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) ·≈–∫√‘…—∑ ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π‰¡§√Õπ§≈’π ®”°—¥ ‡ªÁπ®”π«π 1.25 ≈È“π∫“∑
·≈– 1.30 ≈È“π∫“∑ µ“¡≈”¥—∫ (2550: 1.25 ≈È“π∫“∑ ·≈– 1.95 ≈È“π∫“∑)

11.  ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï√Õ°“√¢“¬
¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ¥—ß°≈Ë“«‡ªÁπ‡§√◊ËÕß®—°√·≈–Õÿª°√≥Ï∫“ß Ë«π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ´÷ËßÀ¬ÿ¥„™Èß“π·≈–Õ¬ŸË√–À«Ë“ß¥”‡π‘π°“√¢“¬ ‚¥¬¡’√“¬≈–‡Õ’¬¥¥—ßπ’È

   (ÀπË«¬: ∫“∑)
‡§√◊ËÕß®—°√·≈–Õÿª°√≥Ï - √“§“∑ÿπ 123,615,681
À—°: §Ë“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“ – ¡ (121,421,638)
¡Ÿ≈§Ë“ ÿ∑∏‘µ“¡∫—≠™’ 2,194,043

∫√‘…—∑œ°”≈—ßÕ¬ŸË√–À«Ë“ß¥”‡π‘π°“√¢“¬‡§√◊ËÕß®—°√·≈–Õÿª°√≥Ï¥—ß°≈Ë“« ́ ÷ËßΩË“¬∫√‘À“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ‡™◊ËÕ«Ë“√“§“∑’Ë¢“¬®–¡’®”π«π Ÿß°«Ë“¡Ÿ≈§Ë“ ÿ∑∏‘µ“¡
∫—≠™’¢Õß‡§√◊ËÕß®—°√ ¥—ßπ—Èπ∫√‘…—∑œ®÷ß‰¡Ë‰¥Èµ—Èß§Ë“‡º◊ËÕ°“√¥ÈÕ¬§Ë“¢Õß‡§√◊ËÕß®—°√·≈–Õÿª°√≥Ï¥—ß°≈Ë“«
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12. ∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√·≈–Õÿª°√≥Ï
    (ÀπË«¬: æ—π∫“∑)

‡§√◊ËÕßµ°·µËß  ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï
Õ“§“√·≈– ‡§√◊ËÕß®—°√·≈– ·≈–‡§√◊ËÕß„™â √–À«Ë“ßµ‘¥µ—Èß·≈–

∑’Ë¥‘π  ‘Ëßª≈Ÿ° √È“ß Õÿª°√≥Ï  ”π—°ß“π ¬“πæ“Àπ– √–À«Ë“ß°ËÕ √È“ß √«¡
√“§“∑ÿπ
31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2550 80,736 636,399 3,144,644 56,632 24,528 791 3,943,730
´◊ÈÕ‡æ‘Ë¡ 978 198 11 201 64 2,572 4,024
®”ÀπË“¬‰ª‡ªÁπ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„π∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡ - - (577,030) - - - (577,030)
®”ÀπË“¬ / µ—¥®”ÀπË“¬ (590) (598) (207,633) (9,242) (5,750) - (223,813)
‚Õπ√–À«Ë“ß∫—≠™’ - 790 2,299 - - (3,089) -
‚Õπ‰ª‡ªÁπ ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï√Õ°“√¢“¬ - - (123,616) - - - (123,616)
31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 81,124 636,789 2,238,675 47,591 18,842 274 3,023,295
§Ë“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“ – ¡
31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2550 - 580,180 2,698,507 53,239 16,343 - 3,348,269
§Ë“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“ ”À√—∫ª’ - 9,257 44,717 1,076 1,125 - 56,175
§Ë“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“ ”À√—∫ Ë«π∑’Ë®”ÀπË“¬‰ª‡ªÁπ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„π∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡ - - (521,834) - - - (521,834)
§Ë“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“ ”À√—∫ Ë«π∑’Ë®”ÀπË“¬ / µ—¥®”ÀπË“¬ - (598) (205,028) (8,924) (4,828) - (219,378)
§Ë“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“ ”À√—∫ Ë«π∑’Ë‚Õπ‰ª‡ªÁπ ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï√Õ°“√¢“¬ - - (121,422) - - - (121,422)
31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 - 588,839 1,894,940 45,391 12,640 - 2,541,810
¡Ÿ≈§Ë“ ÿ∑∏‘µ“¡∫—≠™’
31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2550 80,736 56,219 446,137 3,393 8,185 791 595,461
31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 81,124 47,950 343,735 2,200 6,202 274 481,485
§Ë“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“ ”À√—∫ª’
2550 (52 ≈È“π∫“∑ √«¡Õ¬ŸË„πµÈπ∑ÿπ°“√º≈‘µ  Ë«π∑’Ë‡À≈◊Õ√«¡Õ¬ŸË„π§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬„π°“√¢“¬·≈–∫√‘À“√) 61,335
2551 (36 ≈È“π∫“∑ √«¡Õ¬ŸË„πµÈπ∑ÿπ°“√º≈‘µ  Ë«π∑’Ë‡À≈◊Õ√«¡Õ¬ŸË„π§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬„π°“√¢“¬·≈–∫√‘À“√) 56,175

≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551  ∫√‘…—∑œ¡’Õ“§“√·≈–Õÿª°√≥Ï®”π«πÀπ÷Ëß´÷Ëßµ—¥§Ë“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“À¡¥·≈È«·µË¬—ß„™Èß“πÕ¬ŸË  √“§“∑ÿπ¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï¥—ß°≈Ë“«
¡’®”π«π‡ß‘πª√–¡“≥ 1,974 ≈È“π∫“∑ (2550: 2,649 ≈È“π∫“∑)

µ“¡∑’Ë°≈Ë“«‰«È„πÀ¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π¢ÈÕ 9 „π√–À«Ë“ßª’  ∫√‘…—∑œ‰¥Èπ” ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ Ë«πÀπ÷Ëß‰ª≈ß∑ÿπ„π∫√‘…—∑  ‡∑π§“‡µÈ - ¬Ÿ‡π’Ë¬π
‚ª√‡∑§∑’ø·ø∫∫√‘§‡Õ‡™’¬ ®”°—¥ (TCUA) ‚¥¬ ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï¥—ß°≈Ë“«ª√–°Õ∫¥È«¬ ‡§√◊ËÕß®—°√·≈–Õÿª°√≥Ï„π°“√øÕ°¬ÈÕ¡ Õ“§“√·≈–‚§√ß √È“ß∑—ÈßÀ¡¥¢Õß
‚√ßß“πøÕ°¬ÈÕ¡ √«¡∂÷ß∫ËÕ∫”∫—¥πÈ”‡ ’¬

∫√‘…—∑œ∫—π∑÷°º≈µË“ß√–À«Ë“ß¡Ÿ≈§Ë“‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ∑’Ë‰¥È√—∫·≈–√“§“µ“¡∫—≠™’¢Õß‡§√◊ËÕß®—°√·≈–Õÿª°√≥Ï„π°“√øÕ°¬ÈÕ¡∑’Ëπ”‰ª≈ß∑ÿπ®”π«πª√–¡“≥ 68
≈È“π∫“∑ ‰«È‡ªÁπ ç°”‰√®“°°“√®”ÀπË“¬ ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï‰ª‡ªÁπ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„π∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡é „πß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ‡©æ“–°‘®°“√„π√–À«Ë“ßª’ª—®®ÿ∫—π·≈È« Õ¬Ë“ß‰√°Áµ“¡
 ”À√—∫ß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ∑’Ë· ¥ß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπµ“¡«‘∏’ Ë«π‰¥È‡ ’¬ ∫√‘…—∑œ√—∫√ŸÈ°”‰√¥—ß°≈Ë“«„π —¥ Ë«π°“√∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ„π TCUA ‚¥¬ºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπÕ◊Ëπ∑’Ë‰¡Ë„™Ë∫√‘…—∑œ (√ÈÕ¬≈–
50.65) ‡ªÁπ®”π«π 34 ≈È“π∫“∑ ·≈–®–∑¬Õ¬√—∫√ŸÈ°”‰√ Ë«π∑’Ë‡À≈◊Õµ“¡Õ“¬ÿ°“√„™Èß“π¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï¥—ß°≈Ë“«

 ”À√—∫Õ“§“√·≈–‚§√ß √È“ß∑—ÈßÀ¡¥¢Õß‚√ßß“πøÕ°¬ÈÕ¡√«¡∂÷ß∫ËÕ∫”∫—¥πÈ”‡ ’¬∑’Ëπ”‰ª≈ß∑ÿπ„π TCUA ∫√‘…—∑œ¬—ß‰¡Ëµ—¥√“¬°“√ ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï¥—ß°≈Ë“«
ÕÕ°®“°∫—≠™’  ‡π◊ËÕß®“°∫√‘…—∑œ‰¥È≈ßπ“¡„π —≠≠“„ÀÈ‡™Ë“∑’Ë¥‘π·°Ë  TCUA  ‡æ◊ËÕ„™È‡ªÁπ ∂“π∑’Ëª√–°Õ∫°‘®°“√‚√ßß“πøÕ°¬ÈÕ¡‚¥¬¡’Õ“¬ÿ —≠≠“‡™Ë“‡ªÁπ
√–¬–‡«≈“ 5 ª’ π—∫®“°«—π∑’Ë 16  ‘ßÀ“§¡ 2551 ‚¥¬¡’‡ß◊ËÕπ‰¢«Ë“À“°§√∫°”Àπ¥ —≠≠“‡™Ë“¥—ß°≈Ë“«·≈È«∫√‘…—∑œ‰¡Ëª√– ß§Ï®–„ÀÈ TCUA ‡™Ë“∑’Ë¥‘πµËÕ‰¡Ë«Ë“
¥È«¬‡Àµÿº≈„¥°Áµ“¡ À√◊Õ¡’‡Àµÿ°“√≥Ï„¥∑’Ë∑”„ÀÈ TCUA ‰¡Ë “¡“√∂„™Èª√–‚¬™πÏ„π∑’Ë¥‘π∑’Ë‡™Ë“·≈–/À√◊ÕÕ“§“√∑’ËÕ¬ŸË∫πæ◊Èπ∑’Ë‡™Ë“π—Èπ ∫√‘…—∑œµÈÕß√—∫§◊πÕ“§“√·≈–
‚§√ß √È“ß∑—ÈßÀ¡¥¢Õß‚√ßß“πøÕ°¬ÈÕ¡√«¡∂÷ß∫ËÕ∫”∫—¥πÈ”‡ ’¬„π√“§“ ÿ∑∏‘µ“¡∫—≠™’¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï¥—ß°≈Ë“«‚¥¬¡’°“√§‘¥§Ë“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“¥È«¬«‘∏’‡ Èπµ√ß„π
√–¬–‡«≈“‰¡Ë‡°‘π 15 ª’ π—∫®“°«—π∑’Ëπ” ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï‰ª≈ß∑ÿπ ¥—ßπ—Èπ∫√‘…—∑œ ®÷ß∫—π∑÷°¡Ÿ≈§Ë“‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ∑’Ë‰¥È√—∫®”π«π 67 ≈È“π∫“∑ ‰«È¿“¬„µÈ√“¬°“√ ç√“¬‰¥È
®“°°“√„ÀÈ„™ÈÕ“§“√√Õµ—¥∫—≠™’é „πß∫¥ÿ≈·≈–∑¬Õ¬√—∫√ŸÈ‡ªÁπ√“¬‰¥È¿“¬„π√–¬–‡«≈“ 15 ª’ ¥È«¬‡™Ëπ°—π

13. ‡ß‘π‡∫‘°‡°‘π∫—≠™’·≈–‡ß‘π°ŸÈ¬◊¡√–¬– —Èπ®“° ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘π
¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ·≈– 2550 ª√–°Õ∫¥È«¬

   (ÀπË«¬: ∫“∑)
Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬
(√ÈÕ¬≈–µËÕª’) 2551 2550

‡ß‘π‡∫‘°‡°‘π∫—≠™’∏π“§“√ 6.63-7.00 181,038 1,817,086
‡ß‘π°ŸÈ¬◊¡√–¬– —Èπ®“°∏π“§“√ 4.00-5.50 95,000,000 200,000,000
‡®È“Àπ’È∑√— µÏ√’´’∑ 5.37-6.66 8,025,946 4,820,046
√«¡ 103,206,984 206,637,132

«ß‡ß‘π ‘π‡™◊ËÕ∏π“§“√¢È“ßµÈππ’Èª√“»®“°¿“√–§È”ª√–°—π Õ¬Ë“ß‰√°Áµ“¡∫√‘…—∑œ‰¥È„ÀÈ§”¡—ËπµËÕ∏π“§“√«Ë“®–‰¡Ë®”ÀπË“¬®Ë“¬‚ÕπÀ√◊Õ°ËÕ¿“√–ºŸ°æ—π„π
Õ —ßÀ“√‘¡∑√—æ¬Ï¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ µ“¡∑’Ë√–∫ÿ„π —≠≠“«ß‡ß‘π ‘π‡™◊ËÕ¥—ß°≈Ë“« ‡«Èπ·µË®–‰¥È√—∫§«“¡¬‘π¬Õ¡‡ªÁπÀπ—ß ◊Õ®“°∏π“§“√°ËÕπ
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14. ÀÿÈπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘
¿“¬„µÈ¢ÈÕ∫—ß§—∫¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘¡’ ‘∑∏‘‰¥È√—∫‡ß‘πª—πº≈°ËÕπºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ “¡—≠„πÕ—µ√“√ÈÕ¬≈– 14 µËÕª’¢Õß¡Ÿ≈§Ë“ÀÿÈπ∑’Ë‰¥È√—∫™”√–·≈È« ·≈–

„πª’„¥∑’Ë∫√‘…—∑œ‰¡Ë “¡“√∂®Ë“¬‡ß‘πª—πº≈„ÀÈ·°Ë  ºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘‰¥ÈÀ√◊Õ®Ë“¬‰¥È‰¡Ë‡µÁ¡µ“¡ ‘∑∏‘  „ÀÈ – ¡‡ß‘πª—πº≈∑’Ëæ÷ß®–‰¥È√—∫À√◊Õ„π Ë«π∑’Ë‰¥È√—∫‰¡Ë‡µÁ¡
µ“¡ ‘∑∏‘„π·µË≈–ª’‰ª‰¥È‡ªÁπ√–¬–‡«≈“‰¡Ë‡°‘π 7 ª’ „π°√≥’∑’ËºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ “¡—≠‰¥È√—∫Õ—µ√“‡ß‘πª—πº≈‡°‘π°«Ë“√ÈÕ¬≈– 14 µËÕª’ „ÀÈºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘¡’ ‘∑∏‘®–
‰¥È√—∫‡ß‘πª—πº≈„π Ë«π∑’Ë‡°‘π°«Ë“√ÈÕ¬≈– 14 µËÕª’¥È«¬ ‚¥¬„ÀÈ‰¥È√—∫‡∑Ë“°—∫ºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ “¡—≠ „π°√≥’∑’Ë∫√‘…—∑œ‡≈‘°°‘®°“√„ÀÈºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘‰¥È√—∫‡ß‘π§Ë“ÀÿÈπ§◊π
°ËÕπºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ “¡—≠ πÕ°‡Àπ◊Õ®“° ‘∑∏‘∑’Ë‰¥È√–∫ÿ¢È“ßµÈπ·≈È« ºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘¡’ ‘∑∏‘·≈–ÀπÈ“∑’Ë‡∑Ë“‡∑’¬¡°—∫ºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ “¡—≠∑ÿ°ª√–°“√

®”π«π‡ß‘πª—πº≈∑’Ë∫√‘…—∑œ‰¡Ë “¡“√∂®Ë“¬‰¥Èµ“¡ ‘∑∏‘∑’ËºŸÈ∂◊ÕÀÿÈπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘æ÷ß®–‰¥È√—∫ – ¡®π∂÷ß«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 §‘¥‡ªÁπ®”π«π 139 ≈È“π∫“∑
(2550: 132 ≈È“π∫“∑)

15.  ”√Õßµ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬
¿“¬„µÈ∫∑∫—≠≠—µ‘¢Õß¡“µ√“ 116 ·ÀËßæ√–√“™∫—≠≠—µ‘∫√‘…—∑¡À“™π®”°—¥ æ.». 2535 ∫√‘…—∑œ®–µÈÕß®—¥ √√°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ª√–®”ª’ Ë«πÀπ÷Ëß‰«È‡ªÁπ∑ÿπ ”√Õß

‰¡ËπÈÕ¬°«Ë“√ÈÕ¬≈– 5 ¢Õß°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ª√–®”ª’À—°¥È«¬¬Õ¥¢“¥∑ÿπ – ¡¬°¡“ (∂È“¡’) ®π°«Ë“∑ÿπ ”√Õßπ’È®–¡’®”π«π‰¡ËπÈÕ¬°«Ë“√ÈÕ¬≈– 10 ¢Õß∑ÿπ®¥
∑–‡∫’¬π  ”√Õßµ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬¥—ß°≈Ë“«‰¡Ë “¡“√∂π”‰ª®Ë“¬‡ß‘πª—πº≈‰¥È

Õπ÷Ëß ¢ÈÕ∫—ß§—∫¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ‰¥È°”Àπ¥„ÀÈ∫√‘…—∑œµÈÕß®—¥ √√°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ª√–®”ª’ Ë«πÀπ÷Ëß‰«È‡ªÁπ∑ÿπ ”√Õß‰¡ËπÈÕ¬°«Ë“√ÈÕ¬≈– 10 ¢Õß°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ª√–®”ª’
À—°¥È«¬¬Õ¥¢“¥∑ÿπ – ¡¬°¡“ (∂È“¡’) ®π°«Ë“∑ÿπ ”√Õßπ’È®–¡’®”π«π‰¡ËπÈÕ¬°«Ë“√ÈÕ¬≈– 25 ¢Õß∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π

16. §Ë“„™È®Ë“¬µ“¡≈—°…≥–
√“¬°“√§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬µ“¡≈—°…≥–ª√–°Õ∫¥È«¬√“¬°“√§Ë“„™È®Ë“¬∑’Ë ”§—≠¥—ßµËÕ‰ªπ’È

   (ÀπË«¬: ∫“∑)
2551 2550

‡ß‘π‡¥◊Õπ·≈–§Ë“·√ß·≈–º≈ª√–‚¬™πÏÕ◊Ëπ¢Õßæπ—°ß“π 160,231,707 330,464,740
§Ë“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“ 56,175,219 61,334,962
§Ë“ “∏“√≥Ÿª‚¿§ 111,245,096 213,398,655
«—µ∂ÿ¥‘∫·≈–«— ¥ÿ ‘Èπ‡ª≈◊Õß„™È‰ª 494,888,079 833,117,370
°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß„π ‘π§È“ ”‡√Á®√Ÿª·≈–ß“π√–À«Ë“ß∑” 85,159,029 66,229,940
¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√¥ÈÕ¬§Ë“¢Õß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ√–¬–¬“«Õ◊Ëπ 20,967,883 -

17. ¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥Èπ‘µ‘∫ÿ§§≈
∫√‘…—∑œ‰¡Ë¡’¿“√–¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥Èπ‘µ‘∫ÿ§§≈ ”À√—∫ª’ 2551 ·≈– 2550 ‡π◊ËÕß®“°∫√‘…—∑œ¡’º≈¢“¥∑ÿπ∑“ß¿“…’¬°¡“®“°ª’°ËÕπ

18. °”‰√µËÕÀÿÈπ¢—Èπæ◊Èπ∞“π
°”‰√µËÕÀÿÈπ¢—Èπæ◊Èπ∞“π§”π«≥‚¥¬°“√À“√°”‰√ (¢“¥∑ÿπ)  ÿ∑∏‘ ”À√—∫ª’À≈—ßÀ—°‡ß‘πª—πº≈¢Õß  ÀÿÈπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘¥È«¬®”π«π∂—«‡©≈’Ë¬∂Ë«ßπÈ”Àπ—°¢ÕßÀÿÈπ

 “¡—≠∑’ËÕÕ°Õ¬ŸË„π√–À«Ë“ßª’
°”‰√µËÕÀÿÈπ¢—Èπæ◊Èπ∞“π· ¥ß°“√§”π«≥‰¥È¥—ßπ’È

ß∫°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë· ¥ß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπµ“¡«‘∏’ Ë«π‰¥È‡ ’¬
 ”À√—∫ª’ ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡

®”π«πÀÿÈπ “¡—≠
°”‰√ (¢“¥∑ÿπ)  ÿ∑∏‘ ∂—«‡©≈’Ë¬∂Ë«ßπÈ”Àπ—° ¢“¥∑ÿπµËÕÀÿÈπ

2551 2550 2551 2550 2551 2550
æ—π∫“∑ æ—π∫“∑ æ—πÀÿÈπ æ—πÀÿÈπ ∫“∑ ∫“∑

°”‰√ (¢“¥∑ÿπ)  ÿ∑∏‘ (17,982) 16,382 45,000 45,000
À—°: ‡ß‘πª—πº≈ ”À√—∫ÀÿÈπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘ (21,000) (21,000) - -
¢“¥∑ÿπ ÿ∑∏‘∑’Ë‡ªÁπ¢ÕßÀÿÈπ “¡—≠ (38,982) (4,618) 45,000 45,000 (0.87) (0.10)
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ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡©æ“–°‘®°“√
 ”À√—∫ª’ ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡

®”π«πÀÿÈπ “¡—≠ °”‰√ (¢“¥∑ÿπ)
°”‰√ (¢“¥∑ÿπ)  ÿ∑∏‘ ∂—«‡©≈’Ë¬∂Ë«ßπÈ”Àπ—° µËÕÀÿÈπ

2551 2550 2551 2550 2551 2550
æ—π∫“∑ æ—π∫“∑ æ—πÀÿÈπ æ—πÀÿÈπ ∫“∑ ∫“∑

°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ 29,778 16,918 45,000 45,000
À—°: ‡ß‘πª—πº≈ ”À√—∫ÀÿÈπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘ (21,000) (21,000) - -
°”‰√ (¢“¥∑ÿπ)  ÿ∑∏‘∑’Ë‡ªÁπ¢ÕßÀÿÈπ “¡—≠ 8,778 (4,082) 45,000 45,000 0.20 (0.09)

19. ¢ÈÕ¡Ÿ≈∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π®”·π°µ“¡ Ë«πß“π
∫√‘…—∑œ ¥”‡π‘π°‘®°“√À≈—°„π Ë«πß“π∑“ß∏ÿ√°‘®‡¥’¬« §◊Õ °“√º≈‘µ·≈–®”ÀπË“¬ ‘Ëß∑Õ ·≈–¡’ Ë«πß“π∑“ß¿Ÿ¡‘»“ µ√Ï‡¥’¬« §◊Õ ª√–‡∑»‰∑¬  ¥—ßπ—Èπ

√“¬‰¥È °”‰√ (¢“¥∑ÿπ) ®“°°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π·≈– ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï∑—ÈßÀ¡¥∑’Ë· ¥ß„πß∫°“√‡ß‘π®÷ß‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—∫ Ë«πß“π∑“ß∏ÿ√°‘®·≈– Ë«πß“π∑“ß¿Ÿ¡‘»“ µ√Ïµ“¡∑’Ë°≈Ë“«
‰«È¢È“ßµÈπ „π√–À«Ë“ßª’ 2551  ∫√‘…—∑œ¡’√“¬‰¥È®“°°“√¢“¬‚¥¬ ËßÕÕ°‰ªµË“ßª√–‡∑»‡ªÁπ®”π«π‡ß‘πª√–¡“≥ 435.4 ≈È“π∫“∑ (2550: 917.0 ≈È“π∫“∑)

20. °Õß∑ÿπ ”√Õß‡≈’È¬ß™’æ
∫√‘…—∑œ·≈–æπ—°ß“π∫√‘…—∑œ‰¥È√Ë«¡°—π®—¥µ—Èß°Õß∑ÿπ ”√Õß‡≈’È¬ß™’æ¢÷Èπµ“¡æ√–√“™∫—≠≠—µ‘°Õß∑ÿπ ”√Õß‡≈’È¬ß™’æ æ.». 2530 ‚¥¬∫√‘…—∑œ·≈–

æπ—°ß“π®–®Ë“¬ ¡∑∫‡¢È“°Õß∑ÿπ‡ªÁπ√“¬‡¥◊Õπ„πÕ—µ√“∑’Ë‡∑Ë“°—π§◊Õ√ÈÕ¬≈– 3 ¢Õß‡ß‘π‡¥◊Õπ  °Õß∑ÿπ ”√Õß‡≈’È¬ß™’æπ’È∫√‘À“√‚¥¬∏π“§“√°√ÿß‡∑æ ®”°—¥
(¡À“™π) ·≈–®–®Ë“¬„ÀÈ·°Ëæπ—°ß“π‡¡◊ËÕæπ—°ß“ππ—ÈπÕÕ°®“°ß“πµ“¡√–‡∫’¬∫«Ë“¥È«¬°Õß∑ÿπ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ „π√–À«Ë“ßª’ 2551 ∫√‘…—∑œ‰¥È®Ë“¬‡ß‘π ¡∑∫‡¢È“
°Õß∑ÿπ‡ªÁπ®”π«π‡ß‘π 3,155,119 ∫“∑ (2550: 6,146,606 ∫“∑)

21. ¿“√–ºŸ°æ—π·≈–Àπ’È ‘π∑’ËÕ“®‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ
21.1 ¿“√–ºŸ°æ—π‡°’Ë¬«°—∫ —≠≠“‡™Ë“¥”‡π‘πß“π

∫√‘…—∑œ‰¥È‡¢È“∑” —≠≠“‡™Ë“¥”‡π‘πß“π∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—∫°“√‡™Ë“√∂ Õ“¬ÿ¢Õß —≠≠“¡’√–¬–‡«≈“‚¥¬‡©≈’Ë¬ª√–¡“≥ 1 ª’ ·≈– —≠≠“¥—ß°≈Ë“«‡ªÁπ —≠≠“
∑’Ë∫Õ°‡≈‘°‰¡Ë‰¥È

≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ∫√‘…—∑œ¡’®”π«π‡ß‘π¢—ÈπµË”∑’ËµÈÕß®Ë“¬„πÕπ“§µ∑—Èß ‘Èπ¿“¬„µÈ —≠≠“‡™Ë“¥”‡π‘πß“π∑’Ë∫Õ°‡≈‘°‰¡Ë‰¥È∑’ËµÈÕß®Ë“¬™”√–¿“¬„π
1 ª’ ‡ªÁπ®”π«π‡ß‘πª√–¡“≥ 0.2 ≈È“π∫“∑

21.2 °“√§È”ª√–°—π
≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ∫√‘…—∑œ¡’Àπ—ß ◊Õ§È”ª√–°—π´÷ËßÕÕ°‚¥¬∏π“§“√„ππ“¡∫√‘…—∑œ‡æ◊ËÕ§È”ª√–°—π°“√„™È‰øøÈ“‡À≈◊ÕÕ¬ŸË‡ªÁπ®”π«π 24 ≈È“π∫“∑

22. ‡§√◊ËÕß¡◊Õ∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π
22.1 π‚¬∫“¬°“√∫√‘À“√§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß

‡§√◊ËÕß¡◊Õ∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë ”§—≠¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œµ“¡∑’Ëπ‘¬“¡Õ¬ŸË„π¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’©∫—∫∑’Ë 48 ç°“√· ¥ß√“¬°“√·≈–°“√‡ª‘¥‡º¬¢ÈÕ¡Ÿ≈ ”À√—∫‡§√◊ËÕß¡◊Õ
∑“ß°“√‡ß‘πé ª√–°Õ∫¥È«¬ ‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑Ë“‡ß‘π ¥ ≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§È“ ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ ·≈–‡ß‘π°ŸÈ¬◊¡√–¬– —Èπ ∫√‘…—∑œ¡’§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—∫‡§√◊ËÕß¡◊Õ
∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π¥—ß°≈Ë“« ·≈–¡’π‚¬∫“¬„π°“√∫√‘À“√§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß¥—ßπ’È
§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß¥È“π°“√„ÀÈ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ

∫√‘…—∑œ¡’§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß¥È“π°“√„ÀÈ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«‡π◊ËÕß°—∫≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§È“ ·≈–≈Ÿ°Àπ’ÈÕ◊Ëπ ΩË“¬∫√‘À“√§«∫§ÿ¡§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ßπ’È‚¥¬°“√°”Àπ¥„ÀÈ¡’π‚¬∫“¬·≈–
«‘∏’°“√„π°“√§«∫§ÿ¡ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ∑’Ë‡À¡“– ¡ ¥—ßπ—Èπ∫√‘…—∑œ®÷ß‰¡Ë§“¥«Ë“®–‰¥È√—∫§«“¡‡ ’¬À“¬∑’Ë‡ªÁπ “√– ”§—≠®“°°“√„ÀÈ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ πÕ°®“°π’È°“√„ÀÈ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ¢Õß
∫√‘…—∑œ‰¡Ë¡’°“√°√–®ÿ°µ—«‡π◊ËÕß®“°∫√‘…—∑œ¡’∞“π¢Õß≈Ÿ°§È“∑’ËÀ≈“°À≈“¬·≈–¡’Õ¬ŸË®”π«π¡“°√“¬ ®”π«π‡ß‘π Ÿß ÿ¥∑’Ë∫√‘…—∑œÕ“®µÈÕß Ÿ≠‡ ’¬®“°°“√„ÀÈ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ
§◊Õ¡Ÿ≈§Ë“µ“¡∫—≠™’¢Õß≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§È“ ·≈–≈Ÿ°Àπ’ÈÕ◊Ëπ∑’Ë· ¥ßÕ¬ŸË„πß∫¥ÿ≈
§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬

∫√‘…—∑œ¡’§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬∑’Ë ”§—≠Õ—π‡°’Ë¬«‡π◊ËÕß°—∫‡ß‘πΩ“°∏π“§“√ ‡ß‘π‡∫‘°‡°‘π∫—≠™’ ·≈–‡ß‘π°ŸÈ¬◊¡√–¬– —Èπ Õ¬Ë“ß‰√°Áµ“¡‡π◊ËÕß®“°
 ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï·≈–Àπ’È ‘π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π Ë«π„À≠Ë¡’Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬∑’Ëª√—∫¢÷Èπ≈ßµ“¡Õ—µ√“µ≈“¥ §«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ®÷ßÕ¬ŸË„π√–¥—∫µË”
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≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551  ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï·≈–Àπ’È ‘π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë ”§—≠ “¡“√∂®—¥µ“¡ª√–‡¿∑Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬‰¥È¥—ßπ’È
ß∫°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë· ¥ß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπµ“¡«‘∏’ Ë«π‰¥È‡ ’¬

Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬
Õ—µ√“ ª√—∫¢÷Èπ≈ßµ“¡ ‰¡Ë¡’Õ—µ√“ Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬

¥Õ°‡∫’È¬§ß∑’Ë √“§“µ≈“¥   ¥Õ°‡∫’È¬ √«¡ ∑’Ë·∑È®√‘ß
(≈È“π∫“∑) (√ÈÕ¬≈–µËÕª’)

 ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π
‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑Ë“‡ß‘π ¥ - 26.2 - 26.2 0.75
≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§È“ - - 115.3 115.3 -
‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„π∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡ - - 188.6 188.6 -
‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ√–¬–¬“«Õ◊Ëπ - - 88.9 88.9 -

Àπ’È ‘π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π
‡ß‘π‡∫‘°‡°‘π∫—≠™’·≈–‡ß‘π°ŸÈ¬◊¡√–¬– —Èπ®“° ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘π - 103.2 - 103.2 4.00-7.00
‡®È“Àπ’È°“√§È“ - - 109.3 109.3 -
‡ß‘π°ŸÈ¬◊¡√–¬– —Èπ®“°°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π - 160.0 - 160.0 6.70-7.10

ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡©æ“–°‘®°“√
Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬

Õ—µ√“ ª√—∫¢÷Èπ≈ßµ“¡ ‰¡Ë¡’Õ—µ√“ Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬
¥Õ°‡∫’È¬§ß∑’Ë √“§“µ≈“¥   ¥Õ°‡∫’È¬ √«¡ ∑’Ë·∑È®√‘ß

(≈È“π∫“∑) (√ÈÕ¬≈–µËÕª’)
 ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π
‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑Ë“‡ß‘π ¥ - 26.2 - 26.2 0.75
≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§È“ - - 115.3 115.3 -
‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„π∫√‘…—∑√Ë«¡ - - 215.0 215.0 -
‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ√–¬–¬“«Õ◊Ëπ - - 88.9 88.9 -

Àπ’È ‘π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π
‡ß‘π‡∫‘°‡°‘π∫—≠™’·≈–‡ß‘π°ŸÈ¬◊¡√–¬– —Èπ®“° ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘π - 103.2 - 103.2 4.00-7.00
‡®È“Àπ’È°“√§È“ - - 109.3 109.3 -
‡ß‘π°ŸÈ¬◊¡√–¬– —Èπ®“°°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π - 160.0 - 160.0 6.70-7.10

§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π
∫√‘…—∑œ¡’§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π∑’Ë ”§—≠Õ—π‡°’Ë¬«‡π◊ËÕß®“°°“√´◊ÈÕ·≈–¢“¬ ‘π§È“‡ªÁπ‡ß‘πµ√“µË“ßª√–‡∑»   ∫√‘…—∑œ‰¥Èµ°≈ß∑” —≠≠“¢“¬

‡ß‘πµ√“µË“ßª√–‡∑»≈Ë«ßÀπÈ“´÷Ëß Ë«π„À≠Ë¡’Õ“¬ÿ —≠≠“‰¡Ë‡°‘πÀπ÷Ëßª’‡æ◊ËÕ„™È‡ªÁπ‡§√◊ËÕß¡◊Õ„π°“√∫√‘À“√§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß
≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ∫√‘…—∑œ¡’¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï·≈–Àπ’È ‘π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë‡ªÁπ °ÿ≈‡ß‘πµ√“µË“ßª√–‡∑» ¥—ßπ’È

Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π‡©≈’Ë¬
 °ÿ≈‡ß‘π  ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π Àπ’È ‘π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551

(≈È“π) (≈È“π) (∫“∑µËÕÀπË«¬‡ß‘πµ√“µË“ßª√–‡∑»)
‡À√’¬≠ À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“ 0.1 0.2 34.9437

¬Ÿ‚√ 0.7 - 49.2662

≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2551 ∫√‘…—∑œ¡’ —≠≠“¢“¬‡ß‘πµ√“µË“ßª√–‡∑»≈Ë«ßÀπÈ“§ß‡À≈◊Õ¥—ßπ’È
Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬πµ“¡ —≠≠“

 °ÿ≈‡ß‘π ®”π«π∑’Ë¢“¬ ¢Õß®”π«π∑’Ë¢“¬
(≈È“π) (∫“∑µËÕÀπË«¬‡ß‘πµ√“µË“ßª√–‡∑»)

‡À√’¬≠ À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“ 0.6 31.90-35.28
¬Ÿ‚√ 2.1 44.70-49.78
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22.2 ¡Ÿ≈§Ë“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡¢Õß‡§√◊ËÕß¡◊Õ∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π
‡π◊ËÕß®“° ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï·≈–Àπ’È ‘π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π Ë«π„À≠Ë¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ®—¥Õ¬ŸË„πª√–‡¿∑√–¬– —Èπ ‡ß‘π°ŸÈ¬◊¡¡’Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬„°≈È‡§’¬ß°—∫Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬„πµ≈“¥

∫√‘…—∑œ®÷ßª√–¡“≥¡Ÿ≈§Ë“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï·≈–Àπ’È ‘π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π„°≈È‡§’¬ß°—∫¡Ÿ≈§Ë“µ“¡∫—≠™’∑’Ë· ¥ß„πß∫¥ÿ≈
¡Ÿ≈§Ë“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡ À¡“¬∂÷ß ®”π«π‡ß‘π∑’ËºŸÈ́ ◊ÈÕ·≈–ºŸÈ¢“¬µ°≈ß·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π ‘π∑√—æ¬Ï°—π„π¢≥–∑’Ë∑—Èß ÕßΩË“¬¡’§«“¡√Õ∫√ŸÈ ·≈–‡µÁ¡„®„π°“√·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π·≈–

 “¡“√∂µËÕ√Õß√“§“°—π‰¥ÈÕ¬Ë“ß‡ªÁπÕ‘ √–„π≈—°…≥–∑’Ë‰¡Ë¡’§«“¡‡°’Ë¬«¢ÈÕß°—π    «‘∏’°“√°”Àπ¥¡Ÿ≈§Ë“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡¢÷ÈπÕ¬ŸË°—∫≈—°…≥–¢Õß‡§√◊ËÕß¡◊Õ∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π
¡Ÿ≈§Ë“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡®–°”Àπ¥®“°√“§“µ≈“¥≈Ë“ ÿ¥ À√◊Õ°”Àπ¥¢÷Èπ‚¥¬„™È‡°≥±Ï°“√«—¥¡Ÿ≈§Ë“∑’Ë‡À¡“– ¡

23. °“√∫√‘À“√®—¥°“√∑ÿπ
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Report of Independent Auditor

To the Shareholders of Union Textile Industries Public Company Limited

I have audited the accompanying balance sheets in which the equity method is applied of Union

Textile Industries Public Company Limited as at 31 December 2008 and 2007, and the related

statements of income, changes in shareholders’ equity and cash flows for  the  years  then  ended,  and

have audited the separate financial statements of Union Textile Industries Public Company Limited for the

same years. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management as to their

correctness  and  the  completeness  of  the  presentation.  My responsibility  is  to  express an opinion on

these financial statements based on my audits.

I conducted my audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those

standards require that I plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable  assurance  about  whether  the

financial  statements are free of material  misstatement.  An  audit  includes  examining, on  a  test  basis,

evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in  the  financial  statements.  An audit  also  includes

assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made  by  management,  as  well  as

evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. I believe that my audits provide a reasonable basis

for my opinion.

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the

financial position of Union Textile Industries Public Company  Limited,  as  at   31  December  2008  and

2007, the results of its operations and cash flows for the years then ended, in accordance with generally

accepted accounting principles.

Report
and financial statements

31 December 2008 and 2007

Narong Puntawong

Certified Public Accountant (Thailand) No. 3315

Ernst & Young Office Limited
Bangkok: 25 February 2009
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Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 26,207,399 15,501,082 26,207,399 15,501,082

Trade accounts receivable 6

Related parties 7 65,716,488 37,973,726 65,716,488 37,973,726

Unrelated parties 49,564,024 200,620,172 49,564,024 200,620,172

Total trade accounts receivable 115,280,512 238,593,898 115,280,512 238,593,898

Amounts due from related parties 7 5,697,990 6,689,497 5,697,990 6,689,497

Accounts receivable from sales of assets - 22,745,000 - 22,745,000

Inventories - net 8 245,091,542 354,627,219 245,091,542 354,627,219

Other current assets 8,794,002 19,454,067 8,794,002 19,454,067

Total current assets 401,071,445 657,610,763 401,071,445 657,610,763

Non-current assets

Investments in associated companies 9 188,599,208 56,249,093 215,000,100 25,000,100

Other long-term investments - net 10 88,881,661 113,749,300 88,881,661 113,749,300

Assets held for sale 11 2,194,043 - 2,194,043 -

Property, plant and equipment - net 12 481,484,635 595,460,847 481,484,635 595,460,847

Other non-current assets 319,780 836,797 319,780 836,797

Total non-current assets 761,479,327 766,296,037 787,880,219 735,047,044

Total assets 1,162,550,772 1,423,906,800 1,188,951,664 1,392,657,807

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

                            As at 31 December 2008 and 2007

(Unit: Baht)

Balance sheets

Financial statements

in which the equity method is applied Separate financial statements

Note 2008 2007 2008 2007
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Balance sheets

Financial statements

in which the equity method is applied Separate financial statements

Note 2008 2007 2008 2007

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Current liabilities

Bank overdrafts and short-term loans from

financial institutions 13 103,206,984 206,637,132 103,206,984 206,637,132

Trade accounts payable

Related parties 7 94,378,404 73,229,751 94,378,404 73,229,751

Unrelated parties 14,895,066 58,789,050 14,895,066 58,789,050

Total trade accounts payable 109,273,470 132,018,801 109,273,470 132,018,801

Amounts due to related party 7 910,466 1,707,303 910,466 1,707,303

Short-term loans from related party 7 160,000,000 300,000,000 160,000,000 300,000,000

Other current liabilities

Accrued expenses 15,739,662 26,868,658 15,739,662 26,868,658

Others 2,953,583 4,972,008 2,953,583 4,972,008

Total current liabilities 392,084,165 672,203,902 392,084,165 672,203,902

Non-current liabilities

Provision for employee compensation and

pension expenses 44,046,272 58,821,968 44,046,272 58,821,968

Deferred income from use of plants 12 65,311,233 - 65,311,233 -

Total non-current liabilities 109,357,505 58,821,968 109,357,505 58,821,968

Total liabilities 501,441,670 731,025,870 501,441,670 731,025,870

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital

Registered

15,000,000 preference shares of Baht 10 each 14 150,000,000 150,000,000 150,000,000 150,000,000

45,000,000 ordinary shares of Baht 10 each 450,000,000 450,000,000 450,000,000 450,000,000

600,000,000 600,000,000 600,000,000 600,000,000

Issued and fully paid

15,000,000 preference shares of Baht 10 each 14 150,000,000 150,000,000 150,000,000 150,000,000

45,000,000 ordinary shares of Baht 10 each 450,000,000 450,000,000 450,000,000 450,000,000

600,000,000 600,000,000 600,000,000 600,000,000

Unrealised gain (loss) from change in value of investments

Available-for-sale securities of the Company  10 (1,990,500) 1,909,500 (1,990,500) 1,909,500

Available-for-sale securities of the associated company (1,883,997) 8,005,911 - -

Retained earnings

Appropriated - statutory reserve 15 108,535,525 108,535,525 108,535,525 108,535,525

Unappropriated (deficit) (43,551,926) (25,570,006) (19,035,031) (48,813,088)

Total shareholders’ equity 661,109,102 692,880,930 687,509,994 661,631,937

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 1,162,550,772 1,423,906,800 1,188,951,664 1,392,657,807

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As at 31 December 2008 and 2007

(Unit: Baht)
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Income Steatments

Financial statements

in which the equity method is applied Separate financial statements

Note 2008 2007 2008 2007
Revenues

Sales and services income 918,447,515 1,541,376,472 918,447,515 1,541,376,472

Other income

Sale of scrap 17,941,959 32,739,724 17,941,959 32,739,724

Gains on sales of machinery, equipment and spare parts 3,774,979 43,193,176 3,774,979 43,193,176

Gains on disposal of assets to associated company 12 36,719,830 - 67,803,651 -

Exchange gains 73,261 9,037,341 73,261 9,037,341

Dividend from associated company 9 - - - 3,937,516

Dividend from other long-term investments 10 2,550,000 3,200,000 2,550,000 3,200,000

Others 29,999,293 35,509,122 30,832,699 35,509,122

Total revenues 1,009,506,837 1,665,055,835 1,041,424,064 1,668,993,351

Expenses

Cost of sales and services 847,364,480 1,409,640,286 847,364,480 1,409,640,286

Selling expenses 32,592,367 77,674,276 32,592,367 77,674,276

Administrative expenses 89,071,087 126,804,036 89,071,087 126,804,036

Other expenses 10 20,967,639 - 20,967,639 -

Total expenses 989,995,573 1,614,118,598 989,995,573 1,614,118,598

Income before finance costs 19,511,264 50,937,237 51,428,491 54,874,753

Finance costs (21,650,434) (37,956,402) (21,650,434) (37,956,402)

Share of income (loss) from investments in associates 9 (15,842,750) 3,401,573 - -

Net income (loss) for the year 17 (17,981,920) 16,382,408 29,778,057 16,918,351

Basic earnings per share 18

Net income (loss) (0.87) (0.10) 0.20 (0.09)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

For the years ended 31 December 2008 and 2007

(Unit: Baht)
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Statements of changes in shareholdersû equity
For the years ended 31 December 2008 and 2007

(Unit: Baht)

Balance as at 31 December 2006 150,000,000 450,000,000 8,309,500 23,481,726 108,535,525 (41,952,414) 698,374,337

Decrease in fair value of investments - - (6,400,000) (15,475,815) - - (21,875,815)

Net income for the year - - - - - 16,382,408 16,382,408

Balance as at 31 December 2007 150,000,000 450,000,000 1,909,500 8,005,911 108,535,525 (25,570,006) 692,880,930

Balance as at 31 December 2007 150,000,000 450,000,000 1,909,500 8,005,911 108,535,525 (25,570,006) 692,880,930

Decrease in fair value of investments - - (3,900,000) (9,889,908) - - (13,789,908)

Net loss for the year - - - - - (17,981,920) (17,981,920)

Balance as at 31 December 2008 150,000,000 450,000,000 (1,990,500) (1,883,997) 108,535,525 (43,551,926) 661,109,102

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Separate financial statements

Unrealised gain (loss)

from change in value

of investment in

Issued and paid-up available-for-sale Retained  earnings

share capital securities of Appropriated - Unappropriated

Preference shares Ordinary shares the Company statutory reserve (deficit) Total

Financial statements in which the equity method is applied

Unrealised gain (loss) from change

Issued and  paid-up  in value of investment

share capital Available-for-sale Available-for-sale Retained earnings

Preference Ordinary securities of securities of the  Appropriated - Unappropriated

 shares  shares the Company associate company statutory  reserve (deficit) Total

Balance as at 31 December 2006 150,000,000 450,000,000 8,309,500 108,535,525 (65,731,439) 651,113,586

Decrease in fair value of investments - - (6,400,000) - - (6,400,000)

Net income for the year - - - - 16,918,351 16,918,351

Balance as at 31 December 2007 150,000,000 450,000,000 1,909,500 108,535,525 (48,813,088) 661,631,937

Balance as at 31 December 2007 150,000,000 450,000,000 1,909,500 108,535,525 (48,813,088) 661,631,937

Decrease in fair value of investments - - (3,900,000) - - (3,900,000)

Net income for the year - - - - 29,778,057 29,778,057

Balance as at 31 December 2008 150,000,000 450,000,000 (1,990,500) 108,535,525 (19,035,031) 687,509,994

 -

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Cash flows from operating activities

Net income (loss) (17,981,920) 16,382,408 29,778,057 16,918,351

Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net

cash provided by (paid from) operating activities:

Depreciation 56,175,219 61,334,962 56,175,219 61,334,962

Allowance of diminution in value of inventories 8,679,782 14,804,454 8,679,782 14,804,454

Gains on disposal of assets to associated company (36,719,830) - (67,803,651) -

Gains on sales of machinery, equipment and spare parts (5,407,862) (43,271,715) (5,407,862) (43,271,715)

Write-off of equipment 1,632,883 78,539 1,632,883 78,539

Allowance for diminution in value of investment 20,967,639 - 20,967,639 -

Share of (income) loss from investment in

   associated companies 15,842,750 (3,401,573) - -

   Recognition of deferred income from use of plant (855,361) - (1,688,767) -

   Dividend from associated company - - - (3,937,516)

   Dividend from other long-term investments (2,550,000) (3,200,000) (2,550,000) (3,200,000)

   Unrealised (gains) losses on exchange (575,997) 851,771 (575,997) 851,771

   Provision for employee compensation

   and pension expenses 5,418,048 12,269,740  5,418,048 12,269,740

Interest expenses 20,717,289 36,487,692 20,717,289 36,487,692

Income from operating activities before changes in

operating assets and liabilities 65,342,640 92,336,278 65,342,640 92,336,278

Operating assets (increase) decrease

Trade accounts receivable 124,528,769 68,136,522 124,528,769 68,136,522

Inventories 100,855,895 166,586,143 100,855,895 166,586,143

Other current assets 13,312,935 (5,077,070) 13,312,935 (5,077,070)

Other non-current assets 517,017 (158,119) 517,017 (158,119)

Operating liabilities decrease

Trade accounts payable (22,745,331) (123,655,432) (22,745,331) (123,655,432)

Accrued expenses (11,317,464) (9,661,302) (11,317,464) (9,661,302)

Other current liabilities (2,018,425) (7,187,641) (2,018,425) (7,187,641)

Provision for employees compensation

   and pension expenses (20,193,744) (49,677,860) (20,193,744) (49,677,860)

Cash from operating activities 248,282,292 131,641,519 248,282,292 131,641,519

Cash paid for interest expenses (21,949,530) (37,419,718) (21,949,530) (37,419,718)

Cash paid for withholding income tax (1,661,363) (1,915,023) (1,661,363) (1,915,023)

Net cash from operating activities 224,671,399 92,306,778 224,671,399 92,306,778

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Financial statements

in which the equity method is applied Separate financial statements

2008 2007 2008 2007

Cash Flow Statements
For the years ended 31 December 2008 and 2007

(Unit: Baht)
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Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (3,435,237) (12,356,216) (3,435,237) (12,356,216)

Proceeds from sales of plant, machinery and equipment 30,365,817 52,460,338 30,365,817 52,460,338

Dividend from associated company - 3,937,516 - 3,937,516

Dividend from other long-term investments 2,550,000 3,200,000 2,550,000 3,200,000

Net cash from investing activities 29,480,580 47,241,638 29,480,580 47,241,638

Cash flows from financing activities

Decrease in bank overdrafts and short-term loans

from financial institutions (103,445,662) (49,727,629) (103,445,662) (49,727,629)

Repayment of short-term loans from related party (140,000,000) (76,000,000) (140,000,000) (76,000,000)

Net cash used in financing activities (243,445,662) (125,727,629) (243,445,662) (125,727,629)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 10,706,317 13,820,787 10,706,317 13,820,787

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 15,501,082 1,680,295 15,501,082 1,680,295

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 26,207,399 15,501,082 26,207,399 15,501,082

Supplement cash flows information:

Non cash-transaction

Investment in an associated company

    by in-kind assets (Note 9) 190,000,000 - 190,000,000 -

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Financial statements

in which the equity method is applied Separate financial statements

2008 2007 2008 2007

Cash Flow Statements (Continued)
For the years ended 31 December 2008 and 2007

(Unit: Baht)
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1. General information
1.1 Corporate information

Union Textile Industries Public Company Limited (“the Company”) is a public company incorporated and domiciled

in Thailand. Its parent company is Saha-Union Public Company Limited, which was incorporated in Thailand. The

Company is principally engaged in the manufacture and distribution  of  textiles.  It  also  provides bleaching  and  dyeing

services to some customers but the revenue from these services is  relatively  insignificant.   The  Company’s  registered

address is 1828 Sukhumvit Road, Bangchak Sub District, Phrakanong District, Bangkok.

Since 16 August 2008, the Company has not provided bleaching and dyeing services.

1.2 Economic crisis

The financial crisis experienced by the United States of America over the past year has had a far reaching adverse

effect on the global economy as evidenced by sharp falls in share prices worldwide, a tight squeeze on credit including

interbank lending, failures of large financial institutions and reduced consumer confidence.   The crisis has substantially

affected the business and financial plans of Thailand enterprises and asset value. Despite efforts made by governments

of many countries to contain the crisis, it remains uncertain as to when the global economy will return to normalcy. These

financial statements have been prepared on the bases of facts currently known to the Company, and on estimates and

assumptions currently considered appropriate. However, they could be adversely affected by an array of future events.

1.3 Fundamental accounting assumption

During the year ended 31 December 2008, the Company had sustained losses from its core business. The losses

are the result of product price pressure due to stiff competition from foreign textile manufacturers. The situation is being

closely monitored by the management, and there has been a reorientation of the business to reduce sales volume and

production overall,  and focus on sales of more profitable products, as a response to current  and  future  volatility in the

business environment. Moreover, the Company still has funds available for its operations and has received support from

its parent company.  The financial statements have therefore been prepared under the going concern basis and do not

include any adjustments which might be required should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

2. Basis of preparation
2.1 The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting standards enunciated under the

Accounting Profession Act B.E. 2547   and their presentation has been made in compliance with the stipulations of the

Notification of the Department of Business Development dated 14 September 2001,  issued under the Accounting Act

B.E. 2543.

The financial statements in Thai language are the official statutory financial statements of the Company. The financial

statements in English language have been translated from such financial statements in Thai language.

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical  cost  basis  except  where  otherwise  disclosed in the

accounting policies.

2.2 The separate financial statements,   which present investments in associated companies presented under the cost

method, have been prepared solely for the benefit of the public.

3. Adoption of new accounting standards
3.1 Accounting standards which are effective for the current year

The Federation of Accounting Professions has issued Notification No. 9/2550, 38/2550 and 62/2550 mandating the

use of new accounting standards as follows:

TAS 25 (revised 2007) Cash Flow Statements

TAS 29 (revised 2007) Leases

TAS 31 (revised 2007) Inventories

TAS 33 (revised 2007) Borrowing Costs

TAS 35 (revised 2007) Presentation of Financial Statements

TAS 39 (revised 2007) Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors

TAS 41 (revised 2007) Interim Financial Reporting

TAS 43 (revised 2007) Business Combinations

TAS 49 (revised 2007) Construction Contracts

TAS 51 Intangible Assets

Notes to financial statements
For the years ended 31 December 2008 and 2007
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These accounting standards become effective for the financial statements for fiscal  years  beginning  on  or  after

1 January 2008.  The management has assessed the effect of these standards and believes that  TAS  43,  TAS 49 and

TAS 51 are not relevant to the business of the Company, while TAS 25, TAS 29, TAS 31, TAS 33, TAS 35, TAS 39  and

TAS 41 do not have any significant impact on the financial statements for the current year.

3.2 Accounting standards which are not effective for the current year

The Federation of Accounting Professions has also issued Notification No. 86/2551 mandating the use of the

following new accounting standards:

TAS 36 (revised 2007) Impairment of Assets

TAS 54 (revised 2007) Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations

These accounting standards will become effective for the financial statements for fiscal years beginning on or after 1

January 2009.  The  management  has  assessed  the effect of these  standards and believes that they will not have any

significant impact on the financial statements for the year in which they are initially applied.

4. Significant accounting policies
4.1 Revenue Recognition

Sales of goods

Sales of goods are recognised when the significant risks and reward of ownership of the goods have passed to the

buyers. Sales are the invoiced value, excluding value added tax, of goods supplied after deducting discounts and

allowances.

Rendering of services

Service revenue is recognised when services have been rendered, taking into account the stage of completion.

Dividends

Dividends are recognised when the right to receive the dividends is established.

4.2 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash in hand, cash at banks, and all highly liquid investments with an original

maturity of three months or less and not subject to withdrawal restrictions.

4.3 Trade accounts receivable

Trade accounts receivable are stated at the net realisable value. Allowance for doubtful accounts is provided for the

estimated losses that may be incurred in collection of receivables. The allowance is generally based on collection

experiences and analysis of debt aging.

4.4 Inventories

Finished goods and work in process are valued at the lower of standard cost (which approximates actual cost) and

net realisable value. Standard cost includes all production costs and attributable factory overheads.

Raw materials and chemicals are valued at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out method) and net realisable value, while

spare parts and factory supplies are valued at the lower of average cost and net realisable value.   They are charged to

production costs whenever consumed.

4.5 Investments

a) Investment in available-for-sale securities is stated at fair value.  Changes in the carrying  amounts  of  securities are

recorded as separate items in shareholders’ equity until the securities are sold, when the changes are then included

in determining income.

The fair value of marketable securities is based on the latest bid price of the last working day of the year as quoted

on the Stock Exchange of Thailand. The weighted average method is used for computation of the cost of

investments

b) Investments in non-marketable equity securities, which the Company classifies as other investments, are stated at

cost net of allowance for loss on diminution in value (if any).

c) Investments in associated companies are accounted for in the financial statements in which  the  equity  method is

applied using the equity method.

d) Investments in associated companies are accounted for in the separate financial statements using the cost method.
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4.6 Property, plant and equipment/Depreciation

Land is stated at cost. Buildings and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and allowance for

loss on impairment of assets (if any).

Depreciation of plant and equipment is calculated by reference to their costs on a straight-line basis over the

following estimated useful lives:

Assets purchased since

Assets purchased  before 1 January 2008

1 January 2008 and onwards

Buildings and building improvement 20 years 20 years

Machinery and equipment 10, 20 years 5 years

Furniture, fixtures and office equipment 3,10 years 3, 5 years

Motor vehicles 10 years 5 years

Depreciation is included in determining income.

No depreciation is provided on land and assets under installation and under construction.

4.7 Related party transactions

Related parties comprise enterprises and individuals that control, or are controlled by, the Company, whether directly

or indirectly, or which are under common control with the Company.

They also include associated  companies  and  individuals  which  directly  or  indirectly  own  a  voting  interest  in  the

Company that  gives  them significant influence over the  Company,  key management personnel,  directors and officers

with authority in the planning and direction of the Company’s operations.

4.8 Foreign currencies

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into Baht at the exchange rate ruling at the date of the transaction.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Baht at the exchange rate ruling at

the balance sheet date, with the exception of those covered by forward exchange contracts, which are translated at the

contracted rates.

Gains and losses on exchange are included in determining income.

4.9 Impairment of assets

At each reporting date, the Company performs impairment reviews in respect of the property, plant and equipment

whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that an asset may be impaired. An impairment loss is recognised

when the recoverable amount of an asset,   which is the higher of the asset’s fair value less costs to sell and its value in

use, is less than the carrying amount. In determining value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their

present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the

risks specific to the asset.  In  determining  fair value  less costs to  sell,  an appropriate valuation model is used.  These

calculations are corroborated by a valuation model that, based on information  available,  reflects  the  amount  that the

Company could obtain from the  disposal of  the asset  in an arm’s length transaction  between  knowledgeable,  willing

parties, after deducting the costs of disposal.

An impairment loss is recognised in the income statement.

4.10 Employee benefits

Salaries, wages, bonuses and contributions to the social security fund and provident fund are recognised as

expenses when incurred.

4.11 Deferred income from use of plants

Deferred income arising from allowing another party to use plants is recorded at the value of investment in the

associated company  which  the Company has acquired through contribution  of  such  plants as  capital.  The  deferred

income is recognized as income on a straight-line basis over a period of 15 years in accordance with the terms of in the

land lease agreement.

4.12 Income Tax

Income tax is provided in the accounts based on taxable profits determined in accordance with tax legislation.
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5. Significant accounting judgments and estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles at times requires

management to make subjective judgments and estimates regarding matters that are inherently uncertain. These

judgments and estimates affect reported amounts and disclosures and actual results could differ. Significant judgments

and estimates are as follows:

Allowance of diminution in value of inventory

In determining an allowance of diminution in value of inventory,  the management  makes  judgment  and estimates

regarding net realisable value of the inventory, based on the amount the inventory is expected to realise. These estimates

take into consideration fluctuations of price or cost directly relating to events occurring after the end of the period.

Impairment of equity investments

The Company treats available-for-sale investments and other investments as impaired when the management judges

that there has been a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value below their cost or where other objective evidence

of impairment exists. The determination of what is “significant” or “prolonged” requires judgment.

Property plant and equipment/Depreciation

In determining depreciation of plant and equipment,  the management is required to  make  estimates  of  the  useful

lives and salvage values of the Company’s  plant and equipment and to review estimate useful lives and salvage values

when there are any changes.

In addition, the management is required to review property, plant and equipment for impairment on a periodical basis

and record impairment losses in the period when it is determined that their recoverable amount is lower than the carrying

amount. This requires judgments regarding forecast of future revenues and expenses relating to the assets subject to the

review.

Employee compensation and pension expenses

Employee compensation and pension expenses are provided for in the accounts by reference to the provisions of

labour laws and the Company’s personnel regulations, and are determined based upon the probability that employees in

each age group will work until reaching their retirement age.

6. Trade accounts receivable
The balances of trade accounts receivable as at 31 December 2008 and 2007, aged on the basis of due dates, are

summarised below.

   (Unit: Baht)

2008 2007

Related parties:

Age of receivables

Not yet due 65,360,442 37,730,025

Past due less than 3 months 356,046 243,701

Total trade accounts receivable - related parties 65,716,488 37,973,726

Unrelated parties:

Age of receivables

Not yet due 45,570,198 198,978,279

Past due less than 3 months 3,993,826 1,641,893

Total trade accounts receivable - unrelated parties 49,564,024 200,620,172

Total trade accounts receivable 115,280,512 238,593,898
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7. Related party transactions
During the years, the Company had significant business transactions with related parties. Such transactions, which are summarised

below, arose in the ordinary course of business and were concluded on commercial terms and bases agreed upon between the

Company and those related parties.

       (Unit: Million Baht)

2008 2007 Pricing policy

Transactions with parent company

Purchases of goods and raw materials 325 462 Cost plus margin of parent company

Borrowing (weight average balance 188 320 Interest rate with reference to the loan

    outstanding at month end) interest rate of local commercial bank

Interest expenses 13 23 See “borrowing” above

Rental expenses - 3 Contract price

Transactions with associated company

Sales of goods and raw materials 160 - Cost plus margin

Purchase of goods 7 - Cost plus margin of associated company

Rental income 3 - Contract price

Transactions with related companies

Sales of goods and raw materials 80 122 Cost plus margin

Purchases of goods and raw materials 3 9 Cost plus margin of related companies

Rental income 10 5 Contract price

Other income 2 7 Contract price

As at 31 December 2008 and 2007, the balances of the accounts between the Company and those related parties

are as follows:

   (Unit: Baht)

2008 2007

Trade accounts receivable - related parties

Associated company

Ten Cate-Union Protective Fabric Asia Ltd. 62,248,124 -

Related companies

Union Garment Co., Ltd. (Has common shareholders) 3,437,853 35,673,447

Union Micronclean Co., Ltd. (Shares held by the Company) - 1,119,457

Union Spinning Mills Co., Ltd. (Has common shareholders) - 1,150,954

Others 30,511 29,868

Total trade accounts receivable - related parties 65,716,488 37,973,726

Amounts due from related parties

Parent company

Saha-Union Plc. 294,762 456,000

Associated company

Ten Cate-Union Protective Fabric Asia Ltd. 4,325,466 -

Related companies

Union Garment Co., Ltd. (Has common shareholders) 875,148 1,235,438

Union Spinning Mills Co., Ltd. (Has common shareholders) 108,874 4,545,850

Others 93,740 452,209

Total amounts due from related parties 5,697,990 6,689,497
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Trade accounts payable - related parties

Parent company

Saha-Union Plc. 92,450,573 72,857,773

Associated company

Ten Cate-Union Protective Fabric Asia Ltd. 1,789,409 -

Related companies 138,422 371,978

Total trade accounts payable - related parties 94,378,404 73,229,751

Amounts due to related party

Parent company

Saha-Union Plc. 910,466 1,707,303

Total amounts due to related party 910,466 1,707,303

Short-term loans from related party

Parent company

Saha-Union Plc. 160,000,000 300,000,000

Total short-term loans from related party 160,000,000 300,000,000

Directors and management’s remuneration

In 2008 the Company paid salaries, bonus, meeting allowances and gratuities to its directors and management

totaling Baht 13.5 million (2007: Baht 14.3 million).

8. Inventories
   (Unit: Thousand Baht)

Allowance of diminution in value of inventories

Reduction cost to net

Cost realisable value Stock obsolescence Inventories-net

2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007

Finished goods 88,315 155,587 (9,187) (6,544) (12,819) (21,269) 66,309 127,774

Work in process 10,019 27,906 - - - - 10,019 27,906

Raw materials and chemicals 153,168 165,047 - - (665) (50) 152,503 164,997

Spare parts and factory supplies 34,977 38,794 - - (18,716) (4,844) 16,261 33,950

Total 286,479 387,334 (9,187) (6,544) (32,200) (26,163) 245,092 354,627

9. Investments in associated companies
9.1 Details of associated companies:

   (Unit: Thousand Baht)

Financial statements

Nature of Country of Shareholding in which the equity Separate financial

Company’s name business incorporation percentage method is applied  statements

2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007

% %

Unifibre Co., Ltd. Agent Thailand 20.83 20.83 49,475 56,249 25,000 25,000

Ten Cate-Union Production of

Protective work wear

Fabric Asia Ltd. and safety

wear fabric Thailand 49.35 - 139,124 - 190,000 -

Total 188,599 56,249 215,000 25,000
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9.2 Share of income/loss and dividend received

During the years, the Company has recognised its share of net income/loss from investments in associated companies

in the financial statements in which the equity method is applied and dividend income in the separate financial statements as

follows:

   (Unit: Thousand Baht)

Financial statements in which

the equity method is applied Separate financial statements

Share of income (loss) from investments Dividend received

Company’s name  in associated companies during the year during the year

2008 2007 2008 2007

Unifibre Co., Ltd. 3,116 3,401 - 3,937

Ten Cate-Union Protective Fabric Asia Ltd. (18,959) - - -

                            Total (15,843) 3,401 - 3,937

9.3 Summarised financial information of associates

Financial information of the associated companies is summarised below.

         (Unit: Million Baht)

Total revenues Net income

Paid-up capital Total assets Total liabilities for the years (loss) for the

as at as at as at ended years ended

Company’s name 31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December  31 December

2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007

Unifibre Co., Ltd. 120 120 245 284 7 13 24 61 14 16

Ten Cate-Union Protective

Fabric Asia Ltd. 385 - 469 - 124 - 190 - (40) -

On 24 June 2008, a meeting of the Company’s Board of Directors approved a joint investment between the

Company and Ten Cate Advanced Textiles BV, a company incorporated in the Netherlands, to establish Ten Cate-Union

Protective Fabric Asia Ltd. (TCUA). The Company contributed some of the Company’s assets, valued at Baht 190 million,

in return for a holding of 49.35% in TCUA’s registered capital. The jointly-owned company commenced operation on 16

August 2008.

The joint venture agreement contains certain conditions and  restrictions,  including  a restriction  on the  transfer of

shares of TCUA unless prior consent has been obtained in writing from the other party.

The balance sheet as at 31 December 2008 of Ten Cate-Union Projective  Fabric  Asia  Ltd.  showed  the  total  net

assets attributable to the Company’s investment of Baht 170 million, which is lower than the cost of the investment in the

separate  financial  statements.  However,  the Company has not set  aside any  allowance  for  impairment  against  this

investment since the Company’s management believes that the future benefits to be generated from the investment will

exceed the acquisition cost of the investment.  Such  future benefits  were  determined  on  the  basis  of  projections  of

operating income and net cash inflows of the investee company.

The share of income (loss) from the investments in these associated companies as included in the income statement

in which the equity method is applied for the year ended 31 December 2008, has been calculated from financial

statements prepared by the management of those companies, and not audited by their auditors. However, the Company’s

management believes that there would be no material differences if those financial statements had been audited by the

associated companies’ auditors.
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10. Other long-term investments
2008 2007

Shareholding Investment Shareholding Investment

percentage  value  percentage  value

% Thousand % Thousand

Baht Baht

Investment in available-for-sale securities

Saha-Union Plc. 0.33 16,191 0.33 16,191

Add: Unrealised gain (loss) from change in value

of investment (1,990) 1,909

Investment in available-for-sale securities, net 14,201 18,100

Investments in ordinary shares

Union Business Management Co., Ltd. 19.00 94,999 19.00 94,999

Union Micronclean Co., Ltd. 13.00 650 13.00 650

Investments in ordinary shares 95,649 95,649

Less: Allowance for diminution in value of investment in ordinary

shares of Union Business Management Co., Ltd. (20,968) -

Total investments in ordinary shares, net 74,681 95,649

Total other long-term investments - net 88,882 113,749

During 2008, the Company received dividends of Baht 1.25 million and Baht 1.30 million from Saha-Union Plc. and

Union Micronclean Co., Ltd., respectively (2007: Baht 1.25 million and Baht 1.95 million).

11. Assets held for sale
This  outstanding  balance represents some items of  machinery  and  equipment  which  are  not  in  use  and  in  the

process of sale. The detail is as follow:

   (Unit: Baht)

Machinery and equipment - at cost 123,615,681

Less: Accumulated depreciation (121,421,638)

Net book value 2,194,043

The Company is in the process of selling those machines and equipment of which selling prices are expected, by the

Company’s management, to exceed the machines’ net book value. Therefore, the Company does not set up the

allowance for impairment of these machinery and equipment



78

12. Property, plant and equipment
              (Unit: Thousand Baht)

Furniture, Assets under

Buildings  Machinery  fixtures and installation

and building and office Motor and under

Land   improvement   equipment equipment vehicles construction Total

Cost

31 December 2007 80,736 636,399 3,144,644 56,632 24,528 791 3,943,730

Additions 978 198 11 201 64 2,572 4,024

Disposals as investment in associated company - - (577,030) - - - (577,030)

Disposals / write off (590) (598) (207,633) (9,242) (5,750) - (223,813)

Transfer between classes of accounts - 790 2,299 - - (3,089) -

Transfer to assets held for sale - - (123,616) - - - (123,616)

31 December 2008 81,124 636,789 2,238,675 47,591 18,842 274 3,023,295

Accumulated depreciation

31 December 2007 - 580,180 2,698,507 53,239 16,343 - 3,348,269

Depreciation for the year - 9,257 44,717 1,076 1,125 - 56,175

Depreciation on disposals as investment in

    associated company - - (521,834) - - - (521,834)

Depreciation on disposals / write off - (598) (205,028) (8,924) (4,828) - (219,378)

Depreciation of assets held for sale - - (121,422) - - - (121,422)

31 December 2008 - 588,839 1,894,940 45,391 12,640 - 2,541,810

Net book value

31 December 2007 80,736 56,219 446,137 3,393 8,185 791 595,461

31 December 2008 81,124 47,950 343,735 2,200 6,202 274 481,485

Depreciation for the year

2007 (Baht 52 million included in manufacturing cost, and the balance in selling and administrative expenses) 61,335

2008 (Baht 36 million included in manufacturing cost, and the balance in selling and administrative expenses) 56,175

As at 31 December 2008,  certain plant and equipment  items  have  been  fully depreciated but are still in use.  The

original cost of those assets amounted to approximately Baht 1,974 million (2007: Baht 2,649 million).

As described in Note 9, during the year, the Company has contributed some of its assets as investment in Ten Cate-

Union Protective Fabric Asia Ltd. (TCUA). These consisted of machinery and equipment for bleaching and dyeing

services and plant and all structures of the dyeing factory, including the wastewater treatment plant.

The Company recorded the difference between the value of the investment and the book value of the machinery and

equipment,  amounting  to  Baht 68 million,  as  “gains  on disposal  of  assets  to  associated  company”  in  the  separate

income statements during the current year.  However,  the Company recognised such gains  in  the income statements

in which the equity method in proportion to the other shareholders’ holding in TCUA (50.65%),  or Baht 34 million. The

remainder of the gains will be recognised over the useful lives of these assets.

For plant and all structures of the dyeing factory, including the wastewater treatment plant, that were contributed as

investment in TCUA, the Company has not derecognised these assets from its accounts since the Company entered into

a land lease agreement allowing TCUA to use the dyeing factory as business premises for a period of 5 years,  starting

from 16 August 2008. The agreement stipulates that if, for any reason, the Company does not wish to renew the lease

agreement when it expires or any event occurs to cause TCUA not to use the land and/or plant on the land, the Company

is to take back all buildings and structures, including the wastewater treatment plant, from TCUA at a price equal to the

net book value of the assets, with depreciation being calculated according to the straight-line method over a period of no

more than 15 years from the date of contribution. The Company therefore recorded the value of the investment,

amounting to Baht 67 million,  under the caption of  “Deferred  income  from  use  of  plants”  in the balance  sheet  and

amortises it to revenue over a period of 15 years.
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13. Bank overdrafts and short-term loans from financial institutions
The balance as at 31 December 2008 and 2007 consisted of the following:

   (Unit: Baht)

Interest rate

(percent per annum) 2008 2007

Bank overdrafts 6.63-7.00 181,038 1,817,086

Short-term loans from banks 4.00-5.50 95,000,000 200,000,000

Trust receipts 5.37-6.66 8,025,946 4,820,046

Total 103,206,984 206,637,132

The above credit facilities are unsecured;  however,  the Company has undertaken  not  to  dispose of  or  transfer  or

create any obligations on its immovable properties as specified in the credit facilities agreement, unless prior consent has

been obtained in writing from the banks.

14. Preference shares
According to the Company’s Articles of Association, the preference shareholders are entitled to receive a dividend

equal to 14% of the paid up value of the shares each year, in preference to the ordinary shareholders. In years in which

the Company is unable to pay any or any of the dividend due, the unpaid dividend may be accumulated for up to 7 years.

In addition, if ordinary shareholders receive a dividend in excess of 14% of the par value of the shares in any year, the

preference  shareholders  are  entitled to  receive a  dividend at  the  same  rate.  Upon  dissolution of  the  Company, the

preference  shareholders  are  entitled to return  of  capital  in  preference  to  the  common  shareholders.  Apart  from the

aforementioned rights, ordinary and preference shareholders have the same rights.

The cumulative unpaid dividend entitlements of the preference shareholders as of 31 December 2008 total Baht 139

million (2007: Baht 132 million).

15. Statutory reserve
Pursuant to Section 116 of the Public Limited Companies Act B.E. 2535, the Company is required to set aside to a

statutory reserve at least  5%  of its net  income  after  deducting  accumulated  deficit  brought  forward  (if any),  until the

reserve reaches 10% of the registered capital. The statutory reserve is not available for dividend distribution.

However, the Company’s regulations require the Company to set aside to a statutory reserve at least 10% of its net

income after deducting accumulated deficit brought  forward  (if any),  until the  reserve reaches 25%  of the  registered

capital.

16. Expenses by nature
Significant expenses by nature are as follows:

   (Unit: Baht)

2008 2007

Salary and wages and other employee benefits 160,231,707 330,464,740

Depreciation 56,175,219 61,334,962

Utilities expenses 111,245,096 213,398,655

Raw materials and consumables used 494,888,079 833,117,370

Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in process 85,159,029 66,229,940

Loss on impairment of other long-term investment 20,967,883 -

17. Corporate income tax
The Company is not liable to corporate income tax for the year 2008 and 2007 due to tax loss brought forward.
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18. Basic earnings per share
Basic  earnings  per  share is  calculated by  dividing  the net  income (loss) for  the year, after deducting the  dividend

payable to the preference shareholders, by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year.

The following table sets forth the computation of basic earnings per share:

Financial statements in which the equity method is applied

For the years ended 31 December

Weighted average number Loss

Net income (loss) of ordinary shares per share

2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007

Thousand Baht Thousand Baht Thousand shares Thousand shares Baht Baht

Net income (loss) (17,982) 16,382 45,000 45,000

Less: Dividend of preference shares (21,000) (21,000) - -

Net loss of ordinary shares (38,982) (4,618) 45,000 45,000 (0.87) (0.10)

Separate financial statements

For the years ended 31 December

Weighted average number Earnings (loss)

Net income (loss) of ordinary shares per share

2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007

Thousand Baht Thousand Baht Thousand shares Thousand shares Baht Baht

Net income 29,778 16,918 45,000 45,000

Less: Dividend of preference shares (21,000) (21,000) - -

Net income (loss) of ordinary shares 8,778 (4,082) 45,000 45,000 0.20 (0.09)

19. Segment information
The Company’s operations principally involve a single business segment, the manufacture and distribution of

textiles, which is carried only in Thailand. As a result, all of the revenues, operating income (loss) and assets as reflected

in these  financial  statements  pertain to  this business segment and geographic area.  During 2008,  the Company had

export sales amounting to Baht 435.4 million (2007: Baht 917.0 million).

20. Provident fund
The Company and its employees have jointly established a provident fund in accordance with the  Provident  Fund

Act B.E. 2530. Both employees and the Company contribute to the fund monthly at the rate of 3 percent of basic salary.

The fund, which is managed by Bangkok Bank Public Company Limited, will be paid to employees upon termination in

accordance with the fund rules. During the year 2008, the Company contributed Baht 3,155,119 (2007: Baht 6,146,606)

to the fund.

21. Commitment and contingent liabilities
21.1 Operating lease commitment

The Company has entered into a lease agreement in respect of the lease of car rental. The terms of the agreement

are generally within 1 year. The operating lease agreement is non-cancelable.

As at 31 December 2008,  future minimum  lease  payments required  unde r this non-cancellable  operating lease

contract were payable within 1 year amounting to Baht 0.2 million.

21.2 Guarantees

As at 31 December 2008, there were outstanding bank guarantees of Baht 24 million issued by banks on behalf of

the Company to guarantee the usage of electricity.

22. Financial instruments
22.1 Financial risk management

The Company’s financial instruments, as defined under Thai  Accounting  Standard  No. 48  “Financial Instruments:
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Disclosure and Presentations”, principally comprise cash and cash equivalents, trade accounts receivable, investments,

and  short - term loans.  The financial risks associated with these financial  instruments  and  how  they  are  managed is

described below.

Credit risk

The Company is exposed to credit risk primarily with respect to trade accounts receivable and other receivable. The

Company  manages the  risk by  adopting  appropriate  credit control  policies  and  procedures and therefore does not

expect to incur material financial losses. In addition, the Company does not have high concentrations of credit risk since

it has a large customer base. The maximum exposure to credit risk is limited to the carrying amounts of trade accounts

receivable and other receivable, as stated in the balance sheet.

Interest rate risk

The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to its cash at banks, bank overdrafts, and short-term

borrowings. However, since most of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities bear floating interest rates, the interest

rate risk of the Company is expected to be minimal.

Significant financial assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2008 classified by type of interest rates are summarised

in the table below.

Financial statements in which the equity method is applied

Fixed  Floating

 interest  interest Non-interest Effective

rate  rate bearing Total interest rate

(Million Baht) (% p.a.)

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents - 26.2 - 26.2 0.75

Trade accounts receivable - - 115.3 115.3 -

Investments in associated companies - - 188.6 188.6 -

Other long-term investments - - 88.9 88.9 -

Financial liabilities

Bank overdrafts and short-term loans

   from financial institutions - 103.2 - 103.2 4.00-7.00

Trade accounts payable - - 109.3 109.3 -

Short-term loans from related party - 160.0 - 160.0 6.70-7.10

Separate financial statements

Fixed  Floating

 interest  interest Non-interest Effective

rate  rate bearing Total interest rate

(Million Baht) (% p.a.)

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents - 26.2 - 26.2 0.75

Trade accounts receivable - - 115.3 115.3 -

Investments in associated companies - - 215.0 215.0 -

Other long-term investments - - 88.9 88.9 -

Financial liabilities

Bank overdrafts and short-term loans

   from financial institutions - 103.2 - 103.2 4.00-7.00

Trade accounts payable - - 109.3 109.3 -

Short-term loans from related party - 160.0 - 160.0 6.70-7.10
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Foreign currency risk

The Company’s  exposure to foreign currency risk arises mainly from trading transactions that are  denominated in

foreign currencies. The Company seeks to reduce this risk by entering into forward exchange contracts when it

considers appropriate. Generally, the forward contracts mature within one year.

The balances  of  financial  assets  and  liabilities  denominated in foreign  currencies  as  at  31  December  2008  are

summarised below.

Financial Financial Average exchange rate

Foreign currency assets liabilities as at 31 December 2008

(Million) (Million) (Baht per 1 foreign currency unit)

US dollar 0.1 0.2 34.9437

Euro 0.7 - 49.2662

Foreign exchange contracts outstanding as at 31 December 2008 are summarised below.

Foreign currency Sold amount Contractual exchange rate to sold

(Million) (Baht per 1 foreign currency unit)

US dollar 0.6 31.90 - 35.28

Euro 2.1 44.70 - 49.78

22.2 Fair value of financial instruments

Since the majority of the Company’s financial instruments are short-term in nature or bear floating interest rates, their

fair value is not expected to be materially different from the amounts presented in the balance sheets.

A fair value is the amount for which an asset can be exchanged or a liability settled between knowledgeable, willing

parties in an arm’s  length  transaction.   The  fair  value  is  determined  by reference to  the market price of the  financial

instrument or by using an appropriate valuation technique, depending on the nature of the instrument.

23. Capital management
The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to ensure that it has an appropriate financial

structure and preserves the ability to continue its business as a going concern.

As at 31 December 2008,  debt to equity ratio in the balance  sheets,  in which  the  equity  method is applied, was

0.76:1 (2007: 1.06:1) and debt to equity ratio in the separate financial statements was 0.73 (2007: 1.10:1).

24. Approval of financial statements
These financial statements were authorised for issue by the Company’s authorised directors on 25 February 2009.
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